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  	                                    TUESDAY  20 MARCH 2018, 1.30 PM

Lot 1 - 171

Dear clients and friends, 

We are honoured to initiate our auction with a secluded Dutch private collection 
that has been built in the middle of the 20th century with scholarly knowledge
 and attention for detail. The heirs of this collection choose to keep anonymity. 

The collection includes early to very early Chinese porcelain, earthenware, jade and rare bronze. 
A superb collection like this rarely comes on the market ‘en-bloc’. 

We would like to draw your attention to the two magnificent early frescos picturing elegant 
court ladies in a palace garden. These are offered with modest estimations (lot 63 and 64). 

The frescos came to the West during the end of the reign of the Qing dynasty. 
They are in almost immaculate condition and were once part of the collection of the 

Belgian ambassador to the Netherlands in The Hague, baron Craeffe. 
They have been on loan for exhibition in the Rijksmuseum Amsterdam in 1954. 

Very rare is a large polychrome tian qiu ping, Ming period dragon vase 
with a modest estimation of € 5.000 - € 7.000 (lot 142). 

There is a collection of early to very early jade carvings of bidiscs, congs, 
belt hooks, animals and other sculptures. 

Very decorative and even more rare are two miniature turquoise tables from the Kangxi period, 
objects that hardly came on the market at all in recent decades, 

as far as we know (lot 148 and 149). 

1
A Nephrite jade ring. China, Neolithic. Diam. 7,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

2
A celadon green pottery jar with a ribbed belly. China, 
Tang. Added a Sancai pottery bowl. China, Six Dynasties. 
Both on a later wooden stand. H. 3 cm. Diam. 6,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

3
A bronze Ge (dagger axe). A dagger shaped blade made 
of bronze to be mounted by the tang of the dagger to a 
perpendicular wooden shaft. China, Eastern Zhou. 
W. 21,5 cm. H. 13 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

4
An archaïc large green jade bi-disc. The plain formed green 
jade with white spots. Part of the rim in irregular circle line. 
No ornaments. China, possibly Neolithic or early Zhou, 
ca. 2000 - 1000 B.C. Diam. 18,5 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 2.000

5
A green glazed ceramic bowl with dragon handle. Groove 
decorated wall. The dragon head with detailed face. 
China, Han. Diam. 15,5 cm. H. 6,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

6
An unusual bronze horse on harness fitting with jingle. 
China, Han or earlier. Diam. 14,5 cm. 

Provenance: Sotheby’s London, 7 February 1961, lot 115.
€ 200 - 400
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7
A dark green russet jade Bi disc, carved with two symbolic 
animals, possibly elephants. The other side with ruyi 
formed carving. With later wooden stand. 
China, Han or earlier. Diam. 5,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

8
A dark and white celadon oblong plaque carved and pierced 
with two qilins. The plain side with Chinese characters. 
China, Han dynasty. Dim. 8 x 4,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

9
A pair of bronze ornaments. Possibly armour fittings. 
China, Han or earlier. Diam. 5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300 

10
A green glazed pottery iridescent tripod censer. The body 
with a pronounced edge. China, Han. H. 17 cm. L. 27 cm. 

Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien Lung vroege periode 
1992-3’.

€ 300 - 500

11
A terracotta tripod covered Mingqi tazza. The cover and 
bottom with rings in relief. With cloud shaped legs. 
China, Han. Diam. 12 cm. H. 6,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

12
An earthenware lamp with iridescent glaze. China, Han. 
H. 15 cm. W. 16 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

13
A green glazed pottery iridescent tripod censer. China, 
Han. L. 23 cm. With vintage collection sticker ‘Winthorp 
Brown’.

€ 800 - 1.200

14
A pottery Chimera in upright position. Traces of 
polychromy. China, late Han-Six dynasties. 
H. 7 cm. L. 9 cm. 

Provenance: Collection Schoenlicht.
€ 500 - 600

16
A ceremonial jade Ge (dagger axe). A dagger shaped blade 
made of jade to be mounted by the tang of the dagger to a 
perpendicular wooden shaft. Ceremonial jade weapons are 
mostly found in tombs of aristocrats. 
China, Song/Han. W. 20 cm. H. 9 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 2.000

17
A globular pottery vase with light celadon glaze and five 
carved fine rings near the neck. The glaze partly with 
archeological iridescence. China, Han/Tang. 
H. 8,5 cm. Diam. ca. 12 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

15
Two pottery sculptures of birds, probably a cockerell and a hen. China, Han. H. 19 - 21,5 cm. 

€ 700 - 900
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18
A tomb pottery sculpture of a 
standing warrior with a sword. Traces 
of polychromy. On wooden base. 
China, Han/Tang. H. 32 cm. 

Provenance: Kunsthandel Dirven, 
Eindhoven, 1950. 
Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum,
‘Kien Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 200 - 400

19
A pottery sculpture of a standing 
dignitary. The hands folded, dressed 
in a long robe. China, Tang. 
H. 32,5 cm. 

Provenance: Mario Prodan, Rome.
€ 200 - 300

20
A pair of pottery court dignitaries 
with long wide sleeves and traces of 
celadon green glaze. 
China, Tang. H. 43 cm. 

Exhibited: Museum Zutphen, ‘Kien 
Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 1.000 - 1.500

21
A polychrome pottery standing court 
lady with long skirt folded along her 
legs. China, Tang. H. 28,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

22
A pottery sculpture of a half nude 
martial man with moustache, 
probably part of a group. Traces 
of polychrome, his dress brownish 
glazed. On a circular base. China, 
Han/Tang. H. 25 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

23
Two polychrome pottery sculptures of 
servants. China, Han/Tang. 
H. 22,5 - 28,5 cm. 

Provenance: Collection Clayton, 
London. London Bluett (coll. sticker 
Bluett).

€ 400 - 500

24
A pottery elegant dancing court lady 
with long sleeves and traditional 
hairdo. Traces of polychrome. China, 
Han. H. 28 cm. 

€ 500 - 1.000

25
An earthenware unglazed sculpture 
of a male attendant, probably a 
musician. China, Tang. H. 30,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 500

26
An earthenware standing warrior, his 
head covered with lion head. China, 
Tang. H. 41,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

27
An earthenware standing equestrian 
with long robe and high boots. 
Possibly part of a groupscene. China, 
Tang. H. 26,5 cm. 
Provenance: collection Willam 
Clayton, London 1966. Exhibited: 
Manchester Art Gallery, Chinese 
Exhibition 1936, no. 6693.

€ 800 - 1.200

28
A polychrome earthenware court lady 
with long sleeves and a raised arm. 
China, Han/Tang. H. 33 cm. 

Provenance: collection Knight.
€ 1.000 - 1.500

29
Unglazed hollow-moulded pottery 
figure of a sleeping dog. The head by 
its paws, its tail curled up alongside 
the left haunch. The dog is one of 
the twelve Daoist symbolic animals. 
China, Tang. H. 5 cm. L. 20,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

30
A terracotta sculpture of a bull. 
China, Tang. H. 11,5 cm. L. 116 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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31
A Sancai pottery bowl with narrow 
rim. China, Tang, Six Dynasties. 
H. 6 cm. Diam. 9,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 1.000

32
A tripod pottery baluster vessel in 
the shape of a bronze archaic jar with 
iridescent celadon glaze. The belly 
with three lion heads in relief. The 
neck with two square ears. China, 
probably Tang. 
H. 9,5 cm. Diam. 9 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

33
A pottery green glazed bottle vase 
with a lizzard curled around the 
neck. The surface iridescent. China, 
probably Han. H. 17 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

34
A bronze mirror with ‘lion and grape’ 
decor. Archaeological object. China, 
Tang. Diam. 24 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

35
A lot of two pottery lidded bowls 
with a lobbed body. With celadon 
green iridescent glaze. On later 
wooden stands. China, Tang. 
H. 3 - 4,5 cm. 

€ 80 - 120

36
A large cream glazed pottery double 
dragon amphora. Ornamented with 
two double strand handles ending in 
a dragon’s head. The lower section 
is left unglazed. China, Tang from 
Hebei/Henan, 7th or 8th century. 
H. 39 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

37
A green glazed pottery jar with a 
carved decor of fish. With later 
wooden stand. China, Tang. 
H. 6,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

38
A terracotta bottle vase with grips 
in the shape of rings. The belly with 
a curly decor in thick green glaze. 
China, probably Han. H. 15,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

39
A cream glazed porcelain shallow 
Ding bowl. The outside wall with a 
relief decor of banana leaf shaped ribs. 
On a flat unglazed base. China, Song. 
H. 4 cm. Diam. 22,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

40
A cream glazed round jar with two 
ribbed ears to the wrenged rim. 
China, Song. H. 19,5 cm. 

With coll. sticker Asian Art dealer 
Paul Mallon. Paris. (1884-1975) 
Mallon was also established on 
Manhattan, N.Y.

€ 400 - 600

41
A hare’s fur bowl. China, Song. 
H. 6 cm. Diam. 12,5 cm. 

Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien 
Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 500 - 600

42
A hare’s fur bowl. Due to the baking 
some rough unglazed material to the 
rim and base. China, Song. H. 6,5 
cm. Diam. 12,5 cm. 

Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien 
Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 500 - 600

43
A black glazed bowl with cream 
glazed rim. China, Honan, Song. 
H. 7,5 cm. Diam. 14 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

44
A round shaped black glazed jar 
with girded neck. The body with 
horizontal relief lines. China, Song, 
North Fukien or Honan. H. 20 cm. 
Diam. ca. 17 cm. 

Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien 
Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 800 - 1.000

45
A Cizhou bowl in a rare shape of 
narrowing rim. China, Honan, Song. 
H. 5,5 cm. Diam. 13,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

46
An earthenware flat shaped bowl with 
an inscribed decor of peonies. The 
exterior with a relief decor of flowers 
and leaves. Standing on a small ring. 
China, Song. 
Diam. 18 cm. H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

47
A glazed stoneware baluster shaped 
Meiping. China, Song, Honan. 
H. 15,5 cm. Diam. 13 cm. 

Provenance: collection Kleykamp, 
The Hague, 1958. 

Exhibited: Museum Zutphen. 
Kienlung. 1992 - 1993. nr. 16.

€ 1.000 - 1.500

48
A small yellow cream glazed bowl on 
a ring. Unmarked. China, Song. 
H. 4 cm. Diam. 9 cm. 

€ 50 - 100
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50
A qingbai porcelain bowl with carved 
flower decor. Standing on a ring. 
Unmarked. China, Southern Song. 
Diam. 19,5 cm. H. 7 cm. 

Provenance: Mrs. Chabat, Rotterdam, 
1968.

€ 300 - 500

51
A glazed earthenware bowl with 
flaring rim. Standing on a ring. 
China, Song. Diam. 16 cm. H. 7 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

52
A glazed earthenware bowl with 
flaring rim and a relief decor of rings 
to the belly. Standing on a flat ring. 
China, Song. Diam. 17 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

54
A porcelain bowl with a relief decor 
of flowers to the centre. 
China, Yuan. H. 6 cm. Diam. 19 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

55
A ribbed round jar with six panels 
with three underglaze decorated 
panels with prunus. Two long ears. 
China, Yuan, ca. 1350. H. 10 cm. 

For similar example: see Ottema 
Kingma Stichting, no. 01106, 
Keramiekmuseum Princessehof.

€ 800 - 1.200

56
A glazed earthenware bowl with 
flaring rim. Standing on a ring. 
China, Song. Diam. 17 cm. H. 7,5 
cm 

€ 300 - 500

53
A brown jade cong with carving of mythical animals and meander. 
China, possibly Yuan. Diam. 11 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

49
Two similar Ding lotus bowls with an ivory white glaze. China, Song. 
Diam. 9 - 11 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

57
A Dehua Blanc-de-Chine porcelain 
bowl. China, Kangxi.
H. 5,5 cm. Diam. 6,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

60
A stoneware gourd vase of Tzu Chou 
type with brown painted decor 
of flowers and birds. China, 14th 
century or later. H. 32,5 cm. 

Provenance: Artdealers Sparks 
London, Zorab Amsterdam, A. Vecht 
Amsterdam. 

Exhibited: Rijksmuseum Amsterdam, 
Oosterse schatten, 1954, no. 226 
(sticker to the base).

€ 2.000 - 3.000

61
A pottery round jar. The belly 
with horizontal lined relief. China, 
Northern Song. 
H. 14 cm. Diam. 16,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

62
A celadon pottery lidded baluster jar. 
China, Qing, possibly Ming. 
H. 7,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

59
A very early unglazed porcelain dish with a relief ornament of flowers in the 
centre. Standing on a ring. Unmarked. China, possibly Dehua as precursor of 
Blanc-de-Chine, ca. 1400-1500. Diam. 22 cm. H. 3,5 cm. 

Literature: similar decor in P.J. donnely. Blanc de Chine, plate I early ware.
€ 2.000 - 4.000

58
A round shaped Dehua lidded box decorated with flowers and carved ribs. 
Added an earthenware lidded round shaped box decorated with flowers. 
China, 17th century. Diam. 9 - 11 cm. 

€ 100 - 200
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63
A very rare polychrome fresco painting on clay (loam) mixed with straw, depicting a pavilion scene with eleven high ranking 
court ladies entertaining each other. The clothing contours in relief. China, Yuan-Ming. Dim. 52 x 90 cm. 
Provenance: Baron E. Craeffe, Belgian Ambassador, The Hague, 1955. Exhibited: Rijksmuseum Amsterdam, ‘Oosterse 
Schatten’, 1954, no. 145.

€ 5.000 - 7.000

64
A very rare polychrome fresco painting on clay (loam) mixed with straw, depicting a pavilion scene with nine high ranking 
court ladies entertaining each other. The clothing contours in relief. China, Yuan-Ming. Dim. 58 x 87 cm. 
Provenance: Baron E. Craeffe, Belgian Ambassador, The Hague, 1955. Exhibited: Rijksmuseum Amsterdam, ‘Oosterse 
Schatten’, 1954, no. 144.

€ 5.000 - 7.000

65
A rare round Jun style vase. China, 
Yuan. H. 10 cm. 

Provenance: R. May, Zeist, Holland, 
1936. A. Staal Antiquair, Rokin 156, 
Amsterdam, no. 13672.

€ 2.000 - 3.000

66
A celadon diamond shaped vase with 
an underglaze carved relief decor of 
flowers. With a probably later silver 
wrought cover to serve as cricket cage. 
Unmarked. 
China, early Ming. 
H. excl. cover 6,5 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

67
A brown glazed stoneware Martaban 
storage jar. China, 18th/19th century. 
Diam. 20 cm. H. 18 cm. 

€ 50 - 100

68
A large Swatow charger decorated 
with a Qilin to the centre, amidst 
flowers. China, Ming. Diam. 36 cm. 
H. 7,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

69
A pottery double dragon sancai glazed 
tripod incense burner. On legs shaped 
as dragon heads. The rim with carved 
meander. China, Ming. H. 20,5 cm. 
W. 21 cm. 

Provenance: Collection Dr. A. 
Molhuysen, Amsterdam.

€ 500 - 700

70
A polychrome biscuit Fahua sculpture 
of Zhenwu. China, Ming. H. 21 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

71
A Longquan brown glazed tripod 
censer. The baluster body is raised on 
three cabriole legs. The base unglazed. 
Unmarked. China, Ming. H. 8,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

72
A bronze vase with a relief decor of 
carp. Marked Shuanshu. Probably 
China, 17th/18th century. H. 29 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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74
A bronze dome shaped Bo bell 
decorated with a frieze with flower 
branches. The shoulder with knobs 
in relief within square reserves. On 
top a suspension in the shape of a 
mythological dragon. China/Korea, 
early 16th century. H. 22,5 cm. 
Diam. 14,5 cm. 

€ 5.000 - 7.000

75
A naturally cast standing bronze 
deer on a fungus shaped stand. The 
triangular head with glass inlaid 
eyes, with a curled sprig of Lingzhi 
fungus in its mouth. The head turned 
towards the short tail. Dark richly 
patinated bronze surface with traces 
of cinnabar-lacquer. China, Ming. 
Dim. 23 x 13 cm. Base 10,5 x 8 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 3.000

76
An archaistic bronze Hu vase. The 
vase is of rectangular section with 
bands of stylished waves. The neck 
with two Qilin head handles holding 
a ring. China, Ming. H. 16 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

77
A bronze sculpture of Baby Krishna 
as the Butter Thief, holding the butter 
ball he stole from his stepmother. 
Wearing jewelry and a crown. India, 
17th/18th century. H. 11,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

78
A silver gilt mount in the shape of 
an immortal holding a ruyi with a 
crane at his feet. His back with faded 
Chinese characters. On a marble later 
base. China, Qianlong. Dim. excl. 
base: H. 2 cm. W. 4 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

73
A bronze mirror with ‘lion and grape’ decor. Old patina. 
China, Ming, 14th/15th century. Diam. 26 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 2.000

79
A white grey jade bi with a carved 
Qilin. The reverse with knob pattern. 
China, Ming. Diam. 3,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

81
A lot of three russet jade bracelets. 
One with relief carved butterflies, 
funghi and Fu, one with shuanshu 
characters and a mythical animal and 
one plain bracelet. China, Ming or 
later. Diam. 8 - 8,6 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

82
A long string of open work globular 
bone beads. China, 19th century. 
Added a red silk tassel that belongs to 
the official Mandarin hat wear during 
the Qing dynasty. String beads: 
double ca. 67 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

83
A celadon jade plaque with an 
openwork Shou character surrounded 
by two fu and a deer in a square 
amidst flowers. China, Qing, possibly 
Kangxi. Dim. 7,5 x 7,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

84
A russet white jade ring. China, 
Ming. Diam. 6,5 cm. 
Provenance: with collection sticker 
R. Schaap, Buitenzorg, Java.

€ 300 - 500

85
A nephrite jade bi disc with bold 
carving of dragons in relief. The outer 
rim in the shape of a gear wheel. 
Han style. China, 19th century or 
earlier. Diam. 18 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

86
A nephrite jade buddhist lion. The 
animal is plainly depicted seated 
on its haunches with its tail flicked 
upwards onto its back. The stone is 
of an even spinach color with russet 
spors. China, 18th/19th century.  
H. 4,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

80
A diverse lot of: a rough obsidian stone (6 cm), an azurite carved scolar with later 
wooden stand, a russet white jade bead with a relief qilin, a brown jade cong 
bead, an aghate plain bead. China, Ming and later.  

€ 200 - 400
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87
A white celadon jade belt hook. 
Carved with a dragon head terminal 
to one end and a further smaller 
coiled dragon clambering on top. 
China, 18th century. W. 9 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

88
An archaic russet scabbard slide with 
an archaic symetric decor. China, 
Ming or earlier. W. 8 cm. 

€ 1000 - 1500

89
A celadon jade short Cong with 
plain surface. China, Ming or earlier. 
Diam. 5 cm. 

€ 400 - 800

90
A jade belt hook in the shape of a 
cicada and ending in the head of 
a mythical animal with Han-style 
bulging eyes. China, Qing, probably 
18th century or earlier. L. 8 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

91
A white and red russet jade model of 
a cat. The animal is carved in resting 
position, the front paws curled under 
it’s body. China, 18th century. 
With wooden stand. L. 6 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

92
A celadon white jade tassel shaped as 
hanging gourd. China, 
18th/19th century. L. 6,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 1000

93
An oval shaped celadon jade Libation 
cup with a carved relief decor of 
leaves. The ears pierced. China, Ming 
or later. H. 4,5 cm. W. 19 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

94
A celadon green jade model of a 
resting lion. Carved in an upright 
resting position, with curled tail. 
China, 18th century. L. 6,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

95
A russet jade cong-shaped bead with 
six broken bands, possibly stylished 
masks. With cloudy grey inclusions. 
China, Ming-Qing. With wooden 
stand. L. 5,5 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

96
A celadon and russet jade bi-disc 
with one side knobbed relief and one 
side fungus relief. On a later wooden 
stand. China, early Qing, 17th/18th 
century. Diam. 5,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

97
A bronze ampul with cover, standing 
on a lotus ring. The skin with 
greenish oxidation and a carved 
symbol. China, Ming. H. 14,5 cm. 
Provenance: collection dr. Oei, Zeist.

€ 300 - 500

98
A celadon jade scabbard slide with a 
relief decor of dots and leaves. China, 
Ming or earlier. L. 8,5 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 2.000

99
A white celadon jade belt hook in 
the shape of a cicada, ending in a 
mythical animal head. With wooden 
stand. China, Qing. Probably 18th 
century. L. 12 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 2.000

100
A jade plaque carved in the shape of a 
butterfly. China, 19th century. 
W. 12,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

102
A round shaped turtle shell lidded 
box. The cover decorated with a bird 
and peonies. The sides banded with 
Swastika trellis. Unmarked. China, 
19th century. Diam. 9,5. H. 4,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

103
A bronze relief plaque of a seated lady. 
The robe with a gilt cloud decor. On 
a later silk panel. Japan, Edo. Dim. 
8,5 x 6 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

104
A pair of hanging scrolls. One with 
gourd and melon, the other with 
jars. Signed Zong Da. After Tawaraya 
Sotatsu. Japan, early 19th century, 
Edo. L. 120 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

105
A red silk paper hanging scroll with 
sitting Lohan. Signed Yang Feng Lin. 
In wooden box. China, probably 
18th/19th century. L. ca. 190 cm. 

€ 150 - 250101
A slate sculpture with scalloped edge, decorated with lotus flowers and leaves, 
covered with lacquer and gold paint. China, Ming. With perspex made-to-
measure stand. L. 12,6 cm. H. 4,2 cm. 

€ 200 - 400
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107
An attractive hanging scroll with a 
painting of two women fishing. One 
with a rod, the other admiring her 
own reflection in the water. Signed. 
With wooden box. Japan, 19th 
century. L. ca. 195 cm. 

€ 500 - 1.000

108
A very finely painted hanging scroll 
with two quails under the leafs. 
Signed. China, 18th/19th century. 
L. 160 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

109
A polychrome porcelain tripod 
tazza with scalloped rim and lobbed 
surface, decorated with mushrooms. 
Probably China, Qing. Diam. 15 cm. 
H. 3 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

110
A white porcelain brush washer with 
a narrowing rim. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. 7 cm. H. 3 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

111
A large turquoise earthenware dish. 
China, 17th/18th century. 
Diam. 35 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

106
A pen/watercolor drawing on a fan blade, depicting a landscape with a fighting 
scene of two men, carrying buckets. With signature Xiao Tang. The text in 
characters says ‘after an original from the Song dynasty’. China, probably 18th 
century. W. 52 cm. H. ribbon 18 cm. 

€ 500 - 1.000

112
Lot of two Dehua Blanc-de-Chine 
Fo-dogs. China, 17th century. 
H. 12,5 - 13,5 cm 

€ 300 - 400

113
A Blanc-de-Chine Dehua lidded jar 
decorated with prunus and bands 
with knobs. The grips in the shape 
of mythical heads. Original cover 
manco. China, 17th century. 
H. 12 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

114
Lot of three porcelain boxes with 
cover. Two from Dehua, Blanc-
de-Chine. China, Song and 17th 
century. One box with blue decor of a 
mountainous river landscape. China, 
19th century. Diam. 10 - 11,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

115
A Blanc-de-Chine porcelain Lian, 
tripod censer. The circular archaic 
bronze form with concentric banding 
with an impressed Leiwen pattern. 
The censer is supported on three small 
bracket shaped feet, representing 
Ruyi-Heads. With later associated 
wooden stand and cover. China, 
Ming or early Qing. H. 9 cm. 
Diam. 18 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

116
A Dehua Blanc-de-Chine porcelain 
lamp and stand with inscribed text on 
the belly with date 22nd year of the 
reign of emperor Kangxi. The bowl 
with everted rim, with a conical tube 
rising from the centre of the interior. 
The wall text is a poetic prayer before 
battle and dated Kangxi year 1683. 
China, Kangxi. H. 17,5 cm. 
Diam. 17,5 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

.

118
A porcelain white glazed dish. 
Unmarked. China, probably Ming or 
Kangxi. Diam 21 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

117
A pair of Dehua Blanc-de-Chine porcelain lamps in the shape of square flower 
pots elevated on feet. The interior with flowers and a natural tube rising from the 
bottom. With later wooden stands. China, Kangxi. Dim. 8 x 10,5 x 10,5 cm. 

Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien Lung vroege periode 1992-3’. 
Literature: P.J. Donnelly, plate 40B and 41A.

€ 1.000 - 1.500

114
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120
A powder blue gilt decorated 
teapot with cover. Cover associated. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 11 cm. H. 12 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

121
A powder blue jar with circular 
reserves with a decor of a blue and 
white landscape, antiquities and 
a rock with flowers. Marked with 
symbol. China, Kangxi. H. 10,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

122
A large powder blue porcelain bowl 
decorated with four reserves with a 
rain dragon, burning pearl and figures 
in a garden and a scene feeding birds 
in a garden. Unmarked. China, 
Kangxi style, 19th century. 
Diam. 28,5 cm. H. 11 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

123
A powder-blue-ground and gilt 
Famille Verte square deep dish with 
rounded corners. The centre depicted 
in gilt with a king fisher amidst 
peonies and insects. The inner wall 
with reserves and trellis. The exterior 
decorated with Famille Verte trellis 
and reserves with flowers. Marked 
with seal mark Shuanshu. China, 
Kangxi. Dim. 23,5 x 23,5 x 4,3 cm. 

€ 2.500 - 3.500

124
A blue and white and café-au-lait 
porcelain triple gourd sprinkler vase 
with flaring rim. Unmarked. China, 
Kangxi. H. 12,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

119
A powder blue porcelain dish decorated with a rain dragon chasing the burning 
pearl. Marked with 6-character mark Chenghua. China, Kangxi. Diam. 27 cm. 

Provenance: collection sticker R. May / Zeist (1936). With A. Staal Antiquair. 
Rokin 156, Amsterdam. 

Exhibited: Royal Acadamy of Arts, London. Exhibition of Chinese Art 1935-6.
€ 2.000 - 3.000

125
A powder blue and gilt porcelain 
vase with a gilt flower decor. With a 
made-to-measure ajour cover with 
a dragon. Unmarked. China, Qing, 
19th century. H. 22 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

126
A powder blue brushpot. Marked 
with 6-character mark Kangxi. China, 
Kangxi style/19th century. H. 14 cm. 
Diam. 12,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

127
A powder blue porcelain rouleau vase. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
H. 25,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

129
A powder blue porcelain bottle neck 
vase. The body with four reserves, 
round and square with a decor of a 
qilin in a garden and blossom with 
a bird. The neck with a rare enlaced 
shape. The rim gilded. China, Kangxi 
or later. H. 27 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

130
A powder blue and gilt porcelain 
rouleau vase. The very fine gilt floral 
decor with quails. China, 18th 
century. H. 45,5 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

131
A powder blue deep dish with fan 
shaped and other reserves with a floral 
decor. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
H. 3 cm. Diam. 21,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

132
A powder blue large dish with 
four reserves with Famille Verte 
floral decoration. With scalloped 
rim, standing on an elevated ring. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
Diam. 35 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

128
A pair of powder blue porcelain bowls. Unmarked. China, Kangxi or later. 
H. 7 cm. Diam. 14 cm. 

€ 500 - 700
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133
A powder blue large dish with three 
reserves decorated with figures, 
antiquities and a river landscape. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 5 cm. Diam. 36 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

134
A powder blue and gilt porcelain 
Famille Verte bowl. The outside with 
powder blue and gilt floral decor. The 
centre and inside rim with Famille 
Verte decor of reserves and trellis. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi style, 
possibly later. H. 8,5 cm. 
Diam. 17,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

135
A polychrome sprinkler vase with a 
‘zeemleer’ and blue decor. Unmarked. 
China, Kangxi. H. 20,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

136
A pair of Famille Verte biscuit porcelain insence holders modelled as fo-dogs with 
a cub and brocade ball. China, Kangxi or Yongzheng, ca. 1680 - 1730. 
H. 19,5 cm. Provenance: H.A.D. Thomas Amsterdam, 1966. 
Exhibited: Museum Zutphen, Kien Lung, 1992-3, no. 20.

€ 800 - 1.200

137
A pair of stoneware lidded storage jars with relief ornaments of water birds and 
water lilies. China, 19th century. Diam. 15 cm. H. 20 cm. Exhibited: Museum 
Zutphen, Kien Lung, vroege periode 1992-3, no.15 as Ching dynasty.

€ 800 - 1.200

138
A lot of two Famille Verte biscuit figures. One holding a scepter, the other 
holding a flute. China, Kangxi. H. 27 cm. Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien 
Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 1.500 - 2.500

139
A pair of polychrome export porcelain 
sculptures of laughing boys holding 
peaches and fruit. Open sleeves and 
mouth with a moving tongue. China, 
Qianlong. H. 21 cm. 
Provenance: coll. sticker: Sydney 
L. Moss Ltd. London. Sticker: Van 
Omme dec. ‘81.

€ 800 - 1.200

140
A yellow porcelain bowl with 
scalloped rim. Standing on a ring. 
China, Qing, 19th century. 
Diam. 12,5 cm. H. 5 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

143
A polychrome porcelain lidded 
circular box with a knobbed belly 
and a blue and white decor of playing 
boys on the cover. Inside with green 
enamel. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. 9 cm. 

€ 500 - 1.000

142
A very rare polychrome porcelain tian qiu ping dragon vase decorated with five 
rain dragons, burning pearls and clouds. Unmarked. China, Ming. H. 39 cm. 

Provenance: Collection H. Ollze, 1968.
€ 5.000 - 7.000

141
A pair of lobbed Famille Rose teapots with black hatched reserves with peonies. 
Unmarked. China, Yongzheng. H. 11 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 2.000
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144
A mirror-black-glazed brush pot. The 
cylindrical brush pot is covered on 
the exterior and partly interior with a 
rich, glossy, black glaze. The rim and 
partial base are glazed white. China, 
Kangxi. H. 11,5 cm. Diam. 8 cm. 

Provenance: Collection Bayerisches 
Nationalmuseum nr. 2507 Abteilung 
Gewerbekunst. Collection sticker 
H. Haas. No. 26. (See for similar 
example Christie’s Sale 14389: The 
Art of China: Online Autumn Sale. 
Lot 11.)

€ 1.000 - 2.000

145
A café-au-lait Famille Verte bowl with 
flaring rim and ribbed wall, decorated 
with two rain dragons and burning 
pearl above the ocean. The centre 
with a burning pearl. Standing on a 
ring. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
H. 9 cm. Diam. 18,5 cm. 
Provenance: Sydney Moss.

€ 800 - 1.000

149
A rare miniature square shaped 
turquoise biscuit table with cabriole 
legs in the shape of a leaf. The table 
support ornamented with openwork 
and dragons in the forest. Old sticker 
with ‘Kang Hi’. China, Kangxi. 
Dim. 12,5 x 18,5 x 18,5 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 3.000
146
A diverse lot of 1) a brown jade chicken, Qing, 2) a Dehua incense stick holder 
with seated figure, 18th century, 3) a Dehua miniature rhino, 19th century. 
All China. H. rhino 3 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

147
A porcelain ‘spinach and egg’ bowl. Marked Kangxi. China, Kangxi. 
H. 7 cm. Diam. 21 cm. 
Provenance: kunsthandel Nijstad, Lochem.

€ 800 - 1.000

148
A turquoise oblong miniature biscuit table with cabriole legs in the shape of 
animal heads. The top with a withdrawn rim. China, Kangxi. 
Dim. 6,5 x 22 x 14,5 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

151
A pair of blue and white porcelain 
miniature baluster bottle vases with 
overglaze added red and gilt decor 
of a flower pot with peonies. China, 
Kangxi. H. 8 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

152
A porcelain yellow-ground Sancai 
decorated conical bowl on a ring, 
with a partly incised and painted 
flower decor. China, Qing. H. 7 cm. 
Diam. 20 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

153
A Sancai porcleain deep dragon dish 
with a carved and painted decor of 
five-clawed dragons and burning 
pearl. The wall inside with a floral 
decor, the outer side with dragons. 
Marked Wanli. China, 19th century. 
H. 6 cm. Diam. 28 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

154
A cylindrical pottery covered ewer 
with an underglaze floral decor. 
China, 19th century. H. 16 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

155
A pottery winepot with a carved floral 
decor and elegant long spout. 
The silver cover later. China, Song or 
later. H. 14,5 cm. L. 18 cm. 

€ 500 - 1.000

150
A set of ten porcelain Famille Rose on ruby ground cups and nine saucers.
The saucers decorated with one reserve in the shape of a leaf with a very finely 
painted decor of a bird standing on a peony branch. The cups with two similar 
reserves. Unmarked. China, Yongzheng. H. cup 3,5 cm. Diam. saucer 11,5 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 2.500

153
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156
A porcelain Sang-de-Boeuf flambé 
vase. China, 18th century. H. 22 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

157
A Famille Rose porcelain plate with 
across the centre an unfurting scroll 
with peonies. Outside the scroll a 
ground of brown spirals and peonies. 
China, Qianlong. Diam. 28 cm. 

Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien 
Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 300 - 400

158
A large Famille Verte charger with 
a fine decor of a kingfisher amidst 
flowers and butterflies. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. Diam. 39 cm. 

Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien 
Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 700 - 900

159
A Famille Noir porcelain baluster vase 
with gilt decor of the three friends 
of winter, bamboo, prunus and pine. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
H. 22 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

161
A lot of two pottery jars, of which 
one with craquelé grey-blue glaze 
and the other with brown-red glaze. 
China, 19th century. H. 6 - 6,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

162
A large octagonal Famille Rose 
‘Golden Goose’ charger, decorated 
with peonies and a gilt duck within 
a border of panels and brown scrolls. 
Unmarked. China, early Qianlong. 
Diam. 43 cm.
Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien 
Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 1.500 - 2.000

160
A rare pair of large Famille Rose chargers with a decor of peonies and water birds. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. 43,5 cm. Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 4.000 - 6.000

163
A large Famille Rose dish with a decor 
of a long Eliza in a garden with her 
attendant, standing by a pine tree and 
a yellow deer. Inner and outer borders 
with floral decor. Unmarked. China, 
Yongzheng, ca. 1730. Diam. 35,5 cm. 
Exhibited: Zuthpen Museum, ‘Kien 
Lung vroege periode 1992-3’.

€ 2.000 - 3.000

164
A porcelain lidded bowl with brown 
fond and reserves with blue and white 
decor of flowers. Unmarked. China, 
Ming. H. 7,5 cm. Diam. 13 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

165
A Bizen pottery sculpture of Daruma. 
Fly whisk in his hand missing. 
Marked. Japan, Meiji, ca. 1900. 
H. 29 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

166
A Bizen pottery sculpture of Daruma. 
Unmarked. Japan, Meiji, ca. 1900. 
H. 29 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

167
Lot of three ivory netsuke of standing 
figures. Two of them are westerners 
with an instrument and bag on 
their shoulder. The third one with a 
walking stick. All unsigned. Japan, 
Edo, 18th/19th century. H. 7 - 7,5 
cm. 

€ 300 - 600

168
A pewter lidded vase with a carved 
and painted decor of water lilies and 
birds. Japan, 19th century, Meiji. 
H. 23 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

169
A lot of five various snuff bottles. 
China, 19th century and later.  

€ 150 - 250

170
A pair of bronze partly gilt bottle 
neck vases with flaring rim. 
Ornamented in relief with gilded 
flowers and a gilded band with clouds 
to the neck. Japan, early Meiji. 
H. 19,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

171
A mustard yellow-glazed porcelain 
incised dragon dish, decorated 
on the interior and exterior with 
five-clawed dragons leaping amidst 
flames. Marked with 4-character mark 
(probably studio mark). China, Qing, 
19th/early 20th century. 
H. 5,5 cm. Diam. 23 cm. 

€ 500 - 600
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201
A very rare earthenware pillow with straw-colored marble 
glaze. China, Tang dynasty. Dim. 6 x 12 x 8,5 cm. 

Provenance: coll. sticker L. Warner and ancient on loan 
collection number (L. 1755.7) 
Metropolitan Museum New York.

€ 5.000 - 6.000

202
A rare bronze censer on wooden base, with relief decor of a 
landscape with animals, including qilin, deer and Fo-dog. 
The grips in the shape of dragon heads. Unmarked. China, 
Ming. Weight 2698 gr. Diam. excl. grips 16,5 cm. 

€ 8.000 - 10.000

A few items of the noble family collections 
of Six and Bosch Reitz.

Lot 201 - 216

 
These lots belonged to the private collection of Sigisbert Chretien (Gijs) Bosch Reitz 

(1860-1938), who bequeathed it to his favourite nephew, the son of his sister and 
Prof. Jhr. Dr. Jan Six; by descent it came into the Six family. 

Bosch Reitz was a gifted painter and also head of the Asian Art Department of the 
Metropolitan Museum in New York.

203
A rare blue and white porcelain lidded jar decorated with 
lotus flowers and pomegranates. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
H. 62 cm. 

€ 6.000 - 8.000

205
A rare blue and white ‘kraak’ porcelain bowl with 
Transitional decor in reserves of figures in a landscape with 
houses and flowers. The centre with a lady spinning in a 
window. Unmarked. China, Wanli, ca. 1635-1650. 
Diam. 35,5 cm. H. 16 cm. 

For similar example: see ‘Kraak Porcelain, a Moment in the 
History of Trade’ by Maura Rinaldi, page 163, image 202.

€ 6.000 - 8.000

204
A blue and white ‘kraak’ porcelain oblong lidded box decorated on each side with two flying dragons with burning pearl. 
The cover with openwork and decorated with flowers and symbolism. Marked with 6-character mark. With later made-to-
measure wooden stand. China, Wanli or later. Dim. 9,5 x 25,5 x 19 cm. 

Provenance: private family collection Six - Bosch Reitz by inheritance to the vendor. Sigisbert Chrétien Bosch Reitz, known 
as Gijs (1860-1938) was head curator for the department “”Far Eastern Art”” for the Metropolitan Museum in New York. 
He also managed a collection of Chinese porcelain at the Louvre. His sister was married to Prof. Dr. Jhr. Jan Six, great-
grandfather of the present owner.”

€ 15.000 - 20.000
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206
Set of six blue and white porcelain 
dishes decorated with flowers and a 
bird. Marked with insence burner. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 24,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800
207
Lot of six blue and white porcelain 
dishes, decorated with figures on a 
terrace. Marked with 6-character 
mark. China, Kangxi. Diam. 20 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.250

208
Set of six blue and white porcelain 
dishes decorated with flowers and a 
bird. Marked with insence burner. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 21 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

209
A hexagonal Robin’s Egg porcelain 
jar decorated with a dragon in relief. 
China, 18th/19th century. H. 5,5 cm. 

Provenance: fam. Six and Bosch 
Reitz.

€ 500 - 600

210
A rare Yixing teapot with on one side a polychrome decor of a mountainous 
landscape with waterfall, bridge, pagoda, tree and two figures in a garden. 
On the other side a polychrome decor of a mountainous riverlandscape with 
pagodas, a boat on the river and two figures in a garden. The handle and spout 
with polychrome decor of flowers and the rim of the spout gilded. The cover 
with ajour gilded knob decorated with polychrome decor of flowers and four 
polychrome archaic motives in relief and flowers. 
China, Yongzheng/Qianlong. H. 14,5 cm. 

Provenance: Fam. Six and Bosch Reitz. For similar example: see book ‘The 
Stonewares of Yixing from the Ming period to the present day’ by K.S. Lo, page. 
132, image XXXVIII.

€ 7.000 - 8.000

209

207

211
A lot of three teacaddies including:
1) a stoneware tea caddy with ivory lid. Takatori ware. 
Japan, Edo. H. 8 cm. 

2) a stoneware tea caddy decorated with branches. With 
ivory lid. Signed Rokubei. (attributed by Gijs Bosch Reitz). 
Japan, Edo, ca. 1830. H. 7 cm. 

3) a stoneware tea caddy with ivory lid. Bizen Hatatsuhi. 
Japan, Edo, 17th century. H. 7,5 cm.  

€ 400 - 600

212
A lot of three tea caddies including: 
1) a stoneware tea caddy. Seto ware. Japan, 19th century. 
H. 7,5 cm. 

2) a stoneware oribe tea caddy of irregular shape. With two 
narrow grips and ivory lid. Marked. Japan, 19th century. 
H. 9,5 cm. 

3) a stoneware Bizen tea caddy with ivory lid. Japan, Edo. 
H. 8,5 cm.  

€ 350 - 400

213
A lot of three tea caddies including:
1) a stoneware Bizen tea caddy with the neck in irregular 
position. With ivory lid. Japan, Edo, ca. 1840. H. 7,5 cm.
 
2) a stoneware tea caddy with green tea leaf decor. With 
ivory lid. Japan, Edo. H. 6 cm. 

3) a stoneware tea caddy in the shape of an ewer. Rokubei 
(Kyoto). With ivory lid. Signed on box. Japan, 19th 
century. H. 7,5 cm.  

€ 350 - 400

214
A lot including:
1) a stoneware tea caddy with ivory lid. 
Japan, 17th century. H. 9 cm. 

2) a stoneware water jar with ivory lid. Seto ware. Signed. 
Japan, 19th century. H. 6,5 cm. 

3) a stoneware tea caddy with ivory lid. Japan, Edo. 
H. 7 cm.  

€ 400 - 600

215
A lot of three tea caddies including: 
1) a stoneware gourd shaped tea caddy with ivory lid. 
Japan, 19th century. H. 8,5 cm. 

2) a stoneware tea caddy with ivory lid and naturally carved 
wall. Japan, Edo. H. 9 cm. 

3) a stoneware Seto tea caddy with wooden lid. The body 
with carved ribs and lines. Japan, 19th century. H. 7 cm.  

€ 200 - 300

216
A multi colored silk cloth decorated with phoenixes, lotus 
flowers and qilins. 
China, 19th century. 
Dim. 254 x 262,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000
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A Dutch collecting couple 

Lot 301 - 352

“We have been keen collectors of Chinese ceramics for a long time, but our 
taste was rather eclectic. Many collectors start off without a fixed purpose and 
then gradually discover what their likes are. So far this has been an interesting 
journey full of discoveries. It has led us to many attractive places, from shops 

and fairs to exhibitions and libraries, from Berlin to Boston. Sometimes it 
took many hours to find a specific shop we had just read about in a local 

antiques magazine. Of course, if you do not find that particular
out-of-the-way shop, which is what often happens, you have at least the 

pleasurable experience of anticipation. 

Looking at the items that will now be offered for sale at Zeeuws Veilinghuis 
we still feel the joy we had when we first spotted them. Many of them we dis-
covered in the Rue Lepante in Nice, so many years ago. The shop no longer 
exists, but we still remember our surprise, seeing all those objects in a style 

of decoration we had just become familiar with through the exhibition From 
Empire to People’s Republic at the Gemeentemuseum in The Hague in 1986.

It is always interesting to see your acquisition in a book or museum. 
An example of such a surprise meeting are the two small saucers decorated 

in ‘Chinese taste’ with ‘a design that goes over the rim’  that we discovered in 
Van Oort’s  Chinese Porcelain of the 19th and 20th centuries. 

We did not come across an identical pair ever since.

Our own e-book (forthcoming) describing our collecting history will 
be published soon with the title China Tales".

A Dutch collecting couple.

301
 Yixing cup decorated with branch in 
relief and animal. Unmarked. China, 
19th century. L. 9,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

302
A Yixing cup decorated with branch 
in relief. Unmarked. China, 
19th century. L. 10 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

304
A Yixing teapot with handle in 
the shape of a fish and knob in the 
shape of a crab. Unmarked. China, 
18th/19th century. H. 8 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 2.000

305
A lot of two Yixing teapots. One 
marked with seal mark, one with 
characters. China, 19th/20th century. 
H. 7 - 7,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

306
A turquoise glazed stoneware tripod 
censer on wooden base. Unmarked. 
China, 18th/19th century. 
Diam. 11,5 cm. H. 6,5 cm. 

€ 250 - 350

307
A jade carved sculpture on a wooden 
base, depicting a dignitary riding a 
donkey (suggested it is Lu Pu). China, 
20th century. H. incl. base 17 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

308
A lacquered lidded pot on wooden 
base, decorated with a dragon. 
Unmarked. China, ca. 1900. 
H. 16 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

303
A lot of four Yixing teapots with floral relief decor. The handles in the shape of 
bamboo/branch. All marked with seal mark. China, 19th century. 
H. 10 - 15 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

304
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309
Scroll, Fan Ren Chang, after T’ang 
Yin, ‘mountainous landscape with 
river and figures’, signed and dated 
summer 1964 t.r., watercolor on silk. 
Dim. 81 x 40,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

310
A polychrome porcelain bowl, 
decorated with butterflies. Marked 
with 6-character mark Guangxu. 
China, 19th/20th century. 
Diam. 16 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

311
A polychrome porcelain bowl, 
decorated with a dragon and phoenix 
in cartouches and bats. Marked with 
6-character mark Qianlong. China, 
20th century. Diam. 16 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

312
A polychrome porcelain bowl, 
decorated with peaches, birds, 
characters and the centre with bats. 
Dated 1925. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 14 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

313
A polychrome porcelain bowl, 
decorated with characters in 
cartouche and flowers. Marked with 
6-character mark Guangxu. China, 
19th/20th century. Diam. 10,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

314
A polychrome Mille Fleurs porcelain 
deep bowl, decorated with characters 
in cartouche. Signed Shen Fu Ji. 
Marked with seal mark Qianlong. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 10 cm. 
H. 6 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

315
A polychrome porcelain bowl, 
decorated with bats and clouds. 
Marked with 6-character mark 
Qianlong. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 11,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

316
A polychrome porcelain bowl, 
decorated with flowers and a 
pomegranate in the centre. Marked 
with seal mark Xianfeng. China, 
19th/20th century. Diam. 14,5 cm. 
H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

317
A polychrome porcelain deep bowl, 
decorated with figures and characters. 
Signed Wu Shao Feng. Marked 
with 6-character mark. China, 20th 
century. Diam. 10,5 cm. H. 6,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

318
A polychrome porcelain bowl, 
decorated with flowers. Marked with 
6-character mark Guangxu. China, 
19th/20th century. Diam. 11 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

319
A polychrome porcelain deep dish, 
decorated with little boys. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 23,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

324
A pair of polychrome porcelain bowls, 
decorated with flowers. Marked with 
6-character mark Guangxu. China, 
20th century. Diam. 9 cm. 

For similar example see: 
‘Chinese Porcelains of the 19th and 
20th Centuries’ by 
H.A. van Oort, Lochem, 1977, 
page 62, image 77.

€ 2.000 - 2.500

320
A pair of polychrome porcelain bowls, decorated with crane, flowers and 
characters. Unmarked. China, 20th century. Diam. 16,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

322
A pair of polychrome porcelain cups, decorated with dragons in cartouches and 
bats. Marked with 6-character mark Guangxu. China, 19th/20th century. 
Diam. 9,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

323
A pair of polychrome Da Ya Zhai porcelain bowls with turquoise fond, decorated 
with flowers, birds and characters. Marked with 4-character mark. China, 
19th/20th century. Diam. 12,5 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 2.000

321
A pair of polychrome porcelain bowls, decorated with peaches and pomegranates. 
Marked with seal mark Guangxu. China, 19th/20th century. Diam. 16 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000
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328
A pair of polychrome eggshell 
porcelain miniature vases, decorated 
with figures and a poem. Marked 
with seal mark Qianlong. China, 
20th century. H. 10,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

329
A pair of polychrome eggshell 
porcelain vases on wooden base, 
decorated with bird on branch and 
characters. Signed Deng Zhen Au. 
Marked with seal mark Qianlong. 
China, 20th century. H. 12,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

330
A polychrome porcelain bowl, 
decorated with Wu Shuang Pu. 
Marked with seal mark Daoguang. 
China, 19th century. Diam. 17 cm. 
Aquired at Artelois Galerie Robin, 
Liege Belgium.

€ 400 - 600

331
A polychrome porcelain lidded cup 
with saucer, decorated with Wu 
Shuang Pu. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 19th century. Diam. saucer 
12,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

325
A pair of polychrome eggshell porcelain bowls decorated with a mountainous 
landscape and poem. Signed Hu Bang Hao, 1945. Marked. China, Xi Chang, 
20th century. Diam. 12,5 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

326
A pair of polychrome eggshell porcelain bowls, decorated with figures and 
characters. Marked with seal mark Qianlong. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 13,5 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

327
A pair of polychrome porcelain bowls decorated with flowers and characters. 
Marked with 6-character mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 10,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

332
A metal with enamel teapot decorated 
with mountainous landscapes. 
Marked with symbol. China, 
18th/19th century. H. 15 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

333
A polychrome porcelain Chine de 
commande teapot, decorated with 
houses and a shepherd in cartouche. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
H. 12,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

334
A polychrome porcelain teapot 
decorated with Wu Shuang Pu. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 12 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

335
A polychrome porcelain teapot 
decorated with flowers and animals. 
Unmarked. China, Yongzheng. 
H. 12 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

337
A Famille Rose porcelain teapot, 
decorated with pomegranate and 
butterfly. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. H. 13,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

338
A polychrome porcelain dish, 
decorated with birds, flowers and 
on the back peaches. Marked with 
6-character mark Yongzheng. China, 
20th century. Diam. 21 cm. 

€ 250 - 350

339
A polychrome porcelain charger, 
decorated with flowers, antiquities 
and fish. Marked with 6-character 
mark Guangxu. China, 19th/20th 
century. Diam. 38,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

336
A lot of two polychrome porcelain teapots:
1) Imari, decorated with flowers. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
2) Famille Rose, decorated with flowers and insects. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. H. 12 cm. 

€ 300 - 400
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340
A Famille Verte porcelain plate, 
decorated with Longma and ducks. 
Marked with 4-character mark 
(Qing Yi Tang Zhi). China, Qing, 
19th century. Diam. 32 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

341
A Famille Verte porcelain leaf-shaped 
dish, decorated with flowers, figures 
and birds. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. L. 27 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

342
A Famille Verte porcelain rouleau 
vase, decorated with figures, 
horsemen and warriors. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 62,5 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 2.000

343
A polychrome eggshell porcelain 
vase, decorated with mountainous 
landscape with river, boats, figures 
and characters. Marked with seal 
mark Qianlong. 
China, 20th century. H. 19 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 2.500

344
A polychrome porcelain three-story 
candy jar, decorated with little boys. 
Marked with 4-character mark 
Hongxian. China, 20th century. 
H. 14,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

345
A polychrome eggshell porcelain 
miniature longneck vase, decorated 
with birds on a branch and characters. 

Signed Zhou Pu Ren. 

Marked with seal mark Jingdezhen. 
China, 20th century. H. 14 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

346
A polychrome eggshell porcelain 
vase, decorated with a mountainous 
landscape, river with a fisherman and 
characters. Marked with seal mark 
Jindezhen. China, 20th century. 
H. 30 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

347
A polychrome eggshell porcelain 
longneck vase, decorated with 
shrimps and characters. Marked with 
seal mark Qianlong. 
China, 20th century. H. 25,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

348
A polychrome porcelain Meiping 
vase, decorated with birds and 
flowers. Marked with seal mark 
Yongzheng. China, 20th century. 
H. 18,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

349
A blue and white porcelain longneck 
vase, decorated with dragons, flowers 
and antiquities. Unmarked. China, 
19th century. H. 34 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

350
A blue and white porcelain tea caddy 
with floral decor. Unmarked. China, 
Kangxi. With silver mount and knob, 
19th century. H. 16 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

351
A red and white Peking glass bowl, 
decorated with flowers and a butterfly. 
Marked with seal mark Qianlong. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 11,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

352
A blue and white porcelain jar, 
decorated with dragons, phoenix 
and burning pearl. Marked with seal 
mark. China, Qianlong, 19th century. 
H. 10,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200
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401
Woodblock print depicting bird and 
flowers. Signed. Japan, ca. 1900. 
Dim. 33 x 11 cm. 

€ 50 - 60

402
Set of four scrolls depicting elegant 
ladies in a garden. Japan, Meiji.  

€ 300 - 500

        404
         A scroll with calligraphy and         
         ivory ends. In wooden box.  
         Japan, ca. 1900. 
         Dim. 128 x 33,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

     TUESDAY  20 MARCH 2018, 8.00 PM

Various Japanese and ivory Items

Lot 401 - 439

403
Utagawa Kunisada (Toyokuni) III (1786-1865) Lot of two 
woodblock prints, one of them signed. Japan. Dim. 36 x 25 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

402

405
A scroll with calligraphy and ivory 
ends. In wooden box. Japan, ca. 
1900. Dim. 139 x 34 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

406
A scroll with a watercolor decor of 
‘Jan Cock Blomhoff and his wife 
Titia Bergsma’, showing a Dutch 
couple strolling. With later stamp. 
Japan, 19th century. Dim. 62 x 27 
cm. Provenance: fam. Six and Bosch 
Reitz.

€ 500 - 600

407
A bronze vase with relief decor of a 
tiger hunting hares, a phoenix and 
turtle fighting a snake. The legs in the 
shape of dragon heads. Signed Kiao 
Hua Xuan. Kandagawa. Japan, Meiji, 
19th century. H. 48 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

408
An ivory chess game. China, 19th 
century. Incomplete. Dim. chess 
board 42 x 42,5 cm. Added the 
book ‘Theodor Hamberg, den förste 
svenske Kinamissionären’ by Herman 
Schlyter, Malmö, 1952. 

Provenance: Theodore Hamberg, first 
missionary of Sweden in China.

€ 800 - 1.000

409
A blue and white porcelain jug with 
silver mounting, decorated with 
figures on a terrace. Japan, Arita. 
H. 18 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

410
A blue and white porcelain jardinière 
with floral decor. Marked. Japan, 
19th century. 
Dim. 31,5 x 22 x 11 cm. 

€ 250 - 350

411
Lot of an Imari porcelain dish and 
two Imari porcelain bowls. Japan, 
18th century. Diam. 15 - 30,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

412
A Kakiemon lidded bowl with floral 
decor. The rim of the bowl and lid in 
chrysanthemum-shape. Unmarked. 
Japan, Edo/18th century. 
Diam. bowl 14 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

412
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417
A blue and white porcelain bowl 
decorated with flowers. Unmarked. 
Japan, Arita, ca. 1700. Diam. 15 cm. 

€ 100 - 300

418
A blue and white porcelain dish 
decorated with birds. Marked with 
6-character mark. Japan, Edo. Diam. 
20,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 300

413
A lot of six polychrome porcelain cups with five lids and three saucers, decorated 
with birds and flowers. Unmarked. Japan, 19th century. Diam. saucer 13,5 cm. 
H. cup 5,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

414
A pair of blue and white octagonal porcelain lidded bowls with floral decor. 
Unmarked. Japan, Arita ca. 1700. Diam. 12 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

415
A lot of two polychrome porcelain bowls, 1) Imari decor of birds and flowers. 
Unmarked. 2) square shape, with floral decor and fisherman. Marked with 
4-character mark. Japan, Meiji. Diam. 13 - 14 cm. 

€ 50 - 100

416
A five-piece Imari porcelain garniture. Japan, 19th century.  H. 27 - 50 cm. 
This lot is auctioned for the benefit of the Rembrandt Association.

€ 300 - 500

419
An ivory needle-case with carved 
decoration of dragons, birds and 
flowers. China, Canton, 19th century. 
L. 16 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

420
An ivory puzzle ball on ivory stand. 
China, Canton. H. 26 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

421
An ivory sculpture of an elegant lady 
with fan and peony. China, Canton, 
late 19th century. H. excl. pedestal 
26 cm. 

€ 400 - 800

422
A wooden inro with staghorn netsuke 
depicting a deer on a table. Unsigned. 
Japan, Meiji. 
Dim. inro 7,5 x 4,5 x 1,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

423
A 4-case wooden and ceramic inro 
with relief decor. Unsigned. 
Japan, ca. 1950.  

€ 80 - 120

424
A walrus tooth ivory netsuke of a man 
with a cane and hat. Signed. Japan, 
Meiji. H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

425
An ivory netsuke depicting Gama 
Sennin with toad. Signed. Japan, 
Meiji. H. 4 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

426
A walrus tooth netsuke depicting a 
basket with fish. Signed. Japan, Meiji. 
H. 2,5 cm. 

€ 50 - 100

427
An ivory belt hook depicting dragons. 
Signed. China, 19th century. 
L. 10,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

428
A lot of five mammoth ivory 
okimono depicting sitting figures. 
Some signed. Japan, Edo/Meiji, 
19th century. H. 2,5 - 4 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

428
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429
A lot of three ivory noh theatre 
masks. Signed. Japan, Meiji. 
H. 2,5 - 4 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

430
Two ivory and metal manju. 
Unsigned. Japan, Meiji. 
Diam. 3 - 4 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

431
An ivory netsuke depicting a man 
with fishing net. Unsigned. Japan, 
Meiji. H. 5 cm. 

€ 80 - 120

432
A walrus tooth netuske of Liu Hai 
sitting on his toad. Signed. Japan, 
Meiji. H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

433
An ivory okimono depicting a man 
with a boy holding a mask. Signed. 
Japan, Meiji. H. 9 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

434
An ivory netsuke of a sitting shishi. 
Signed. Japan, Meiji, ca. 1860 - 1880. 
H. 3,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

435
An ivory netsuke of a land worker 
with spud and jar. Signed. Japan, 
Meiji. H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 80 - 120

436
An ivory netsuke of Oni on a basket, 
under which a hidden figure. Signed. 
Japan, Meiji. H. 4,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

437
An ivory netsuke of figures in a wood. 
Signed. Japan, Meiji, ca. 1900. 
Diam. ca. 3,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

438
An ivory netsuke of an immortal. 
Signed. Japan, Edo. H. 4,5 cm. 

€ 80 - 120

439
An ivory netsuke of fukurokuju. 
Unsigned. Japan, Edo. H. 7,5 cm. 

€ 80 - 120

501
An ivory netsuke depicting a Fo-dog 
with figures. Signed. Japan, Meiji.  
H. 5,7 cm. 
Provenance: Bonhams, sale 18974, lot 
264/2. 

€ 150 - 250

502
An ivory netsuke of Hotei with bag 
and karako’s. Japan, Meiji. 
H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 125 - 150

503
An ivory okimono depicting figures 
including warrior and shamisen 
player. 
Signed. Japan, Meiji. H. 7,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

504
An ivory netsuke depicting figures on 
a boar. Japan, Edo. 
L. 4,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

505
An ivory okimono depicting Hotei 
with a bag. Signed. Japan, Meiji. 
H. 8 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

506
An ivory netsuke depicting two 
figures of which one wearing a Fo-dog 
costume. Signed. Japan, Meiji. H. 5 
cm. 
Provenance: Bonhams, sale 18974, 
lot 265.

€ 150 - 250

507
A staghorn netsuke of Seiobo with fan 
and hare. Japan, 19th century. 
H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 300

508
An ivory netsuke of a Hotei with bag 
and karako. Signed. Japan, Meiji.
H. 4,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

509
An ivory netsuke depicting a dog with 
ball and monkey on a leash. Japan, 
19th century. H. 3,5 cm. 

Provenance: Bonhams, 17 May 2012, 
sale 20190, lot 69.

€ 125 - 150

Japanese Netsuke

Lot 501 - 588
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510
An ivory netsuke depicting Ebisu 
with fish basket, signed, Japan, 
19th century. H. 5 cm. Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, 10 March 2005, sale 
L052210, lot 58.

€ 125 - 150

511
An ivory okimono netsuke depicting 
a group of musicians. Signed 
Gyokumin. Diam. 5 cm. H. 4 cm. 

€ 350 - 550

512
Lot of two ivory netsuke, 1) figure 
with noh theatre mask, karako and 
animal, H. 4,5 cm. 2) figure drinking 
tea, signed, H. 3 cm. Both Japan, 
Meiji.  Provenance: Sotheby’s, 10 
March 2005, sale L05210, lot 58.

€ 150 - 250

513
Lot of two ivory netsuke, 
1) noh theatre masks, signed, 
L. 4,5 cm. 
2) noh theatre masks, signed, 
L. 4,5 cm. Both Japan, Meiji.  

€ 125 - 150

514
A lot of two okimono netsuke, 
1) Ivory Fukurokuju heads. L. 9,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Kinko on fish. Signed Hachi-Gyoku. L. 8,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 150 - 250

515
Lot of three ivory netsuke, 
1) Fukurokuju with fan. H. 7,5 cm. 
2) Fukurokuju with karako. H. 4,5 cm. 
3) Fukurokuju with upside down face mask. H. 5 cm. All Japan, Meiji.  

€ 150 - 250

516
Lot of three ivory okimono’s, 
1) Fisherman with fish and hat, signed, H. 5,5 cm. 
2) Fukurokuju with cane and fan, H. 7 cm. 
3) Hotei with karako, H. 8 cm. All Japan, Meiji.  

€ 125 - 150

517
Lot of three ivory netsuke, 
1) Liu-Hai on toad, H. 3 cm. 
2) Fo-dog, signed, H. 4,5 cm. 
3) animal with figure, signed, H. 4,5 cm. All Japan, Meiji.  

€ 150 - 250

518
Lot of three netsuke, 
1) ivory, standing Fukurokuju, H. 6 cm. 
2) sitting Fukurokuju, H. 5,5 cm. 
3) bone, standing Fukurokuju with scroll, H. 7 cm. 
All Japan, Edo/Meiji.  

€ 150 - 250

519
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory Fukurokuju with karako. H. 5 cm. 
2) Staghorn Raken with dragon. H. 5 cm. 
3) Ivory Jurojin with temple bell and karako. Signed 
Masayuki. H. 4,5 cm. 
4) Two ivory karako with Hotei’s bag. H. 2,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500

520
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory, tsuba-shaped decorated with dragon in clouds. 
Signed Shôkai. L. 4,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Hotei on bag. L. 7 cm. 
3) Ivory, shell-shaped decorated with dragon. L. 6 cm. 
4) Boar tooth decorated with dragon. L. 10,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 200 - 400

521
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory Hotei in bag with two karako. H. 2,5 cm. 2
) Ivory Fukusuke with antiquities. H. 4,5 cm. 
3) Ivory karako in bag. L. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory Daikoku with bag and figure. Signed. 
H. 3,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500

522
A lot of six netsuke,
 1) Ivory temple bell. Signed Hasayuki. H. 3,5 cm. 
2) Ivory rat in Hotei’s bag. H. 3 cm. 
3) Ivory Hotei’s bag and fan. L. 5,5 cm. 
4) Ivory manju depicting dragon in clouds. H. 4,5 cm. 
5) Ivory rat in bag. Signed. L. 3,5 cm. 
6) Ivory temple bell. Signed. H. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

523
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Daikoku with hammer and bag. Signed Toshinaga. 
H. 3,5 cm. 
2) Ivory sitting Jurojin. H. 4,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 3,5 cm. 
4) Ivory Ebisu with fan and Daikoku with hammer. Signed. 
5,5 cm. 
5) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 3 cm. 
6) Staghorn figure with fan. H. 5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 800

524
A lot of seven netsuke, 
1) Ivory Daikoku with hammer and bag. H. 3 cm. 
2) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Shojo with fan. H. 4,5 cm. 
4) Ivory Daikoku with teapot and bag. Signed. H. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory warrior with pagoda. H. 4 cm. 
6) Ivory Daikoku with basket. H. 3,5 cm. 
7) Ivory Karako with fan and rabbit. Signed Kôun. 
H. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 500 - 1000
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525
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Daikoku with hammer and rice bag. H. 4 cm. 
2) Ivory Hotei with karako and bag. H. 4 cm. 
3) Ivory karako with fan. H. 3 cm. 
4) Ivory dignitary with fan. H. 5 cm. 
5) Ivory rat in bag. L. 5 cm. 
6) Ivory karako with dog on Hotei’s bag. 
H. 3,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500

526
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Hotei on bag. H. 4 cm. 
2) Ivory Hotei with karako. Signed Yoshinaga. H. 5 cm. 
3) Ivory sitting Hotei with karako. H. 3,5 cm. 
4) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory Hotei. H. 2,5 cm. 
6) Ivory Hotei with bag. L. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 600

527
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory karako with bag. L. 4,5 cm.
2) Ivory Hotei with fan. H. 5,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Hotei with fan. H. 6 cm. 
4) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 5,5 cm. 
5) Ivory Hotei with bag and karako. L. 4 cm. 
6) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 7 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500

528
A lot of four netsuke and one okimono, 
1) Ivory rat on bag. H. 2,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Hotei, Jurojin, Ebisu and Daikoku in boat. 
L. 5 cm. 
3) Ivory Daikoku’s face on hammer. H. 4,5 cm. 
4) Ivory okimono of karako with turtle. H. 4,5 cm. 
5) Ivory Okame with temple bell. Signed. H. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500

529
A lot of five netsuke, 
1) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 2 cm. 
2) Ivory Fukurokuju and Ebisu. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 6 cm. 
4) Ivory Jurojin sitting on Fukurokuju with turtle shield. 
H. 3 cm. 
5) Ivory karako with attributes. Signed. H. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 600

530
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Hotei with fan, sitting on base. H. 3,5 cm. 
2) Ivory sitting Hotei with bag. L. 5,5 cm. 
3) Sitting Hotei with shell. H. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory Hotei with jar. Signed. H. 4,5 cm. 
5) Daikoku resting on hammer. Signed Masayoshi. L. 5 cm. 
6) Ivory sitting Hotei on based. H. 4,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500

531
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 5 cm. 
2) Ivory Hotei with fan. H. 5,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Hotei with bag and karako. Signed. H. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory Hotei with bag. Signed. H. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 4,5 cm. 
6) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 600

532
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Hotei with fan. H. 5 cm. 
2) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. Signed Masamori. 
H. 4 cm. 
3) Ivory Hotei with fan. H. 5 cm. 
4) Staghorn Hotei with fan and karako. H. 6 cm. 
5) Ivory Hotei with karako. H. 4 cm. 
6) Ivory Hotei with fan and karako. H. 5,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 350 - 450

533
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Hotei with fan and bag. L. 6 cm. 
2) Ivory sitting Hotei. H. 3 cm. 
3) Ivory sitting Hotei with bag. H. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory Hotei sitting on an ox. Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 
5) Ivory Hotei sitting on bag. H. 4,5 cm. 
6) Ivory reclining Hotei with bag. L. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500

534
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory shishi on empty seal. H. 4,5 cm. 
2) Bone dog on Hotei’s bag. L. 4 cm. 
3) Ivory shishi mask and noh-theatre mask. H. 2 cm. 
4) Horn figure with shishi mask. H. 5 cm. 
5) Ivory shishi on seal stamp. H. 4,5 cm. 
6) Ivory reclining shishi with temple bell. L. 4 cm.
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

535
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory dog on stand. H. 3 cm. 
2) Ivory dog with ball. Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory dog with ball. H. 2,5 cm. 
4) Ivory shishi on stand. H. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory shishi with ball. H. 3 cm. 
6) Ivory dog with bag. H. 3 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 600

536
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory shishi with ball. H. 3 cm. 
2) Ivory reclining shishi. L. 5 cm. 
3) Ivory shishi with ball. H. 3 cm. 
4) Ivory shishi on stand. H. 4,5 cm. 
5) Ivory shishi on stand. H. 4,5 cm. 
6) Ivory shishi on stand. H. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 200 - 400
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537
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory shishi with ball. H. 3 cm. 
2) Staghorn shishi. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory shishi with cub. H. 5 cm. 
4) Ivory dog on bag. H. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory shishi with cub. H. 3,5 cm. 
6) Ivory karako wearing shishi costume. H. 3,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 200 - 400

538
A lot of seven netsuke, 
1) Ivory shishi with loose ball in his mouth. L. 3,5 cm. 
2) Ivory shishi with ball. Signed Shugyoku. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory shishi with ball. H. 3 cm. 
4) Ivory shishi with ball on base. H. 3 cm. 
5) Ivory shishi with ball on base. H. 5,5 cm. 
6) Ivory shishi with ball. H. 3 cm. 
7) Ivory shishi with ball. H. 3,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 800

539
A lot of seven netsuke, 
1) Ivory figure with bag and fish. L. 4 cm. 
2) Ivory Hotei with bag on stand. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Staghorn figure with shishi-mask. H. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory Daikoku with radish. H. 3 cm. 
5) Ivory figure with Daikoku-mask standing on bag. 
H. 5,5 cm. 
6) Ivory Hotei with bag. Signed. H. 4,5 cm. 
7) Ivory Daikoku with radish. Signed Tomotsuko. 
H. 3,5 cm. 
All Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 800

540
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Daikoku with bag. Signed Ippinsai. H. 3 cm. 
2) Ivory Daikoku with bag. H. 4 cm. 
3) Narwal ivory karako with bag. H. 4 cm.
4) Ivory karako with bag and dog. L. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory Gama Sennin with toads. H. 3,5 cm. 
6) Ivory karako with noh-theatre mask, hiding in bag. 
H. 2,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 600

541
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Hotei with bag and karako. Signed Gyokumin. 
H. 5 cm. 
2) Ivory Hotei with bag. Signed Komin. H. 2,5 cm. 
3) Staghorn Hotei. H. 7 cm. 
4) Ivory Hotei on bag. L. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory Hotei with fan and karako. Signed Ryusai. 
H. 3,5 cm. 
6) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 5,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

542
A lot of 5 manju, 
1) wood and metal, depicting a figure. Diam. 4 cm. 
2) wood, staghorn and mother of pearl, depicting Gama 
Sennin with toad. Signed. Diam. 4 cm. 
3) Ivory, decorated with shishi. Diam. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory, depicting Hotei in bag. Signed Koichi. Diam. 3,5 
cm. 
5) Ivory, depicting shishi. Diam. 4 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 500 - 1000

543
A lot of five manju, 
1) Ivory, decorated with animals. Diam. 4 cm. 
2) Ivory, decorated with Tennin with drum. Diam. 4 cm. 
3) Ivory, depicting Fukurokuju. Diam. 3,5 cm. 
4) Ivory, depicting Fukurokuju. Signed. Diam. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory, depicting a Ho-ho bird. Diam. 3,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

544
A lot of five manju, 
1) Ivory and iron, depicting Hotei with bag and karako. 
Diam. 4,5 cm. 
2) Ivory, depicting shishi and flower. Diam. 5 cm. 
3) Ivory, depicting dragons. Diam. 4,5 cm. 
4) Ivory, depicting dragons. Diam. 5,5 cm. 
5) Ivory, depicting samurai and rat. Signed. Diam. 4,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 800

545
A lot of five netsuke, 
1) Ivory Daikoku and Benten with radish. Signed 
Harumasa. H. 3,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Daikoku sitting on bag. H. 3 cm. 
3) Ivory Daikoku with rice bag. H. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory Jurojin with karako. H. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory karako with mask. Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 800

546
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory karako with dog and Hotei’s bag. H. 2,5 cm. 
2) Ivory reclining Hotei with fan on bag. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory karako with fan and bag. H. 3 cm. 
4) Ivory sitting dignitary with bag. H. 4,5 cm. 
5) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 3 cm. 
6) Ivory figure with fan and hat. H. 3,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

547
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Hotei. H. 3 cm. 
2) Staghorn Hotei. H. 5,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 3 cm. 
4) Ivory Hotei in bag. H. 3 cm. 
5) Ivory Gama Sennin mit toad. Signed. H. 4 cm. 
6) Ivory karako on Hotei’s bag. H. 2,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

548
A lot of seven netsuke, 
1) Ivory two rats in Hotei’s bag. H. 2,5 cm. 
2) Ivory reclining Hotei on bag with karako. L. 4,5 cm. 
3) Ivory sambiki saru. H. 2,5 cm. 
4) Ivory Benten with fan. H. 6 cm. 
5) Staghorn Hotei with bag. H. 3,5 cm. 
6) Ivory Ebisu with fish and karako. H. 4 cm. 
7) Ivory Jurojin with karako. H. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 450 - 650
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549
A lot of seven netsuke, 
1) Ivory Fukurokuju with karako. Signed Mitsutashi. H. 4 
cm. 2) Ivory Daikoku and Ebisu. H. 4 cm. 3) Ivory Jurojin. 
H. 3,5 cm. 4) Ivory Jurojin and karako with turtle. H. 3 
cm. 5) Ivory Jurojin with crane. H. 4 cm. 6) Ivory samurai 
with Hotei’s bag. H. 3,5 cm. 7) Ivory Ebisu and Daikoku. 
H. 4 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 500 - 1000

550
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Ebisu with fish. H. 5 cm. 2) Ivory Jurojin with 
karako. H. 3,5 cm. 3) Ivory Sennin with shishi. H. 6 cm. 
4) Staghorn Gama Sennin with toad. H. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory Daikoku and karako. Signed Kakihan. H. 3,5 cm. 
6) Ivory sitting Hotei. H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500

551
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Jurojin with crane. H. 4,5 cm. 
2) Staghorn Fukurokuju with fan. H. 6 cm. 
3) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 6,5 cm. 4) Ivory Fukurokuju on 
horse with karako. H. 6,5 cm. 5) Ivory Fukurokuju with 
Okame. H. 5 cm. 6) Ivory Jurojin. H. 5,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 800

552
A lot of six netsuke, 1) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 4 cm. 
2) Ivory Jurojin. H. 8 cm. 3) Ivory sitting Fukurokuju. 
H. 4 cm. 4) Ivory sitting Fukurokuju. H. 4 cm. 
5) Staghorn standing Fukurokuju. H. 11 cm. 
6) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 6 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

553
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Staghorn Jurojin. H. 5 cm. 
2) Ivory Fukusuke. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 5 cm. 
5) Ivory Fukurokuju with scroll. H. 3,5 cm. 
6) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 4,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

554
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Staghorn Fukurokuju. H. 9 cm. 
2) Staghorn Fukurokuju. H. 4 cm. 
3) Staghorn Fukurokuju. H. 5,5 cm. 
4) Staghorn Fukurokuju. H. 7,5 cm. 
5) Staghorn Fukurokuju. H. 8 cm. 
6) Staghorn Jurojin. H. 5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 350 - 450

555
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Staghorn Fukurokuju with long head. H. 10 cm. 
2) Staghorn Fukurokuju. H. 8,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 5 cm. 
4) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 4,5 cm. 
5) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 5,5 cm. 
6) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 6,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 350 - 450

556
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 6 cm. 
2) Ivory Jurojin. H. 4 cm. 
3) Ivory Fukurokuju with scroll. H. 4,5 cm. 
4) Ivory Jurojin with karako. H. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory Jurojin with crane. Signed Naomitsu. H. 4 cm. 
6) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 4 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 200 - 400

557
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory Daikoku with Fukurokuju. Signed Nazan. 
H. 5 cm. 
2) Ivory Jurojin. Signed Homin. H. 4 cm. 
3) Ivory Fukurokuju with scroll. Signed Masatomo. 
H. 7 cm. 
4) Ivory sitting Fukurokuju. H. 6,5 cm. 
5) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 6 cm. 
6) Ivory Fukurokuju. H. 5,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500

558
A lot of five netsuke, 
1) Ivory karako with bag. H. 3,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Hotei in bag. H. 3 cm. 
3) Ivory karako with fan and bag. H. 2 cm. 
4) Ivory karako with bag. H. 5 cm. 
5) Ivory Hotei with bag. H. 3 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

559
A lot of three netsuke, 
1) Ivory Jurojin with fan and karako. H. 5 cm. 
2) Ivory Hotei with bag and karako. H. 5 cm. 
3) Ivory dragon in clouds. H. 4,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

560
A lot of five netsuke, 
1) Ivory dignitary with shishi. H. 5 cm. 
2) Ivory figure with Oni. Signed Tomoyuki. H. 4 cm. 
3) Ivory figure with a rice bag. H. 4,5 cm. 
4) Ivory Sennin with shishi. H. 4 cm. 
5) Ivory figure with hut. H. 2 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 200 - 400

561
A lot of three netsuke, 
1) Ivory Ebisu-mask. Signed Gyomitsu. H. 4 cm. 
2) Ivory Ebisu-mask. H. 2,5 cm. 
3) Wood Daikoku-mask. H. 3 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 120 - 160

562
A lot of three netsuke, 
1) Ivory Oni with temple bell. H. 4 cm. 
2) Ivory shishi on turtle. Signed. H. 3 cm. 
3) Staghorn dragon. Signed. H. 3 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 180 - 220

563
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory Daikoku. H. 7 cm. 
2) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 6 cm. 
3) Ivory figure with basket and noh-theatre mask, with four 
loose masks in basket. H. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 8 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500
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564
A lot of five netsuke, 
1) Ivory Ebisu on fish. H. 2,5 cm. 
2) Ivory figure with fan. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory monk with temple bell. H. 5 cm. 
4) Ivory Hotei in bag as boat. Signed. H. 3 cm. 
5) Ivory Fukurokuju and karako. Signed Ho Meigyokusi. 
H. 4 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 800

565
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory Oni-mask. L. 3,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Oni-mask. Signed Ryomin. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory seven masks, incl. Oni and Daikoku. H. 3,5 cm. 
4) Ivory Oni-mask. H. 4 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 200 - 400

566
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 2,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 3 cm.
3) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. Signed Masa. H. 3 cm. 
4) Staghorn Gama Sennin with toad. H. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

567
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Wood karako with shishi costume. H. 3 cm. 
2) Wood figure with bag. Signed Minko. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Wood Daikoku with rice bag. H. 4 cm. 
4) Wood Hotei in bag. H. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 150 - 250

568
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory Ebisu and Daikoku on bridge. Signed Romoshika. 
H. 3,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Bambuku Chagama carried by Oni and samurai. 
Signed. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory three musicians and a figure with shishi costume. 
Signed Chokyusai. H. 3,5 cm. 
4) Ivory dragon boat with figures. Signed Smi Tomohisa. 
H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 500 - 1.000

569
A lot of five netsuke, 
1) Ivory two karako on Hotei’s bag. H. 4 cm. 
2) Ivory Daikoku with bag. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Ivory karako with bag. H. 2 cm. 
4) Staghorn Daikoku with bag. H. 3 cm. 
5) Ivory karako with Daikoku’s hammer. Signed Toyozan. 
H. 4 cm.
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 200 - 300

570
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 7,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 7,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. Signed Yoshinao. 
H. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. Signed Masamori. 
H. 7 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 800

571
A lot of three netsuke, 
1) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. Signed Yoshinaga. 
H. 5,5 cm. 
2) Staghorn Gama Sennin with toad. H. 6 cm. 
3) Ivory Gama Sennin with figure and fish. H. 6,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500

572
A lot of five netsuke, 
1) Ivory three musicians and a figure with shishi costume. 
Signed Chosu Fei. H. 3,5 cm. 
2) Ivory Jurojin with deer. H. 3 cm. 
3) Ivory figure on deer. Signed Jusau. H. 5 cm. 
4) Ivory warriors with horse. H. 4,5 cm. 
5) Ivory Jurojin with a scroll, staff and deer. Signed 
Toshimitsu. H. 5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  
Provenance: nr 5) Christie’s London, sale 7256, 12-13 July 
2006, Japanese Art and Design Including Netsuke from the 
Estate of His Royal Highness The Prince Henry, Duke of 
Gloucester, KG.,KT.,KP, lot 711.

€ 400 - 800

573
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Ivory mice on a block of cheese. H. 2 cm. 
2) Ivory Hotei in bird-shaped boat. L. 4 cm. 
3) Ivory tama pearl and Daikoku’s hammer on table. 
H. 3 cm. 
4) Ivory Fukusuke with fan. H. 2,5 cm. 
5) Ivory Fukusuke. Signed Ryomin. H. 3,5 cm. 
6) Staghorn turtle with shells. L. 4,5 cm. Japan, 19th 
century.  

€ 200 - 400

574
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory boat with figures. Signed Masatoshi. L. 5,5 cm. 
2) Ivory boat with figures, incl. Benten and Ebisu. Signed 
Mitsufami. L. 4,5 cm. 
3) Ivory boat with figures. Signed Rakumin. H. 4 cm. 
4) Ivory dragon boat with figures. Signed Ryusa. L. 5,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 1000

575
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 5 cm. 
2) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 5,5 cm. 
3) Staghorn Gama Sennin with toad. H. 6 cm. 
4) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 4 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 300 - 500



58 59

576
A lot of three netsuke, 
1) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 7 cm. 
2) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 9,5 cm. 
3) Ivory Gama Sennin with toad. H. 6,5 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 200 - 400

577
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Ivory three figures in a bowl. Signed Masasugu. 
H. 3,5 cm. 
2) Ivory two karako with drum and shishi costume. 
H. 4,5 cm. 
3) Ivory four musicians, Benten, Jurojin, Hotei and 
Daikoku. Signed. Tomin. H. 3 cm. 
4) Ivory Fukurokuju and Daikoku. Signed. H. 3 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 800

578
A lot of five netsuke, 
1) Wood shishi. Signed. H. 2 cm. 
2) Wood Daikoku with hammer. H. 5 cm. 
3) Wood temple bell with dragon. H. 4 cm. 
4) Wood turtle on rock. H. 3,5 cm. 
5) Wood possibly depicting Buddha’s hand plant. 
L. 12,5 cm. J
apan, 19th century.  

€ 200 - 400

579
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Wood Hotei with red robe. H. 4,5 cm. 
2) Wood Gamma Seninn with toad. Signed Fukuda. H. 4,5 
cm. 3) Wood Fukurokuju with deer. Signed. H. 4,5 cm. 
4) Wood Jurojin with fan. H. 10 cm. Japan, 19th century  

€ 120 - 180

580
A lot of three netsuke, 
1) Wood and ivory figure with drum and shishi costume. 
Signed Miwa. H. 3 cm. 2) Wood and ivory Shojo with fan. 
Signed Hidetoshi. H. 4 cm. 3) Wood and ivory Shojo with 
fan. H. 4 cm. Japan, 19th century.   

€ 300 - 500

581
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Wood sitting Hotei. H. 4 cm. 
2). Wood Daikoku with hammer and bag. H. 4,5 cm. 
3) Wood karako with shishi costume. H. 3,5 cm. 
4) Wood Jurojin. H. 3,5 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 150 - 250

582
A lot of four netsuke, 
1) Wood Gamma Sennin with toad. H. 9,5 cm. 
2) Wood Gamma Sennin with toad. H. 9,5 cm. 
3) Wood Gamma Sennin with toad. H. 11,5 cm. 
4) Wood Gamma Sennin with toad. H. 6 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 400 - 800

583
A lot of five netsuke, 
1) Wood Hotei with bag. Signed. H. 5 cm. 
2) Wood Hotei with bag. H. 9 cm. 
3) Wood figure with shishi costume. Signed Hozan. 
H. 4 cm. 
4) Wood Shojo. Signed. H. 5 cm. 
5) Wood Hotei. H. 3 cm. Japan, 19th century.  

€ 250 - 350

584
A lot of six netsuke, 
1) Wood shishi. H. 2 cm. 
2) Wood shishi. H. 3,5 cm. 
3) Wood shishi with ball. H. 3 cm. 
4) Wood shishi on ball. H. 4,5 cm. 
5) Wood shishi with ball. Signed Gyokushin. H. 3,5 cm. 
6) Wood figure with drum and shishi costume. Signed. 
H. 3 cm. 
Japan, 19th century.  

€ 500 - 1000

585
A lot of seven netsuke, 
1) Wood shishi mask. H. 2,5. 
2) Wood figure with temple bell. H. 3 cm. 
3) Wood manju with Ho-ho bird. H. 1,5 cm. 
4) Wood Hotei in bag. Signed Masayuki Hoshunsai. 
H. 2,5 cm. 
5) Wood with animals from the Zodiac signs. H. 1,5 cm. 
6) Wood Kappa on mussle. Signed Hidain Issan. H. 2 cm. 
7) Wood Fukusuke. H. 3 cm. 
Japan, 19th/20th century.  

€ 350 - 650

586
A kurogaki-wood tonkotsu and kiseruzutsu. The tonkotsu 
of oval form, carved in relief with a tiger among bamboo 
and a dragon in a storm, slight details inlaid with raden and 
gold, signed Tounsai Jugyoku, H. 11.5 cm, the kiseruzutsu 
of senryu-zutsu form, similarly carved with a dragon 
chasing a wild boar, signed Asahiyama, L. 22.8 cm, with 
carved bone ojime in the form of a thatched hut, signed 
Shiromasa. Japan, Meiji.  

Provenance: Bonhams, 17 May 2012, sale 20190, lot 111.
€ 75 - 100

587
A leather tabacco pouch with wooden and silver manju, 
silver clasp with dragon. 
Japan, 19th century. L. pouch 12,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

588
A silver, gilded and enamel Daikoku hammer. 
Japan, 19th/20th century. L. 28,5 cm. H. 13 cm. 

€ 100 - 200
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601
A Longquan celadon glazed vase with 
floral decor. Unmarked. 
China, Ming. H. 20,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

602
A brown glazed ceramic vase with 
grips, with horizontal ribs to the 
belly. Probably Vietnam, 15th/16th 
century. H. 15 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

603
A brown glazed ceramic vase with two 
grips and a lobbed belly. 
Probably Vietnam, 
15th/16th century. H. 7,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

604
A brown glazed stoneware Martavan 
with four grips, with carved 
decoration of branches and flowers. 
The lower part of the belly decorated 
with lotus leaves. Vietnam, 15th/16th 
century. H. 33,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

605
A gray-white glazed yingqing Meiping 
vase with carved floral decor. China, 
Song or later. H. 33 cm. 

Provenance: 
Sotheby’s Amsterdam, 11 May 1999, 
no. 328.

€ 2.000 - 3.000

 WEDNESDAY   21 MARCH, 10.30 am

Chinese porcelain, various lots
Lot 601 - 1003

608
A black glazed ceramic jar with relief 
decor. China, Song. H. 8 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

609
A blue and white ceramic charger 
with craquelé decor of two deer in a 
landscape. Unmarked. China, Ming. 
Diam. 39,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

610
A blue and white Hoi An ceramic 
vase with three grips and floral decor. 
Vietnam, 15th century. H. 10 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

611
A large brown glazed Soo-Chou 
Martavan, decorated with four 
medallions with characters, meaning 
‘long life like mountains in the 
South’. China, Ming. H. 36 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

612
A celadon green glazed porcelain vase 
with handles. Unmarked. China, 
Song. H. 13 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

606
A lot of 16 diverse ceramic items of which 15 Sawang Golok, including ten vases, 
lidded boxes and a cup. Thailand, 15th/16th century.  

€ 200 - 300

607
A lot of 14 blue and white Sawang Golok ceremic items, including vases, lidded 
boxes, saucers and a cup. Thailand, 15th/16th century.  

€ 200 - 300
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613
A green glazed celadon vase with relief 
decor of flowers. Unmarked. Korea, 
18th century or later. H. 31,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

614
A green glazed celadon vase with 
decor of vertical lines and a dragon 
chasing a burning pearl. 
China, Yuan/Ming. H. 15 cm. 

€ 800 - 1000

615
An earthenware ‘sancai’ lion in the 
shape of a teapot. Southern China, 
Ming. H. 11 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

617
A Blanc-de-Chine porcelain cup with 
wooden stand, both in the shape of a 
leaf. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. Cup: 
H. 3,5 cm. L. 8 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

618
A blue and white porcelain vase with 
floral decor. Unmarked. With later 
base and lid. China, Ming. 
H. vase 27 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

619
A Martavan jar with floral decor. 
Unmarked. H. 26 cm. Added a 
Swatov charger with floral decor. 
Unmarked. Diam. 34 cm. China, 
Ming.  

€ 300 - 400

616
A lot of three Blanc-de-Chine items, including 1) a libation cup with silver 
mount, H. 6 cm. 2) a censer, H. 6,5 cm. 3) a Fo-dog on pedestal, H. 13 cm. 
All unmarked. All China, Kangxi.  

€ 300 - 500

619

618

620
A blue and white porcelain ‘klapmuts’ 
bowl decorated with figures and in 
the centre with little boys. Marked 
with 6-character mark Chenghua. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 20,5 cm. 
H. 9 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

621
A blue and white porcelain bowl, 
decorated with dignitaries and in the 
centre playing little boys. Marked 
with 6-character mark Chenghua. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 19,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

622
A blue and white porcelain ‘klapmuts’ 
bowl, decorated with figuers in a 
garden. Marked with 6-character 
Kangxi mark. China, Kangxi. 
H. 10 cm. Diam. 20 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

623
A blue and white porcelain bowl, 
decorated with river landscape. The 
outside decorated with mountainous 
landscape. Marked with 4-character 
mark. China, 19th century. Diam. 
15 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

624
A blue and white ‘kraak’ porcelain 
bowl with a decor of medallions with 
figures against a background with 
characters. In the centre a Lohan. 
China, Wanli. Diam. 21,5 cm. 
H. 9,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

626
A lot of two blue and white porcelain 
ribbed bowls. One with scaloped rim 
and decor of animals, the other with 
floral decor and butterflies. Marked 
with seal mark/symbol. China, 
Kangxi. Diam. 12 - 14,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

627
A pair of blue and white porcelain 
bowls with floral decor. Marked 
Shuanshu. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 20 cm. H. 9,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

625
A lot of four blue and white porcelain items, two plates, a bowl and cup with 
saucer, with floral decor. China, 17th-19th century. Diam. bowl 25,5 cm. 

€ 250 - 350
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628
A blue and white porcelain lidded 
bowl on wooden base, decorated with 
long Elizas and little boys in a garden. 
Marked with symbol. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 19,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

632
A blue and white porcelain insence 
burner, decorated with figures in a 
garden near the river. Unmarked. 
China, Kangxi. H. 11,5 cm. 
Diam. 21 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

633
A blue and white porcelain teapot 
with floral decor. Unmarked. China, 
Kangxi. H. 11 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

629
A blue and white porcelain salt cellar in the shape of a leaf, with floral decor. 
Added a blue and white porcelain censer, decorated with symbolism. 
Both unmarked. China, Kangxi. Diam. censer 10,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

631
A blue and white porcelain bowl and brush washer, decorated with dragons 
chasing a burning pearl. Bowl marked with 4-character mark Kangxi, brush 
washer with seal mark Xuande. 
China, 19th century. Diam. 14,5 - 18,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

630
A pair of blue and white porcelain tazzas, decorated with floral motives, birds and 
characters. The back with bats. Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 6,5 cm. Diam. 12 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

634
A blue and white porcelain milk jug 
decorated with flowers and gilded 
mount on which a man with helmet. 
Marked with 2-character mark Zhen 
Wan. China, Kangxi. H. 14,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

635
A rare blue and white porcelain 
lobbed jug with cover and two spouts, 
decorated with flowers. The inner 
side divided into two compartments. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
H. 15 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

636
A blue and white porcelain lobbed 
teapot with floral decor. Unmarked. 
China, Kangxi. H. 10 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

637
A blue and white porcelain teapot 
with partly gilt floral decor. Cover 
with silver mount and chain. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
H. 12 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

638
A blue and white porcelain wine 
jug. Marked with 4-character mark 
Kangxi. China, 19th century. 
H. 26 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

640
A blue and white porcelain teapot 
with the handle to the side, 
decorated with flowers and figure in 
mountainous landscape. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. H. 12,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 250

641
A blue and white porcelain dish with 
decor of lotus and flowers. Marked 
with symbol. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 21 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

639
A lot of two blue and white porcelain wine ewers with floral decor, partly in 
relief. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. H. 14 cm. 

€ 500 - 1.000
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642
A blue and white porcelain dish, 
decorated with elegant ladies and 
flowers. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 22 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

644
A blue and white porcelain charger 
with scaloped rim, decorated with 
long Elizas to the centre surrounded 
with floral decor. With 19th 
century silver handle. Marked with 
6-character mark Kangxi. China, 
Kangxi. Diam. 27 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

646
A blue and white porcelain bowl, 
decorated with flowers, fish and 
shrimps. Marked with symbol. 
China, Kangxi. 
H. 5,5 cm. Diam. 20,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

647
A lot of five blue and white porcelain 
deep dishes with floral decor. Marked 
with 6-character mark Ju Shun Mei 
Yu Tang and secret fungus. China, 
Kangxi. Diam. 21 cm. 

€ 450 - 650

648
A blue and white porcelain dish with 
scaloped rim, decorated with ‘Joosje 
te paard’. The back with tulips. 
Marked with 6-character mark. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 28,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

643
Two blue and white porcelain dishes with scaloped rim, with floral decor. Marked 
with 6-character mark Kangxi. China, Kangxi. Diam. 19 - 20,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

645
A pair of blue and white porcelain dishes, decorated with long Elizas in a garden. 
Marked with 6-character mark Chenghua. China, Kangxi. Diam. 26 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 2.000

650
A blue and white porcelain dish with 
floral decor and silver handle. Silver 
handle date 1883. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. Diam. 22,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

651
A blue and white porcelain dish with 
panels and floral decor. Marked with 
6-character mark Yongzheng. China, 
Yongzheng. Diam. 20,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

652
A blue and white ‘kraak’ porcelain 
charger, decorated in the centre with a 
warlord with horse and monk. 
The rim divided into panels decorated 
with flowers and figures. The back 
with floral decor. Unmarked. China, 
Wanli. Diam. 36 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

653
A set of three blue and white 
porcelain plates, with floral decor and 
basket with flowers. Marked with 
artemisia leaf. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 27 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

655
A set of two blue and white porcelain chargers decorated with flowers. 
Marked with seal mark. China, Kangxi. Diam. 38 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 1.700

649
A lot of two blue and white porcelain dishes with floral 
decor. Both marked with symbol. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 21 - 22 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

654
A pair of polychrome porcelain dishes decorated with bats. 
Marked with 6-character mark Guangxu. China, Guangxu. 
Diam. 17,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 700
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656
A blue and white porcelain dish 
with scalloped rim and floral decor. 
Unmarked. China, 18th century. 
Diam. 22 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

660
A blue and white ‘kraak’ porcelain 
charger, decorated with river 
landscape and birds. Unmarked. 
China, Wanli. Diam. 28,5 cm. 

€ 700 - 900

661
A blue and white porcelain saucer 
with scaloped rim, decorated with 
a rare erotic scene to the centre, 
surrounded by white panels. The rim 
decorated with swastikas. The back 
partly divided in panels with floral 
decor. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 11 cm. 

€ 50 - 100

658
A lot of three blue and white porcelain dishes, decorated with 
1) antiquities. 
2) floral decor. Qianlong. 
3) floral decor and three friends of winter. 

Kangxi. All unmarked. China. Diam. 22 - 27 cm. 
€ 200 - 300

659
A lot of two blue and white porcelain dishes, decorated with 1) the god of 
longlivety with deer and two boys in a river landscape, 2) figures in a garden. 
Both marked with peaches and bat. China, Kangxi. Diam. 21,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

657
Two celadon chargers decorated with trees and flowers. 
Both marked with 4-character mark Chenghua. China, 19th century. 
Diam. 27 - 29 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

664
A blue and white porcelain deep dish, 
decorated with figures in pagoda. 
Marked with symbol. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 21,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

665
A pair of blue and white porcelain 
dishes, decorated with cranes and 
flowers. Marked with conch shell. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 21 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

666
A lot of two blue and white ‘kraak’ 
porcelain dishes with floral decor 
and panels. Both unmarked. China, 
Wanli. Diam. 20 - 20,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

667
A lot of three blue and white ‘kraak’ 
porcelain bowls, decorated with 
1) flowers and bird. 
2) flowers and bird. 
3) utensils. All unmarked. 

China, Wanli. Diam. 13,5 - 15 cm. 
€ 100 - 200

663
A lot of two blue and white porcelain dishes with floral decor. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. Added a blue and white porcelain dish with scaloped rim with floral 
decor. Marked with secret fungus. China, Kangxi. Diam. 21,5 - 22,5 cm. 

€ 250 - 350

662
A lot of two blue and white porcelain dishes, decorated with 1) river landscape 
with insect. 2) floral decor. Both unmarked. China, Wanli. Diam. 20 - 21,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

665
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671
A blue and white porcelain deep dish 
decorated with two figures under a 
tree. Marked with seal mark Jiaqing. 
China. Diam. 19,5 cm. 

Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 
23 - 24 May 2006, lot 122.

€ 300 - 400

672
A lot of two blue and white porcelain 
dishes decorated with a Qilin and 
phoenix. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 34,5 cm. 

This lot is auctioned for the benefit of 
the Rembrandt Association

€ 1.000 - 1.500

673
A blue and white porcelain dish with 
rare decor of birds. Marked with 
4-character mark Chenghua. China, 
Kangxi. Diam. 21 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

670
A pair of blue and white porcelain deep dishes with scaloped rim, decorated with 
flowers. Marked with secret fungus. China, Kangxi. Diam. 25,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

669
A lot of two blue and white ‘kraak’ porcelain dishes, decorated with 1) flower 
vase, 2) gourd vases. Both unmarked. China, Wanli. Diam. 21,5 -  22 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

668
A lot of three blue and white ‘kraak’ porcelain bowls. Two decorated with bird, 
one with utensils and silver handle. All unmarked. China, Wanli. 
Diam. 15 - 22,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

671

672 674
A blue and white porcelain dish, 
decorated with long Elizas. Marked 
with 6-character mark. China, 
Kangxi. Diam. 21 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

675
A blue and white porcelain saucer, 
decorated with a dragon and a fish in 
the ocean. Marked with seal mark. 
China, Qianlong. Diam. 16,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

676
A set of nine blue and white porcelain 
dishes with decor of the three friends 
of winter. Unmarked. China, 
18th century. Diam. 23 cm. 
(one illustrated)

€ 200 - 250

679
Lot of three blue and white porcelain 
bowls with floral decor and in the 
centre decorated with pomegranates. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 19 cm. 

€ 700 - 900

680
A blue and white porcelain charger 
with floral decor and a flower basket. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 39,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

678
A pair of blue and white porcelain saucers with an exceptional decor of court 
ladies on a terrace. Marked with 6-character mark Xuande. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 15 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 2.500

677
A pair of blue and white porcelain dishes with floral decor in the centre and the 
rim with panels. Marked with a rare 6-character mark Qi Yu bao ding zhi zhen. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 26,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800
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681
A blue and white porcelain dish with 
a decor of elegant court figures on 
a pavilion terrace. Marked Xuande. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 15 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

682
A blue and white porcelain charger 
with floral decor. Marked with 
artemisia leaf. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 38 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

683
A blue and white porcelain dish 
decorated with several scenes with 
long Elizas. Marked with 4-character 
mark. China, 19th century. 
Diam. 24 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

684
A lot of three blue and white 
porcelain dishes with scaloped rim, 
decorated with chrysanthemums, 
flowers and insects. Marked Yu. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 24,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 1000

686
A large blue and white porcelain 
charger decorated with the three 
friends of winter on a rock and 
flowers. Unmarked. China, Qianlong, 
ca. 1780. Diam. 37,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

687
A blue and white porcelain dish in 
Kangxi style, decorated with panels 
on the rim and in the centre figures in 
a cloud landscape. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. Diam. 25 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

685
A blue and white porcelain deep dish with geometric chrysanthemum decor. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. Diam. 21,5 cm. Added a blue and white porcelain 
deep dish decorated with a water bird and utensils in medallions. Unmarked. 
China, Wanli. Diam. 20 cm.  

€ 250 - 350

690
A set of five blue and white porcelain 
deep dishes, decorated with a lady 
in a garden at the river. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. Diam. 18 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

691
Set of six blue and white porcelain 
dishes decorated with long Elizas 
in a garden with swastika fence. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 22 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

692
A blue and white porcelain dish with 
silver handle, decorated with flowers. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 25,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

693
A blue and white porcelain lidded 
bowl with geometric floral decor. 
In the centre a hunting scene. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 

Added a blue and white porcelain 
bowl with floral decor in panels. 
Marked with 4-character mark 
Kangxi. 
China, 19th century. 
Diam. 15 - 15,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

689
A pair of blue and white porcelain lobbed deep saucers decorated with butterflies 
and flowers. Marked with artemisia leaf. China, Kangxi. Diam. 16 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

688
Two blue and white porcelain dishes: 
1) decorated with asters. Unmarked. China, Wanli. 
2) decorated with a river landscape and flowers. Marked. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. 20,5 - 21,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

693
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694
Lot of two blue and white porcelain 
beakervases decorated with flowers. 
China, Kangxi. H. 18,5 cm. 

€ 60 - 800

695
Lot of two blue and white gourd 
vases with panels, decorated with long 
Elizas and little boys. Marked with 
artemisia leaf. China, Kangxi. 
H. 11,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

696
A pair of blue and white porcelain 
vases with floral decor. Unmarked. 
China, Kangxi. 
H. 11,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

697
A blue and white porcelain Yen 
Yen vase decorated with figures in a 
mountainous landscape. Unmarked. 
China, Kangxi. H. 13,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

698
A blue and white porcelain ginger jar 
converted to a tea caddy with Dutch 
silver mounting, decorated with little 
boys. Unmarked. 19th century. 
H. 18 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

699
A pair of blue and white porcelain 
bottleneck vases with floral decor. 
The neck decorated with banana 
leaves. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
H. 24,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

700
A blue and white porcelain sprinkler 
vase with floral decor. Unmarked. 
China, Kangxi. H. 20 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

701
A blue and white porcelain gourd 
vase, decorated with mountains 
in a river landscape and anglers. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
H. 32 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 2.500

702
A pair of blue and white porcelain 
miniature baluster vases, decorated 
with long Elizas and flower pots in 
panels. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
H. 12,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

703
A blue and white porcelain jar with 
cover, decorated with antiquities. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi.  
H. 23,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

704
A blue and white porcelain lamp, 
decorated with dragons. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 29 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

706
A green glazed porcelain ginger jar 
decorated with a tree and deer. With 
associated wooden cover. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 14 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

707
A blue and white porcelain ribbed 
lidded jar on wooden stand, 
decorated with reserves with various 
utensils, valuables and symbols. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
H. excl. wooden stand 26 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

708
A blue and white porcelain charger 
with floral decor. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. Diam. 33 cm. 

€ 80 - 100

709
A blue and white porcelain milk 
jug decorated with flowers. China, 
Qianlong. H. 17 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

705
A blue and white porcelain jar decorated with carps and cranes. Unmarked. 
China, Wanli. H. 26 cm. 

€ 4.000 - 5.000
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711
A blue and white octagonal dish, 
decorated with a river landscape and 
houses. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
Dim. 33 x 25 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

712
A pair of blue and white porcelain 
lidded ginger jars, decorated with two 
birds on a rock and floral motives. 
Marked with four-character mark 
Kangxi. China, 19th century. 
H. 27 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

714
A lot of twelve blue and white 
porcelain deep dishes, decorated with 
a Qilin and phoenix. Unmarked. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 22,5 cm. 
This lot is auctioned for the benefit of 
the Rembrandt Association

€ 1.500 - 2.000

715
A blue and white porcelain deep 
bowl decorated with flowers. Marked 
with 4-character mark. China, 19th 
century. Diam. 15 cm. H. 9 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

716
A porcelain charger with floral decor. 
Unmarked. China, 
18th century. Diam. 47 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

710
A lot of two blue and white porcelain dishes, with decor of 
1) trees and flowers. Unmarked. 
2) birds and flowers. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. Diam. 23 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

713
A pair of blue and white porcelain small dishes, decorated with a dragon chasing 
the burning pearl. Marked with 6-character mark. China, Yongzheng. 
Diam. 16,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

712

717
A lot of 11 blue and white porcelain 
cups and eight saucers decorated 
with long Elizas. All marked. China, 
Kangxi. Diam. saucer 9,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

718
A lot of eight blue and white 
porcelain cups and 17 saucers with 
floral decor. All cups and nine saucers 
marked. China, Kangxi. Diam. saucer 
10,5 - 15,5 cm. 

€ 250 - 350

719
A lot with ca. 42 diverse blue and 
white porcelain items, including 
a dish (Kangxi), cups and saucers. 
China, 18th/19th century.  

€ 350 - 500

720
A set of ten blue and white porcelain 
dishes decorated with a lady and little 
boy in a garden. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. Diam. 28,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

721
Lot of 19 blue and white porcelain 
cups with saucers decorated with long 
Elizas and flowers. Partly marked Yu. 
China, Kangxi. 
Diam. saucer 12,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 900

722
A lot of eight blue and white 
porcelain saucers decorated with long 
Eliza and little boy. Marked with 
4-character mark. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 10,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

723
Lot of three diverse blue and white 
porcelain items: 
1) Tea caddy. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. (cover associated) 
2) Vase decorated with long Elizas. 
Marked Yu. China, Kangxi. 
3) Jar with floral decor and silver 
cover. Japan, 19th century. 
H. 8,5 - 13 cm. 

€ 200 - 400720

721

719

718



78 79

724
A set of six blue and white porcelain cups with saucers with 
a decor of crabs. Marked with 4-character mark Kangxi. 
China, 19th century. Diam. saucer 13,5 cm. H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 1.000

725
A lot of diverse blue and white porcelain items, including 
1) two lidded cups with saucers with floral decor, marked 
with symbol, Diam. saucer 12,5 cm., H. lidded cup 10 cm. 
2) a vase decorated with long Elizas and flowerpots, marked 
with symbol, H. 13,5 cm. All China, Kangxi.  

€ 200 - 300

727
A lot of six blue and white porcelain cups with saucers 
decorated with a riverlandscape. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. Diam. saucer 13 cm. H. cup 4,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

728
A lot of nine blue and white porcelain cups with eleven 
saucers, with floral decor. Marked with 4-character mark. 
China, Kangxi. 
Diam. saucer 12,5 cm. H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

729
Lot of six blue and white porcelain 
cups with saucers decorated with 
a mountainous riverlandscape and 
flowers. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. saucer 9,5 cm. H. cup 3 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

726
A lot of ca. 111 diverse blue and white porcelain items, including cups, saucers 
and three hors-d’oeuvre saucers. Some with capucine or café-au-lait fond. Some 
decorated with long Elizas and little boys, others with floral decor. Some of them 
marked. China, Kangxi/Qianlong, 18th/19th century.  

€ 800 - 1.000

730
A diverse lot of blue and white porcelain, including 
1) A set of six cups with five saucers decorated with flowers, 
birds and figures. Marked with flower. 2) A set of three cups 
with three saucers and one large cup decorated with flowers 
and a river landscape. Marked with symbol. All China, 
19th century. Diam. saucers 12,5 - 14 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

731
A lot of five blue and white porcelain dishes, of which a 
set of three with decor of three friends of winter and a pair 
with floral decor. Unmarked. China, 18th century. Diam. 
28 cm. 

€ 200 - 250

732
A lot of seven blue and white porcelain bowls with 
scalloped rim, decorated with flowers and a river landscape. 
Marked with symbol. China, Kangxi. Diam. 13 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

733
A set of three blue and white porcelain cups with eight 
saucers with floral decor. All marked with symbol. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. saucer 11 cm. 

€ 80 - 120

734
A lot of four blue and white porcelain covers decorated 
with flowers. China, Kangxi. Diam. ca. 8,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

735
A lot of three blue and white cups with saucers, with 
scaloped rim and decor of angler. Marked. China, 
Qianlong. H. cup 3,5 cm. Diam. saucer 11 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

736
A lot of various blue and white porcelain items, 1) a lidded 
jug with the handle to the side and a silver chain, decorated 
with long Elizas and flowers. The lid with a little boy. 
Marked Yu. China, Kangxi. Silver chain later. H. 10 cm. 
2) a saucer decorated with long Eliza and little boys. 
Marked with 6-character mark Kangxi. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 14,5 cm. 3) three saucers, decorated with flowers 
and insects. Marked with seal mark Shuanshu. China, 
Kangxi. Diam. 11,5 cm.  

€ 400 - 600
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737
A lot of five blue and white porcelain 
miniature vases with floral decor. 
One marked Yu. China, Kangxi. 
H. 6 - 9,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

738
A lot of three blue and white 
porcelain cups with saucers with floral 
decor. Marked Yu. China, Kangxi. 
H. cup 5,5 cm. 
Diam. saucer 13,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

739
A set of three octagonal blue and 
white porcelain cups with saucers, 
with floral decor. Marked Yu. China, 
Kangxi. H. cup 5 cm. Diam. saucer 
13 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

741
A lot of blue and white porcelain 
items, including plates, cups and 
saucers. Decorations including deer. 
Some marked. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. plate 22 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

743
A set of ten blue and white porcelain 
plates with floral decor. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. Diam. 23 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

740
A lot of eight blue and white porcelain cups with seven 
saucers, with floral decor. Marked with 4-character mark. 
China, Kangxi. H. cup 5,5 cm. Diam. saucer 13,5 cm. 

€ 450 - 550

745
A lot of six blue and white porcelain cups with saucers, with 
floral decor. Unmarked. China, Kangxi. H. cup 5 cm. Diam. 
saucer 14 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

742
A lot of diverse blue and white porcelain items: 1) bowl decorated with little 
boys. Marked with seal mark. Diam. 15 cm. 2) bowl with floral decor in panels. 
Unmarked. Diam. 8,5 cm. 3) bowl with floral decor. Unmarked. Diam. 11 cm. 
4) set of two cups with four saucers with floral decor. Cups marked with seal 
mark, saucers marked with symbol. Diam. saucer 10 cm. All China, 18th century.  

€ 100 - 200

744
A set of four blue and white porcelain saucers, decorated with four lions. Marked 
with symbol. China, Kangxi. Added two blue and white small dishes decorated 
with dragons. Marked with seal mark. China, 18th century. Diam. 11 - 15,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

746
A Yixing teapot. Marked with 2-character mark Shi Dabin. 
China, 17th/18th century. H. 9 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

747
A square-shaped Yixing teapot. Marked with 7-character 
mark and seal mark Zi Jun. China, 18th/19th century. 
H. 7,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

748
Lot of two Yixing teapots with relief decor. Both unmarked. 
China, 18th century. H. 5,5 - 8 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

749
A Duan Ni Yixing teapot with relief decor of leaves 
and grapes. The spout, grips and handle in the shape of 
branches. Unmarked. China, 17th century. H. 17 cm. 

€ 5.000 - 6.000

750
A square-shaped Yixing flower pot decorated with 
characters, a bird and flowers. Marked with seal mark and 
characters. China, 20th century. Dim. 24,5 x 24,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

751
A tripod Yixing flower pot with ribbed body. Marked with 
seal mark. China, 20th century. H. 8 cm. Diam. 18 cm. 

€ 500 - 700
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752
A square-shaped Yixing teapot with carved decoration of 
characters. Marked with seal marks on base, side and cover. 
China, 20th century. H. 11 cm. 

€ 1.200 - 1.400

753
A lobbed Yixing teapot, knob in the shape of a reclining 
qilin. China, Qing, 19th century.  H. 8,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

754
A purple terracotta Yixing teapot with relief decor of 
dragons. The cover with two lions. Unmarked. 
China, 18th century. H. 15 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 3.000

755
A round Yixing teapot. Marked with seal mark and marked 
in cover, Jingxi Hui Meng Chen. China, ca. 1960. H. 7 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

756
A hexagonal Yixing teapot, decorated with flowers and a 
house. Marked with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 10 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

757
A round Yixing teapot. Marked with seal mark. China, 
19th century. H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

758
A lot of two Yixing teapots with relief decor of flowers. 
Unmarked. China, Qing. H. 5,5 - 7 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

759
A Yixing teapot decorated with dragons in relief, and a 
moving dragon in the cover. Inner side of the cover marked 
with seal mark. China, 19th century. H. 10,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

760
A Yixing teapot in the shape of buddha’s hand, decorated 
with leaves. Marked on the inside of the cover. 
China, 19th century. H. 6,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

761
A lot of four various Yixing teapots. Three of them marked 
with seal mark. Three teapots China, 19th/20th century. 
One teapot Japan, 19th century. H. 5,5 - 10,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

762
A Yixing teapot. Marked. China, ca. 1900. H. 5,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

763
An openwork huanghali teapot with relief decor. Unmarked. China, ca. 1900. H. 7 cm. L. 15 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 3.000
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767
A framed textile medallion with gold 
decor of a dragon. 
China, 18th/19th century. 
Dim. frame 13 x 15 cm. 

€ 100 - 125

768
A Mandarin square or civil rank 
badge depicting clouds, the sea with 
dragons and a bird. China, late 19th 
century. Dim. 30 x 31,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

769
A ‘kössu’ Mandarin civil square or 
rankbadge depicting a mandarin duck 
above the sea and antiquities in the 
clouds. China, 19th century. 
Dim. 28 x 28 cm. 

€ 700 - 900

765
A 3-piece silk garment. China, 19th century. L. ca. 95 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

766
A pair of imperial military rank badges depicting a panther. 
China, Xuantong, ca. 1900. Dim. 20 x 21 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

764
A silk robe decorated with flowers, phoenix and dragons. China, 19th century. 
L. ca. 95 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

770
A watercolor drawing depicting a 
river landscape with boat and trees. 
Signed. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 38 cm. 

€ 50 - 70

773
A lot of two scrolls. One depicting 
lobsters, the other figures. Both 
signed. China, 19th century or later. 
Dim. 94,5 x 47,5 cm & 90 x 41,5 
cm. 

€ 300 - 400

774
Book in English and Chinese about 
the production of silk. With nine 
drawings. China, dated March 1917. 
Dim. 8,5 x 12,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

775
A lot of 10 scrolls, depicting i.a. 
figures, flowers and landscapes. 
China, 20th century.  

€ 400 - 600

776
A lot of four scrolls, one depicting an 
eagle, two depicting houses and boats 
next to the river and one depicting 
a little boy and ducklings. Three of 
them signed Cui Lan and dated 2007. 
China, 21st century.  
(two illustrated)

€ 300 - 400

772
A lot of four watercolor drawings on rice paper depicting birds and flowers. 
Partly with gold splash. China, ca. 1900. Dim. 18 x 22,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

771
A lot of two fans, decorated with flowers, a grasshopper and characters. 
Watercolor on paper. Both signed. China, 19th/20th century. L. 54 cm. 
(one illustrated) 					           € 200 - 300

775
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777
Scroll with a decor of a mountainous 
landscape with two resting figures. 

China, 20 century. Dim. 90 x 50 cm. 
€ 200 - 300

779
Silk scroll depicting a rooster, mother 
hen and chicken, signed lower right. 
China, ca. 1900 Dim. 153 x 56 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

780
A scroll depicting characters. 
With seal marks. China, ca. 1900/
early 20th century. Added a scroll 
weight of a dragon gold/red painted, 
on wooden base. China, ca. 1900. 
Dim. scroll 133 x 33 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

781
Painting depicting an important 
ancestor worship pavilion with 
offerings. China, 19th century. 
Dim. 167 x 101 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

778
Kagala wall hanging devided in six panels, embroided with gold and silver thread. 
Birma, 18th century. Dim. ca. 119 x 171 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

782
A set of four silk embroided tapestries depicting equestrian battle scenes. China, ca. 1900. Dim. 102 x 26 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

783
A set of four silk embroided tapestry depicting equestrian battle scenes. China, ca. 1900. Dim. 95 x 24 cm. 

€ 300 - 400
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784
A painting on paper, depicting an 
acher and a dignitary riding a horse 
in a mountainous landscape. Signed. 
China, 19th century or later. 
Dim. 135 x 30,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

785
A painting on silk, depicting a pagoda 
in a mountainous landscape. Signed. 
China, 18th/19th century. 
Dim. image 35 x 20,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

786
A scroll depicting Cao Cao, a warlord 
and later king of the kingdom of Wei 
of ‘The Three Kingdoms’ (220-280). 
China, 20th century. 
Dim. 113 x 59 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

787
Yang Shi Lang (1915-2000) 
Scroll depicting a mountainous 
riverlandscape with a sailing boat 
and man on a horse. Signed t.l. and 
seal marks. China. Dim. 34 x 95 cm. 
(painting) 

Provenance: bought in 1956 in 
Medan, Indonesia.

€ 1.000 - 1.500

788
Yu Yiyun (1891-1976) 
Scroll depicting peonies. Signed t.l. 
and seal marks. China. 
Dim. 34 x 136 cm. (painting) 

Provenance: bought in the fifties in 
Indonesia.

€ 300 - 500

789
Qi Sheng (B. 1965) ‘Blue bike’, signed and dated 2008 verso, canvas. 
Dim. 80 x 120 cm. 

€ 3.000 - 5.000

790
Qi Sheng (B. 1965) ‘Family on bicycle’, signed and dated 2008 verso, canvas. 
Dim. 80 x 100 cm. 

€ 3.000 - 5.000
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791
A bronze Gu-shaped vase with archaic 
patterns. Unmarked. China, Ming. 
Weight 1740 gr. H. 24 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

792
An iron Niello Huqqa. Possibly India, 
18th/19th century. H. 17 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 2.500

793
A bronze seal with a temple lion with 
ball. Marked with 6-character mark 
Xuande. China, 19th century. 
H. 7,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

794
A bronze ‘dragon’ censer on a ring, 
with two mask handles to the sides. 
Marked with 6-character mark 
Xuande. China, probably 17th/18th 
century. Weight 1096 gr. Diam. 
16 cm. Provenance: Dutch private 
collection since 1930.

€ 2.000 - 3.000

795
A polychrome emaille-sur-biscuit 
insence burner with cover, decorated 
with flowers and animals. Marked 
with 6-character mark. 
China, ca. 1800. H. 28,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

796
A pair of bronze perfume burners in 
the shape of birds. 
China, 19th century. L. ca. 21,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

797
A gilded polychrome cloisonné 
enamel musical chime, decorated 
on both sides with two five-clawed 
dragons and a poem by Qianlong. 
On carved wooden stand. China, 
19th/20th century. L. 35 cm. 

€ 3.500 - 4.500

797

798
A gilded bronze and cloisonné enamel 
rouleau vase decorated with birds and 
flowers. Unmarked. China, 
18th century. H. 60 cm. 

€ 1.800 - 2.000

799
An cloisonné enamel tazza, decorated 
with flowers and fruits. China, 19th 
century. H. 8,5 cm. Diam. 15,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

800
A tripod bronze censer with two 
handles. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 19th century. Weight 610 gr. 
Diam. 10 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

801
A bronze insence stick holder in the 
shape of a lady with branch. Traces 
of polychrome coloring and gilding. 
Unmarked. China, Ming. 
Weight 314 gr. H. 14 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

802
A bronze tripod censer with two 
handles. Marked with seal mark 
Xuande. China, 19th century. 
L. 7 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

803
A copper mask on wooden pedestal. 
India, 19th century. 
Dim. mask 14,5 x 9 x 6,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

804
A bronze Fo-dog. China, 
19th century. 
H. 57 cm. L. 75 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 3.000

805
A pair of silver plated filigrain ‘nail 
guards’ in woven pattern, with 
cloisonné enamel in floral decor. 
China, 19th century. L. 9 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

806
A copper silver plated chest box on 
four legs, decorated with engraved 
flowers, butterflies and a mythical 
animal. Handles on the sides. 
Colonial, 18th century. 
HxWxD: 6 x 18 x 12 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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807
A silver ciragette case, decorated in 
relief with prunustree and birds. The 
other side with a pagoda landscape 
with figures. China, ca. 1900. 
Dim. 9 x 6 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

808
A pair of gilded earrings with 
kingfisher feathers and floral decor. 
China, 19th century.  

€ 200 - 300

809
A pair of gilded head ornaments, 
decorated with clouds and kingfisher 
feathers. China, second half of 19th 
century. L. 18,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

810
A hair ornament decorated with 
kingfisher feathers and a jade 
sculpture of a Buddhai. China, 
ca. 1850 - 1890. W. 12 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

813
A silver dragon-shaped ash tray, 
decorated with enamel. 
China, 19th/20th century. 
L. 17 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

814
A 22-kt gold cup on ring, decorated 
with animals, mythical animals and 
flowers. Possibly India, 19th/20th 
century. Weight ca. 53,2 gr. H. 4 cm. 
Diam. 7,5 cm. 

€ 1.600 - 1.800

815
A red coral necklace with 14-kt gold 
clasp. Diam. ca. 8,5 - 10,4 mm. 
Tot. weight ca. 58 gr.  

€ 600 - 800

811
A hair ornament, decorated with a fish, Fu and kingfisher feathers. 
China, second half of 19th century. L. 19 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

812
A silver Manchu hair ornament, decorated in relief with bamboo and leaves. 
Marked. China, 19th century. L. 29 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

816
A red coral bracelet with 14-kt gold 
clasp. Diam. ca. 9,4 - 12,4 mm. 
Tot. weight ca. 33,5 gr.  

€ 300 - 400

817
A five-strand red coral necklace with 
18-kt gold clasp. ‘Zuid-Beveland’. 
Diam. ca. 8 - 10 mm. 
Tot. weight 238 gr.  

€ 1.800 - 2.200

818
A red coral sculpture of a little boy, 
on wooden base. China, ca. 1900. 
H. excl. base 8 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

819
A jade bi-disc decorated with two 
qilins in relief. China, 19th century. 
Diam. 9 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

820
A pair of soapstone seals, decorated 
with Fo-dogs and cubs. Sides 
decorated with flowers and birds. 
China, ca. 1900. H. 22,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

821
A soapstone rhyton decorated with a 
dragon. China, 20th century. 
H. 10,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

822
A soapstone sculpture of a priest. 
China, 18th/19th century. 
H. 22,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

823
A soapstone pair of sculptures, 
depicting a bride and groom with the 
sign of longlivety. China, 
20th century. H. 16 - 17,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

824
A soapstone sculpture of a figure on 
a horse, with a fruit seller. On carved 
wooden base. Unmarked. China, 
19th century. H. excl. base 14 cm. 

€ 1.250 - 1.500
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825
A set of 12 amber sculptures depicting the zodiac animals, on wooden pedestals. Marked with seal mark Qianlong. China, 
Republic. H. incl. base 8 - 9 cm. 

Provenance: a captain of the KPM (Koninklijke Paketvaart-Maatschappij).
€ 2.000 - 3.000

826
A lot of eleven various snuff bottles, comprising a ‘moss’ agate bottle of flattened circular shape, an agate bottle of baluster 
form carved with an eagle attacking a deer, two carnelian agate bottles shaped as vegetables, a small agate bottle of ochre tone 
carved as a finger citrus, a ‘black shadow’ agate bottle carved with fish, an agate bottle of orange-red tone with black vertical 
bands, a jadeite flattened oviform bottle of greyish green tone, a malachite bottle, a mottled brick-red glass bottle and a glass 
bottle imitating ‘banded’ agate. 
H. 6 - 8 cm. 
Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 27 September 2005, lot 462.

€ 1.500 - 2.000

Seal mark

829
A horn miniature table. Marked with 
seal mark. China, 18th/19th century. 
Dim. 3,5 x 2,5 x 1,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

  

832
An cloisonné enamel and wooden 
hocker with floral decor. China, 
20th century. H. 51,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

833
A set of four ironwood side tables. 
China, ca. 1900. H. 41,5 - 71,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

827
A lot of five snuff bottles, including three glass inside-painted, 
one Peking glass and one porcelain, with diverse decors. 
The porcelain snuff bottle with 4-character mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 6 - 9 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

831
A Hongmu ‘moongazing’ chair with sliding foot rest. 
China, ca. 1900. 
H. 83 cm. H. seat 45 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 3.000

830
A pair of two shells engraved with a mountainous landscape and figures,   
with wooden stands. 
China, ca. 1890. H. shells ca. 18,5 - 19,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

828
A pair of Peking glass sculptures of fish. China, 19th/20th century. H. 18 cm. 

€ 3.000 - 4.000
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834
A set of three wooden tables, inlaid 
with decor of horses. China, 20th 
century. H. 53,5 - 69,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

835
A red leather chest with gilded decor 
of butterflies and flowers. China, ca. 
1900. Dim. 78 x 51,5 x 33 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

836
A palm wood sculpture of Madonna 
with child, on a snake and lotus base. 
China, ca. 1920. H. 30 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

837
A bamboo brush rest. China, 
19th century. L. 12 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

838
A pair of hard wood scroll weights 
with inlay, i.a. mother of pearl and 
malachite depicting butterflies. 
China, 20th century. L. 30 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

839
A lot of eigth diverse wooden plate 
stands. China, 20th century. 
H. 10 - 28 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

840
A polychrome porcelain table screen 
decorated with peaches, bats, swastika 
and flower branches. 
In wooden frame and stand. 
China, 19th century. Dim. porcelain 
34,5 x 34,5 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 1.700

841
A polychrome porcelain table screen 
in wooden frame, decorated with 
flower girl near bamboo and rocks. 
In wooden stand with open work 
depicting lotus. China, Xianfeng. 
Dim. frame 44,5 x 31 cm. 

€ 1.200 - 1.500

842
A polychrome porcelain plaque 
depicting elegant ladies on a cloud. 
Marked verso with 4-character mark. 
In a wooden frame on a table screen 
stand. 
China, 19th century. 
Dim. 39 x 26 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

843
A large Famille Verte porcelain bowl, decorated to the exterior with panels in three bands depicting all the 25 scenes from 
the ‘Romance of Western Chamber’ against a green speckled ground with blossoms. The inner rim with shaped cartouches 
enclosing auspicious emblems against a diaper ground. The centre with figures in front of a garden wall. 

Marked with censer. 

China, Kangxi. H. 18 cm. Diam. 34 cm. 

Literature: A similarly decorated bowl from the Groningen Museum is illustrated in ‘Famille Verte, Chinese porcelain in 
green enamels’ by Christiaan J.A. Jörg, p. 95 - 101.

€ 18.000 - 22.000

844
A Famille Verte porcelain wine jug with ribbed belly, with floral decor in panels. Unmarked. 
China, Kangxi. H. 15,5 cm. 
Old private collection in The Netherlands.

€ 1.000 - 2.000
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845
A Famille Verte porcelain rouleau 
vase decorated with phoenix amidst 
flowers. Marked with 4-character 
mark Jiaqing. China, ca. 1800. 
H. 24,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

848
A Famille Verte biscuit figure of Liu 
Hai and his three-legged toad. The 
smiling figure is modelled wearing 
a vest and trousers, his left hand 
holding a peach, his right hand 
a coin. Unmarked. China, early 
Qianlong. H. 15,5 cm. 

Similar example: Christie’s London, 7 
november 2017, lot 141.

€ 1.000 - 1.500

849
A Wucai porcelain jar decorated 
with mythical creatures. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 31 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 2.000

846
A pair of Famille Verte porcelain lidded baluster vases decorated with figures in 
a garden. Unmarked. China, 19th century. H. 43 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

847
A Famille Verte porcelain deep dish, decorated with a five-clawed dragon and 
burning pearl to the centre and two dragons and burning pearls to the outer 
rim. The fond with carved waves. Marked with seal mark Qianlong (Shuanshu). 
China, Qianlong. Diam. 18 cm. H. 4,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

Seal mark
853
A Famille Rose porcelain teapot 
with floral decor. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. H. 11,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

854
A porcelain teapot with Famille 
Rose chicken and pionies decor. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
H. 11 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

855
A polychrome porcelain teapot 
decorated with butterflies and flowers. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
H. 6 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

850
A 13-piece Encre-de-Chine tea service including cups, saucers, lidded bowl, sugar 
jar, milk jug and teapot. Decorated with flowers and insects. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. H. teapot 13 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

851
Two Imari porcelain teapots: 
1) lobbed body with floral decor. Unmarked. 
2) floral decor with phoenix. Cover associated. Unmarked. 
Both China, Qianlong. H. 10 - 13 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

852
A lot of two Famille Rose porcelain teapots. One decorated with birds and 
flowers, the other with figures and clouds. Covers associated. Both unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. H. 11,5 - 12,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400
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856
A polychrome porcelain teapot with 
floral decor. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. H. 14 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

857
A pair of polychrome porcelain 
chargers, decorated with birds in a 
tree and flowers. The back with bats. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
Diam. 37,5 - 41 cm. 

€ 3.000 - 3.500

858
A polychrome Wu Shuang Pu 
porcelain vase decorated with figures, 
characters and mythical creatures. 
Marked with seal mark Qianlong. 
China, 19th century. H. 25 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

859
A porcelain bowl, decorated in 
Famille Verte colors with a tree with 
blossom, mushroom and branches on 
both sides. In the centre with blossom 
and small fishes. China, Kangxi.  
H. 8,5 cm. Diam. 23 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

860
A lot of two deep Famille Rose 
porcelain dishes, one decorated with 
a crane in a garden, surrounded by 
birds. The second dish decorated 
with roosters in a garden with rocks. 
China, ca. 1730 and 1760. Diam. ca. 
22,5 - 23 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

861
A Famille Rose porcelain export 
plate with a rare European decor of 
card-players after David Teniers. The 
centre with gilded border. The rim 
with peaches and peonies. Unmarked. 
China, ca. 1740. Diam. 23 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

862
A polychrome porcelain export 
plate with a mountainous decor of a 
Chinese family in a pavilion garden. 
The border with medallions with 
birds and flowers. Unmarked. China, 
ca. 1740. Diam. 23 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

863
A Famille Rose porcelain bowl 
decorated with panels and pionies. 
The centre with floral decor. China, 
Qianlong, ca. 1750. H. 6,5 cm. 
Diam. 10 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

860

857

864
A Famille Verte porcelain bowl 
decorated with censers and characters 
on craquelé fond. Unmarked. China, 
19th century. H. 12 cm. 
Diam. 29 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

867
A lot of six Famille Rose porcelain 
cups decorated with figures in a 
garden. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
H. 5 cm. Diam. 8 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

868
A pair of Kakiemon style dishes 
decorated with birds and flowers. 
Unmarked. China, 18th century. 
Diam. 22,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

869
A lot of two Famille Rose porcelain 
deep dishes decorated with peacocks 
and flowers. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. Diam. 22,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

870
A Famille Verte porcelain deep dish 
decorated with birds and flower 
branches. Marked. China, Kangxi. 
Diam. 21,5 cm. 

€ 80 - 100

865
A pair of large Famille Rose porcelain deep chargers decorated with the emperor 
and two ladies in a garden and a phoenix. The rim with flowers and medallions 
with censers. Unmarked. China, Qianlong, ca. 1750. Diam. 35 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 3.000

866
A Famille Rose porcelain dish with floral decor. Added a blue and white porcelain 
deep dish with floral garden decor. Both unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. 22,5 - 23 cm. 

€ 150 - 250
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871
A lot of six Famille Rose porcelain 
dishes decorated with a peacock 
amidst flowers. The rim with bianco 
sopra bianco decor. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. Diam. 22 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

872
A Doucai porcelain bowl, decorated 
with water birds and flowers. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. Diam. 
19 cm. H. 9 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

873
A large polychrome porcelain bowl 
decorated with several scenes with 
figures, birds and flowers. Unmarked. 
China, Canton, 19th century. 
H. 15,5 cm. Diam. 37 cm. 

€ 700 - 900

874
An Imari porcelain charger with floral 
decor. Unmarked. China, Qianlong, 
18th century. Diam. 35 cm. 

€ 250 - 350

876
An Imari porcelain bowl decorated 
with flowers. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. Diam. 19 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

877
A large oval polychrome serving 
dish, decorated with a peacock and 
flowers. Unmarked. China, 18th/19th 
century. Dim. 39 x 49 cm. 

€ 250 - 350

878
A large polychrome porcelain charger, 
decorated with 22 figures in a garden. 
Marked with 6-character mark. 
China, 19th century. Diam. 46 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

875
A pair of Famille Rose porcelain dishes with a scrol with floral decor. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong, 18th century. Diam. 29 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

879
A lot of six Imari porcelain dishes, 
decorated with pomegranates and 
flowers. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. 22,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

881
A lot of six Famille Rose porcelain 
dishes, decorated with flowers in a 
garden and fruits. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. Diam. 22,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

882
A polychrome porcelain saucer, 
decorated with three five-clawed 
dragons. Marked with seal mark 
Jiaqing. China, Jiaqing. 
Diam. 10,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

883
An Imari porcelain dish, decorated 
with flowers and landscape. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. 23 cm. 

€ 80 - 100

884
A pair of polychrome porcelain 
small saucers, decorated with the 
arms of Nassau, 4th Earl of Rochfort 
and Prince of Oranje descendant, 
quarterly with Zuylestein in presence, 
with gilt-edged grisaille diaper border 
and his crest. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong, ca. 1760. Diam. 16 cm. 

Provenance: Coll. E.A. Klatten, 
Lausanne (verso sticker).

€ 600 - 800

885
A lot of three capucine dishes with 
Famille Rose decor of scrolls, flowers, 
butterflies and flower baskets. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. 22,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

880
Lot of two Imari porcelain dishes with floral decor. The smaller dish marked with 
secret fungus. China, 18th century. Diam. 34 - 36 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

884
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886
A blue and white armorial porcelain 
saucer for the Dutch market, 
decorated to the centre with a 
polychrome coat-of-arms including 
a shield divided in four parts 
supported by a gold lion and griffin, 
surmounted by a black swan. The 
border with flower-utensils sprays. 
China, Qianlong, 1735 - 1740. 
Diam. 14,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

887
A Famille Rose ruby-ground porcelain 
deep dish, enameled at the centre 
with an open scroll depicting two 
cockerels with rocks and peony. 
The border with reserves with 
landscapes. Unmarked. China, 
Yongzheng. Diam. 22,5 cm. 

Provenance: Coll. de Bruin van Baal 
(sticker verso).

€ 400 - 500

888
A rare Famille Verte porcelain 
armorial dish. Enameled and silvered 
with the arms of De la Bistrate de 
Brabant accollée with Proli of Milan 
and Brabant. The arms repeated 
individually around the rim. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong, ca. 
1736. Diam. 32,5 cm. 

Provenance: Coll. E.A. Klatte, 
Lausanne (sticker verso) and Coll. 
Montijn, Amsterdam (sticker verso). 
Similar but smaller example: The 
Hodroff Collection Chinese export 
porcelain from the collection of 
Leo & Doris Hodroff. New York, 
Christie’s, 24 January 2007, lot 253.

€ 1.500 - 2.000

889
A polychrome porcelain deep dish 
decorated with a bird in a flower 
garden. The outside rim with pink 
fond. Unmarked. 
China, Yongzheng. Diam. 19,5 cm. 
H. 3,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

890
An exceptional pair of polychrome 
porcelain dishes with scalloped rim, 
decorated with a little boy with 
lotuses. The rim with floral decor. 
Marked with seal mark Shuanshu. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 21 cm. 

€ 500 - 1.000

891
A pair of Famille Noir porcelain 
export dishes decorated with a flower 
basket. 
Unmarked. 
China, Yongzheng. Diam. 22,5 cm. 
(one illustrated)

€ 300 - 500

894
A set of six Famille Rose porcelain 
dishes with scalloped rim, decorated 
with flowers. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. Diam. 22 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

895
A polychrome porcelain set of a 
covered tea caddy and covered milk 
jug with floral decor in European 
style. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
H. 13 - 14 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

896
A pink and white porcelain export set 
with a tea caddy and milk jug with 
cover, with floral decor in European 
style. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
H. ca. 14 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

897
A polychrome porcelain Gu 
shaped altar vase with floral decor. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 17 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

898
An aubergine glazed rectangular 
shaped vase. China, 18/19th century. 
H. 9,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

892
A pair of polychrome porcelain dishes decorated with court ladies in a garden. 
The rim with flowers and reserves. Unmarked. China, Yongzheng. Diam. 23 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

893
A pair of iron red porcelain dishes with scaloped rim, with a rare equestrian decor 
of falconry. The rim with flowers. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. Diam. 22 cm. 

€ 400 - 600
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899
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with shishi with ball and 
cubs. Marked with artemisia leaf. 
With wooden cover with Shou sign 
and stand. China, 19th century. 
H. vase 29,5 cm. 

€ 1.500 - 2.000

900
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with figures, flowers and 
birds. The handles in the shape of 
mythical animals. Unmarked. China, 
Canton, 19th century. H. 25 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

901
A polychrome porcelain square vase 
with floral decor and characters. 
Ringed lionheads as grips. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 51 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

903
An Imari porcelain longneck vase 
decorated with flowers. 
China, 18th century. H. 22 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
904
A Famille Verte porcelain rouleau 
vase, decorated with figures in a 
garden. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 45 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

904

902
A pair of polychrome porcelain vases 
decorated with figures in a mountainous 
landscape. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 44 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

905
A spinach-and-egg Meiping stoneware 
vase. Unmarked. China, 18th century. 
H. 15 cm. Provenance: with coll. 
sticker Collection A. Vecht, Rokin 30, 
Amsterdam.

€ 200 - 300

906
A pair of Famille Rose porcelain 
lidded baluster vases with chicken 
and pionies decor. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. H. 28 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

907
A Famille Rose porcelain Yen Yen vase 
with yellow fond. The handles in the 
shape of elephant heads. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 37 cm. 
Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 
23 - 24 May 2006, lot 532.

€ 1.000 - 1.500

909
A polychrome porcelain coupe 
decorated with flowers and butterflies. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. . 
28,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

910
A Sang-de-Boeuf porcelain Hu-
shaped vase. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. Added a Sang-de-Boeuf 
porcelain lidded jar. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. 
H. 22,5 - 26 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

911
A blue flambé glazed vase. Unmarked. 
China, 19th/20th century. 
H. 30,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

912
A Sang-de-Boeuf porcelain rouleau 
vase. Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 46 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

908
A diverse lot including; 
1) a blue and white porcelain bowl with floral decor. Marked with symbol. 
China, Kangxi. Diam. 16 cm. 
2) an Encre-de-Chine teacaddy with a decor of figures fishing. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. H. 12,5 cm. 
3) a blue and white porcelain vase decorated with flowers. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 30 cm. 
4) two carved wooden sculptures depicting a man and woman. 
China, 19th century. H. 12 - 15 cm.  “

€ 300 - 500
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913
A Sang-de-Boeuf porcelain Hu 
shaped vase. The grips in the shape of 
elephant heads. Unmarked. China, 
19th century. H. 28 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

914
A Sang-de-Boeuf vase. Unmarked. 
China, 18th/19th century. 
H. 26,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

915
A green glazed porcelain vase with 
craquelé decor and handles in the 
shape of dragons. Unmarked. China, 
Yongzheng. H. 51 cm. 

€ 700 - 900

916
A powder-blue lidded vase with 
polychrome floral decor. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 35,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

917
A powder blue porcelain lidded jar, 
decorated with Famille Verte floral 
decor in white panels. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 26,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1200

918
A porcelain celadon tripod insence 
burner. Handles and grip in the 
shape of animals. Unmarked. China, 
19th/20th century. H. 12,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

919
A pair of Blanc-de-Chine temple 
lions. Unmarked. China, 18th/19th 
century. H. 13 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

920
A lot of three polychrome porcelain 
Mandarin cups with saucers, 
decorated with figures in a garden. 
The rim with floral decor. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. H. cup 4,5 cm. 
Diam. saucer 12 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

921
A pair of polychrome porcelain 
bowls with floral decor. Added a 
polychrome porcelain dish with floral 
decor and hare. All unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. Diam. 14,5 - 20,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

922
A polychrome porcelain tazza 
decorated with flowers and bats. 
Unmarked. China, 19th/20th 
century. H. 7,5 cm. Diam. 14,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

923
A polychrome porcelain lidded jar 
decorated with deer, flowers and 
birds. Unmarked. China, 19th/20th 
century. H. 16,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

925
A lot of 14 Imari porcelain dishes 
with floral decor. Unmarked. China, 
Kangxi. Diam. 22,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

928
A Famille Verte porcelain lidded vase 
decorated with flowers and flower 
baskets. Lid missing. Unmarked. 
China, Kangxi. H. 20 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

926
A lot of two polychrome porcelain cups with saucers, decoratated with animals 
around a tree, including birds, monkey, deer and butterflies. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 19th century. H. cup 7 cm. Diam. saucer 12,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

927
A pair of Famille Verte porcelain ginger jars, decorated with 
soldiers. Marked with 4-character mark. 
China, Kangxi, 19th century. H. 13 cm. 

€ 200 - 250

924
A lot of two porcelain jardinières with craquelé decor. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. L. 15,5 - 20 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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929
A lot of five iron red porcelain cups and three saucers, 
decorated with long Elizas and rabbits in a garden. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. H. cup 2,5 cm. 
Diam. saucer 8 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

930
A polychrome porcelain cup with saucer, decorated with 
acrobats, incl. a knife juggler, a rope dancer and drum 
player. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. Diam. saucer 14 cm. 
H. cup 5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

931
A polychrome porcelain octagonal insence burner with a 
rare decor of panels with figues amidst relief decorations of 
branches and animals. With flaring rim. The cover with five 
holes. Unmarked. China, Canton, 19th century. H. 23 cm. 

€ 200 - 400

932
A pair of polychrome porcelain cups with floral decor. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. Diam. 9 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

933
A lot of four Famille Rose porcelain dishes, decorated with 
flower baskets. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. Diam. 22 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

934
A lot of two celadon ceramic bowls, one with ribbed belly 
and scaloped rim. China, 18th/19th century. 
Diam. 8 - 13 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

935
A lot of two polychrome porcelain tazzas, decorated with 
cranes and clouds. One marked with seal mark, one with 
four-character mark. China, 19th century. H. 3,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

936
A diverse lot of 11 items, including a cloisonné enamel 
teapot, lidded bowl, box, coral, six cups and an ivory 
object. China, 18th-20th century.  

€ 200 - 300

937
A lot with diverse polychrome porcelain items, of which 9 
objects Wu Shuang Pu. Including a teapot, four cups, one 
lidded cup, one lid and five saucers. All marked with seal 
mark. China, 19th century. H. cup 7,5 cm. Diam. saucer 
ca. 12,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

938
A lot of 10 diverse polychrome porcelain items, decorated 
with diverse decors including peaches, flowers and insects. 
Some of them marked. China, 19th/20th century. 
H. 2,5 - 11,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

939
A lot of ca. 35 porcelain items with diverse decors, 
including bowls, dishes, chargers, cups and saucers, a vase 
and lidded cups. China/Japan, 18th-20th century.  

€ 200 - 300

940
A lot of 13 Imari porcelain dishes with floral decor. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. Diam. 23 cm. 

€ 250 - 350

941
A lot of four Famille Rose saucers and one teapot. 
The saucers decorated with flowers in a vase. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. The teapot decorated with birds, 
insects and flowers. Cover associated. Unmarked. China, 
Yongzheng. Diam. saucer 16,5 cm. H. teapot 11,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

942
A polychrome porcelain set of four cups with five saucers 
with capucine fond and Famille Rose decor of pionies. 
Unmarked. Added a polychrome porcelain set of four cups 
and five saucers with capucine fond and iron red floral 
decor. Unmarked. China, Qianlong.  

€ 100 - 200

943
A lot of six Famille Noir porcelain cups with saucers, 
decorated with a rooster and deer. The cups with a rooster 
in the centre. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. Diam. saucer 
10,5 cm. H. cup 3,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

944
A Capucine porcelain service including nine lidded pots 
and a teapot. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
H. teapot 12 cm. Large covered pot: 14 cm. 

€ 200 - 400
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945
A lot of ca. 27 Imari porcelain items, 
including teapot, bowls, jugs, cups 
and saucers. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. H. teapot 10 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

946
A lot of ca. 52 Lowestoft style 
porcelain items with chinoiserie 
decor, including cups, saucers, 
pattipan and tea caddy. Unmarked. 
Probably China, 18th century. 
H. tea caddy 12,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

947
A lot of ca. 23 Famille Rose capucine 
porcelain items, including lidded jars, 
teapot, cups and saucers. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. H. teapot 12 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

948
A lot of ca. 20 polychrome Mandarin 
porcelain items, including cups, 
saucers, bowls and a teapot. Some 
cups and saucers decorated with 
a fisherman. Unmarked. China, 
Qianlong. H. teapot 13,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

949
A lot of ca. 13 Famille Rose porcelain 
items, including bowls, saucers and a 
charger. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. charger 35 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

950
A lot of 10 items with diverse decors, 
including tazzas, a dish, a teapot and 
a vase. China, 19th/20th century. 
H. vase 24 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

951
A lot of various polychrome porcelain 
items, including 
1) a pair of lobbed cups with saucers 
with floral decor. Marked. China, 
Kangxi. Diam. saucer 13,5 cm. 
H. cup 5 cm.
2) a cup with saucer with chicken 
decor. Unmarked. China, Qianlong. 
Diam. saucer 11,5 cm. H. cup 6 cm. 
3) three cups decorated with little 
boys and flowers with insects. 
Unmarked. China, Qing.  

€ 250 - 350

952
A lot of six Famille Rose porcelain 
cups with saucers decorated with 
a rooster and flowers. Unmarked. 
China, Qianlong. 
Diam. saucer 10 cm. H. cup 3,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

953
A nine-piece polychrome porcelain 
condiment set, decorated with figures. 
Mounted on a later velvet covered 
panel. China, 19th century. 
Dim. 29 x 29 cm. 

€ 400 - 800
954
A celadon vase with relief decor of 
flowers. Unmarked. China, 19th/20th 
century. H. 26,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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955
A polychrome porcelain plaque, 
depicting a mountainous river 
landscape. Signed Cheng Men. 
China, ca. 1900. Dim. 39 x 25,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.200

956
A polychrome porcelain plaque in 
wooden frame, depicting figures 
in a mountainous landscape and 
characters. Signed. China, 20th 
century. Dim. 26 x 18,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

957
A polychrome porcelain plaque 
depicting little boys with instruments, 
playing and dancing in a garden. 
Signed. China, 20th century. 
Dim. 73,5 x 20,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

958
A polychrome porcelain plaque 
in wooden frame, depicting a 
mountainous river landscape. Signed. 
China, 20th century. 
Dim. 40 x 27 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

959
A polychrome porcelain plaque, 
depicting two figures under a tree. 
Signed Gao Xintian. 
China, ca. 1900. Dim. 38 x 24 cm. 

€ 500 - 700

960
A polychrome porcelain plaque, 
depicting a river in a mountainous 
landscape and characters. Signed. 
China, 20th century. 
Dim. 38,5 x 25,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

963

961
A polychrome porcelain plaque 
in wooden frame, depicting a 
mountainous landscape. Signed. 
China, 20th century. 
Dim. 40 x 27 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

962
A polychrome porcelain plaque, 
depicting roosters under a tree. 
Signed Liu YuQin. China, Republic. 
Dim. 41,5 x 26,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

963
A pair of polychrome porcelain vases 
decorated with birds and flowers. 
Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 21,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

964
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with ladies playing 
instruments. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 30 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

965
A polychrome porcelain vase on 
wooden base, decorated with a 
mountainous landscape with pagoda 
and river. Signed. Marked with seal 
mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 47 cm. 
Bought in Shanghai ca. 1965.

€ 800 - 1.000

966
A polychrome eggshell porcelain vase 
decorated with characters and a bird 
on flower branches. Marked with seal 
mark Jingdezhen. China, 
20th century. H. 20 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

967
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with figures in a garden. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. H. 22,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

968
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with birds on a rock. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. H. 60,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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969
A polychrome eggshell porcelain 
long-neck vase decorated with 
a mountainous landscape and 
characters. Marked with seal mark 
Jingdezhen. China, dated 1980. 
H. 20 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

970
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with playing little boys 
and flowers. Marked with 6-character 
mark Guangxu. China, 20th century. 
H. 38,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

971
A pink and white porcelain vase 
with decor of a mountainous river 
landscape with boats and characters. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. H. 21 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

972
A polychrome porcelain double gourd 
vase, decorated with dragons chasing 
the burning pearl. Marked with 
6-character mark. China, 
20th century. H. 41 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

973
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with scholars and 
characters. China, 20th century. 
H. 58 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

974
A lot of one polychrome porcelain 
and two polychrome egg-shell 
porcelain vases, decorated with 
flowers and birds. The porcelain vase 
marked with seal mark Qianlong. 
The egg-shell porcelain vases marked 
with seal mark Zhu Shan Jingdezhen 
and Qianlong. China, 20th century. 
H. 9 - 16,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

975
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with flowers, characters and 
playing little boys. Marked with seal 
mark. China, Republic. H. 30 cm. 

€ 800 - 1000

976
A polychrome porcelain double 
gourded vase, decorated with birds 
and characters. Signed Bo Tao. 
Marked with 6-character mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 20 cm. 

€ 1.000 - 1.500

977
A Mille Fleurs eggshell porcelain vase. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. H. 16 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

978
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with antiquities, flowers, 
butterflies and a crane on celadon 
fond. The handles in the shape of 
mythical animal heads. Unmarked. 
China, Canton, late 19th/20th 
century. H. 22,5 cm. 

€ 250 - 350

979
A polychrome porcelain chicken cup. 
Unmarked. China, Qianlong. Added 
a polychrome porcelain lidded jar 
with chicken decor. Marked with 
6-character mark. China, Republic. 
H. cup 3,5 cm. H. lidded jar 6,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

980
A flambé glazed porcelain vase. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 26 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

981
A porcelain flambé vase. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 15 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

982
A Sang-de-Boeuf porcelain brushpot. 
Unmarked. China, Republic/20th 
century. H. 8 cm. Diam. ca. 12 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

983
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
lidded jars with inner bowls, one 
decorated with figures and one with 
butterflies. The one with figures 
marked with seal mark. China, 
19th century. H. 9,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

984
A square shaped polychrome 
porcelain bowl with rounded edges. 
Decorated with figures, flowers and 
birds. Unmarked. China, Canton, 
19th century. H. 12 cm. 
Diam. 24 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

985
A set of three polychrome porcelain 
lobbed bowls, decorated with figures 
and horses in a garden. All marked 
with seal mark Shuanshu. China, 
19th century. Diam. 12,5 - 13 cm. 

€ 600 - 1.000

986
Three polychrome porcelain vases 
decorated with birds sitting on flower 
branches. 
Marked with seal mark. 20th century. 
H. 16,5 - 20,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200
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987
An apple green porcelain brush 
washer with craquelé decor. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
Diam. 25 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

989
A polychrome porcelain jardinière, 
decorated with a bird, rooster and 
figures in landscapes. Marked with 
4-character mark. Signed Shao Wei. 
China, 20th century. 
Dim. 28,5 x 16,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

990
A polychrome porcelain bowl, 
decorated with peaches. Marked with 
6-character mark Guangxu. China, 
20th century. Diam. 13,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

991
A polychrome porcelain teapot, 
decorated with figures and characters. 
Signed Goa Heng Sheng. Marked 
with 4-character mark Tongzhi. 
China, 20th century. H. 9 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

992
An octagonal polychrome porcelain 
jardinière, decorated with characters 
and figures in landscape. Signed Ren 
Huanzhang. Marked with 4-character 
mark. China, 20th century. 
L. 21,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

993
A polychrome porcelain brush pot, 
decorated with a kingfisher on a 
flower branch. Signed Weishan. 
Marked with 4-character mark. 
China, Tongzhi/20th century. 
H. 11 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

994
A ca. 86-piece polychrome porcelain 
service, including spoons, cups, 
bowls and dishes, decorated with a 
mountainous river landscape with 
boats, figures and houses. Marked 
with seal mark. China, ca. 1960. 
Diam. dish 23 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

995
A large celadon porcelain cachepot 
with white relief decor of flowers. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 47 cm. H. 43 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

988
A set of six polychrome Wu Shuang Pu porcelain cups. 
Marked with seal mark. China, Tongzhi / 20th century. 
H. 6 cm. Diam. 7,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

994

995

996
A polychrome porcelain dish on 
elevated ring, decorated with birds 
on flower branches. Signed. Marked 
with 8-character mark. China, 20th 
century. Diam. 22 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

997
A polychrome porcelain cup on ring, 
decorated with figures and characters. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 20th 
century. Diam. 11,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1000
A white porcelain jardinière with 
charger, with red decorations. Charger 
marked with seal mark Jingdezhen. 
China, 20th century. 
H. 11,5 cm. L. 25 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

1001
A polychrome porcelain bowl 
decorated with birds and flower 
branches. Marked with seal mark 
Liling. China, 20th century. Diam. 
19 cm. H. 13,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

1002
A polychrome porcelain lidded jar 
decorated with fishing men and 
characters. Marked with seal mark 
Gao Heng Sheng. China, Yen Rin, 
1902. H. 12 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1003
A Famille Rose porcelain dish, 
decorated with long Eliza and 
little boys. With ruby back. After 
Yongzheng example. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. 
Diam. 22,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

999
A lot of ca. 27 ceramic celadon and Sawang Golok items with diverse decors, 
including dishes, jars and sculptures. China, Ming Dynasty.  

€ 200 - 300

998
A pair of polychrome porcelain lidded bowls with inner bowls, decorated with 
dragons and burning pearls. Marked with seal mark. China, Republic. H. 11,5 
cm. Diam. 12,5 cm. 

€ 2.000 - 3.000
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THURSDAY   22  MARCH 2018, 10.30 AM

Lot 1101- 1432

Provenance

A Dutch private collection of Chinese porcelain, acquired in the period 1970-1980, 
in Hong Kong and China, as well as with Christie’s and Sotheby’s. 

Several pieces were exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology 
during the period 1977-1995. 

The former curator Mr. Gan Tjiang-Tek included several of these objects for his lectures.

出处：

荷兰私人收藏的中国瓷器。于1970 - 1980
年期间在香港和中国，以及佳士得和苏富比拍卖行收购的。

其中的几件藏品在1977 - 1995
年期间展出并借给莱顿民族博物馆。 

前馆长颜昌德先生在他的演讲里曾借鉴过几件展品。

1101
A ceramic censer with lid, decorated 
with Fo-dog and flowers. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. 
H. 29.5 cm. Provenance: bought in 
The Netherlands, 1976.

€ 100 - 200

1102
A carved bamboo vase, decorated 
with medallions with dragon and 
characters, dated 1972. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 19 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1974.

€ 200 - 300

1103
A Yixing brush pot with floral decor. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 12 cm.  Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 100 - 200

1104
A Yixing cencer with tree legs, 
decorated with characters. Marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 13 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 100 - 200

1105
A ceramic brush pot, decorated with 
a dignitary. Marked with 4-character 
mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 13 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 100 - 200

1106
A ceramic bowl with cover, decorated 
with characters. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 
24 cm. Provenance: bought in Hong 
Kong, 1978.

€ 100 - 200

1107
A Yixing bowl and cover, decorated 
with characters and flowers. Marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 20 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 100 - 200

1108
A Yixing teapot, decorated in relief 
with peanuts and fruits. China, 20th 
century. L. 17,5 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 200 - 300

1109
A Yixing teapot. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 14 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

1110
A Yixing steambowl with cover, 
decorated with flowers and characters. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century.  
Diam. 24,5 cm.  Provenance: bought 
in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 100 - 200

1111
A triangular shaped Yixing teapot 
with floral decor. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century.  
L. 18,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

1112
A ceramic pot with cover. Marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century.  
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 100 - 200
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1113
A ceramic brush pot, decorated with 
a cartouche with dragon. Marked 
with 4-character mark. China, 20th 
century. H. 13 cm. Diam. 11 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 100 - 200

1114
A Yixing teapot with a decor 
of branches and characters. 
Commemorative gift of the 
Guanzhou China import-export trade 
exhibition. Marked with seal mark 
Zhongguo Yixing. China, 1974. 
H. 8,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1115
A green Yixing pot. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 
11,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Shanghai, 
1978. Exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1116
A natural shaped Yixing teapot. Cover 
decorated with meander. Marked 
with seal mark Fengtong Xuan Chu. 
China, 20th century. 
H. 12,5 cm. Provenance: bought in 
the Netherlands, 1976.

€ 100 - 200

1117
A hornbill skull on wooden stand. 
The front with carved decor of figures 
in a garden. China, first half 20th 
century, pre-WW2.  Provenance: 
Sotheby’s, 19 February 1980.

€ 800 - 1.000

1118
A bronze mirror decorated with 
phoenix and floral decor. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 34,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1119
A five-fold wooden screen with 
double sided wooden panels 
decorated with figures, flowers, 
characters and antiquities. China, 
19th/20th century. H. 110 cm. 
L. 113 cm. Provenance: Christie’s 
Amsterdam, 1987.

€ 800 - 1.000

1119

1120
A wooden box decorated with 
bamboo and characters, in which a 
decorative carved wooden plaque with 
floral motives, leaves and fruit. China, 
20th century. L. 40 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

1121
A bronze sculpture depicting a sitting 
man. Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. H. 28 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1122
A wooden box with handle, decorated 
with flowers and characters. China, 
20th century. L. 24 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1123
A pair of cinnabar vases with floral 
decor. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. H. 38,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1124
A scroll rubbing depicting two men 
(symbol of harmony) with characters 
on top. Signed lower left. China, 
20th century. Dim. 131 x 66 cm. 
Provenance: bought in China, 1970.

€ 100 - 150

1125
A communistic scroll blockprint 
depicting two farmers with cattle. 
China, 20th century. 
Dim. 57 x 112 cm. 
Provenance: bought in China, 1980.

€ 100 - 200

1126
A scroll depicting a lady. Characters 
and seal marks, dated 1953. China, 
20th century. Dim. 121 x 45,5 
cm. Provenance: bought in The 
Netherlands, 1970.

€ 100 - 200

1127
A scroll depicting flowers and a bird. 
Seal marks. China, 20th century. 
Dim. 83 x 38 cm. Provenance: 
bought in The Netherlands, 1970.

€ 100 - 150

1128
A scroll rubbing with characters. 
Signed lower left, Yu Yue. China, 
20th century. Dim. 132 x 66 cm. 
Provenance: bought in China, 1970.

€ 100 - 200

1129
A scroll with calligraphy. Marked with 
seal mark lower left. China, Jingyan, 
20th century. Dim. 100 x 43,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Peking, 1975.

€ 200 - 250
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1130
A scroll depicting a house with trees. 
Characters and seal mark, dated 
1992. China/Japan, 20th century. 
Dim. 126 x 42 cm. Provenance: 
bought in The Netherlands, 1992.

€ 100 - 200

1131
A scroll depicting a mountainous 
landscape with pagoda and river 
in Chengdu. Characters and seal 
mark top left, dated 1983. China, 
20th century. Dim. 66 x 130 cm. 
Provenance: bought in China, 1990.

€ 200 - 300

1132
A scroll with characters. Signed 
with seal marks. China. Dim. 36,5 
x 38 cm. Provenance: bought in The 
Netherlands, 2008.

€ 100 - 150

1133
A communistic scroll depicting 
children playing table tennis (after 
Wang Xue Tao). Characters and 
seal marks, dated 1970. China, 
20th century. Dim. 43 x 67 cm. 
Provenance: bought in China, 1970.

€ 100 - 200

1134
A scroll depicting flowers and a bird. 
Characters and seal marks. China, 
20th century. 
Dim. 68 x 69 cm. Provenance: 
bought in The Netherlands, 1990.

€ 100 - 200

1135
A scroll depicting a river landscape 
with boats. Characters and seal mark, 
artist Xiao Ling. China, 20th century. 
Dim. 33 x 36 cm. Provenance: 
bought in China, 1980.

€ 100 - 200

1136
A lot of six blue glass horses. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
L. 11,5 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Peking, 1970.

€ 100 - 200

1137
A lot of four panels, including 
two wooden ones with inlay and a 
porcelain panel. China, 20th century. 
H. 21,5 - 32 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1138
A lot of two carved stone stands and a 
carved qingtian stone teapot. All with 
floral decor. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. L. 23 - 26,5 cm. L. teapot 
16,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 4001134

1139
A pair of carved jade sculptures 
depicting lions. Unmarked. China, 
Tianjin, 20th century. Standing on 
wooden base. L. 12 cm. H. 8,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 200 - 300

1140
An inside painted glass snuffbottle, 
decorated with dogs and characters, 
dated 1966. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. H. 10 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Peking, 1996.

€ 100 - 200

1141
A carved Lapis Lazuli sculpture 
depicting two parrots. Unmarked. 
China, Tianjin, 20th century. On 
wooden base with inlay. H. 13 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hongkong, 
1978.

€ 100 - 200

1142
A carved jade vase with floral decor. 
Unmarked. China, Tianjin, 20th 
century. On wooden base with inlay. 
H. 16,5 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 200 - 300

1143
A rose quarts carved vase with lid 
with floral decor. Unmarked. China, 
Tianjin, 20th century. On wooden 
stand with inlay. H. 11,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 100 - 200

1144
A small wooden cinebar cabinet with 
carved lacquer finish. Door panels 
with porcelain plaques, decorated 
with flowers and birds. Metal hinches 
and mounts. Inside with six drawers. 
Japan, 20th century. 
Dim. 30 x 30 x 17,5 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

1145
A carved green and white jade plaque, 
decorated with a lady and flowers. 
China, 20th century. In wooden 
frame with wooden stand. 
Dim. plaque 12 x 11,5 cm. 
Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 
1987.

€ 800 - 1.000

1146
A carved jade censer standing on 
wooden base with inlay. Unmarked. 
China, Tianjin, 20th century. 
H. 15 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 200 - 300

1147
A carved jade censer on wooden 
base with inlay. Unmarked. China, 
Tianjin, 20th century. H. 13,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 200 - 300
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1148
A carved jade miniature vase with 
lid in the shape of a chickens head. 
Unmarked. China, Tianjin, 20th 
century. Standing on wooden base. 
H. 15 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 200 - 300

1149
A carved stone sculpture of a 
mountainous landscape. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. Standing on 
carved wooden base. H. 36 cm. 
W. 19 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1980.

€ 100 - 200

1150
A carved jade vase decorated with 
dragons. Unmarked. China, Tianjin, 
20th century. With chain link from 
lid to vase. H. 21,5 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 400 - 600

1151
A jade sculpture on wooden base, 
depicting two roosters on rocks. 
China, 20th century. 
H. excl. base 20 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1152
A carved jade sculpture depicting a 
horse. Unmarked. China, Tianjin, 
20th century. Standing on a wooden 
base. L. 13 cm. H. 10,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 50 - 70

1153
A carved jade miniature vase. 
Unmarked. China, Tianjin, 20th 
century. Standing on wooden base 
with inlay. H. 16 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 100 - 200

1154
A carved stone sculpture of a 
mountainous landscape on carved 
jade base. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. H. 34 cm. W. 21,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1980.

€ 100 - 200

1155
A Lapis Lazuli carved gourd vase, 
decorated with birds. Unmarked. 
China, Tianjin, 20th century. On 
wooden base with inlay. H. 12 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 100 - 200

1156
A carved stone vase, decorated with 
dragons. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 14 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

1158
A celadon glazed porcelain vase 
decorated with fish. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 35,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in China, 1990.
€ 200 - 300

1159
A monochrome blue glazed ceramic 
vase. Unmarked. China, 19th/20th 
century. H. 19 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Shanghai, 
1978. Exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1160
A large Sang-de-Boeuf vase. Marked 
with 6-character mark. China, 20th 
century. H. 60,5 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Hong Kong, 1990.

€ 200 - 300

1161
A red marble toned Peking-glass vase. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 17 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Shanghai, 1978.

€ 100 - 200

1162
A celadon porcelain vase decorated 
with cucumbers. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 43 cm. 

Provenance: bought in China, 1990.
€ 300 - 500

1157
An ash-gray glazed Ge-type four lobbed baluster vase. Marked with seal mark 
Yongzheng. China, 18th/19th century. H. 30 cm. 

Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 1988.
€ 5.000 - 6.000
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1163
A black porcelain vase, decorated 
with geometrical motives. Marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 41,5 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1990.

€ 200 - 300

1164
A red glass vase. Unmarked. China, 
19th century. H. 21 cm. Provenance: 
Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1165
A Claire-de-Lune porcelain Yen Yen 
vase. Marked with 6-character mark 
Yongzheng. China, 19th century. 
H. 23 cm. 

Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 
1988.

€ 800 - 1.000

1166
A celadon porcelain vase. Marked 
with seal mark Qianlong. China, 
19th/20th century. H. 22 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1167
A monochrome porcelain vase. 
Marked with character, dated 1995. 
China, 20th century. H. 42 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1168
A blue marble glazed porcelain jar. 
Marked with seal mark Yongzheng. 
China, 19th century. H. 14 cm. 

Provenance: Exhibited and on loan to 
the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 800 - 1000

1169
A Sang-du-Boeuf porcelain vase. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 37,5 cm. 

Provenance: Exhibited and on loan to 
the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 300 - 500

1165

1170
A mirror black glazed porcelain vase. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 20th 
century H. 35,5 cm. Provenance: 
bought in China, 1990.

€ 300 - 500

1171
A blue glazed porcelain vase. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 38 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1172
A mirror black Yixing vase. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 19,5 cm. Provenance: Exhibited 
and on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1173
A blue porcelain Meiping vase with 
so-called hidden decoration of 
pomegranates. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 29 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 100 - 200

1174
A flambé porcelain vase. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 33,5 cm. 
Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 
1988.

€ 500 - 600

1175
A blue glazed porcelain vase. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 32 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1176
A powder blue glazed vase. Marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 44 cm. Provenance: bought in 
China, 1990.

€ 300 - 500

1177
A Sang-de-Boeuf vase. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 44 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1990.

€ 200 - 300

1178
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with flowers, birds and 
characters. Marked with 4-character 
mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 12 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1990.

€ 200 - 300
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1179
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with merchants and 
characters. Marked with characters. 
China, 20th century. H. 33 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1980.

€ 300 - 400

1180
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with a shepherd, sheep 
and characters, dated 1970. Marked 
with characters. China, Jingdezhen, 
20th century. H. 31 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Hong Kong, 1999.

€ 200 - 300

1181
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with warriors and 
characters. Artist Gao Feng Liang. 
Marked with seal mark Shandong. 
China, 20th century. H. 20 cm.  

€ 100 - 200

1182
A polychrome porcelain vase with 
floral decor, dated 1998. Marked with 
seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 35 cm. Provenance: bought in 
China, 1998.

€ 200 - 300

1183
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with flowers and birds. 
Marked with seal marks. China, 
Shantou, 20th century. H. 46 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

1184
An iron red porcelain lantern with 
floral decor. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. Standing on loose base. 
H. incl. base 37,5 cm. Provenance: 
Sotheby’s Amsterdam, 1978.

€ 400 - 600

1185
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with figures in an ox-
wagon. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 43,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1186
A blue and white porcelain Meiping 
vase, decorated with birds, flowers 
and characters. Dated 1986. Marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 37 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1187
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with figures and flowers. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 60 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1188
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with antiquities. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 62 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1189
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with figures and antiquities. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 61 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1190
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with figures and flowers. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 62 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1191
A black and white porcelain vase, 
decorated with figures and characters. 
Dated 1979. With a poem from the 
Romance of the Western Chamber. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 61 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

1192
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with figures and birds. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 60 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

1193
A polychrome porcelain wall 
vase, decorated with rice field in 
mountainous landscape. Marked with 
seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 18,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1194
A polychrome Claire-de-Lune and red 
copper vase, decorated with dragon 
and fish. Marked with seal mark 
Qianlong. China, 19th/20th century. 
H. 25 cm. 

Provenance: bought in China, 1976.
€ 1.000 - 1.500

1195
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with antiquities. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 61 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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1196
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with figures and flowers. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
H. 60,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1197
A polychrome glazed Yixing teapot, 
decorated with mountainous 
landscape with river and characters. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 20th 
century. H. 24,5 cm. 

Provenance: Exhibited and on loan to 
the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 500 - 600

1198
A blue and white porcelain vase, 
decorated with figures. Handles in the 
shape of animals. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 29 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1199
A blue and white porcelain vase with 
floral decor. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 46 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1200
A blue and white porcelain vase, 
decorated with dragons. Marked with 
6-character mark Wanli. China, 20th 
century. H. 21 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1201
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with floral motives. Marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H.  20,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1202
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with dignitary and 
characters. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 36 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1203
A blue and white porcelain vase, 
decorated with dragons and burning 
pearl. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. H. 35 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1204
A polychrome porcelain vase. 
Marked. China, 20th century. 
H. 23 cm. Provenance: Exhibited and 
on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1205
A black and white ceramic vase 
decorated with flowers. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 33 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1206
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with flowers and birds. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 20th 
century. H. 25,5 cm. 
Provenance: Paul Brandt, 1976.

€ 200 - 300

1207
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with fish. Dated 1979. 
China, Shandong, 20th century. 
H. 18 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1208
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with village near water 
and mountains. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 40 cm. Provenance: 
bought in China, 1990.

€ 200 - 300

1209
An iron red and gold porcelain vase 
decorated with birds and flowers. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 20th 
century. H. 24,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1210
A monochrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with flowers. Marked 
with seal mark. China, Qianlong. 
19th/20th century. H. 34,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

1211
A blue and white porcelain brushpot, 
decorated with a mountainous river 
landscape with figures. Unmarked. 
China, Kangxi. H. 14 cm. 

€ 500 - 600
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1212
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with kneeling figures. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. H. 29 cm. Provenance: 
bought in China, 1990.

€ 150 - 200

1213
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with figures and characters. 
China, 20th century. H. 31 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1214
A polychrome porcelain rouleau vase 
with a decor of figures in a parade and 
characters. Revolutionary. Marked 
with seal mark Jingdezhen. China, 
1968. H. 31,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

1215
A polychrome porcelain rouleau 
vase with a decor of two ladies with 
playing boys in a garden. Marked 
with seal mark Jingdezhen. China, 
1968. H. 31,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

1216
A green glazed five-tube tulip vase, 
decorated with animals in relief. 
Marked with 6-character mark 
Kangxi. China, 19th/20th century. 
H. 20,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1217
A polychrome eggshell porcelain 
vase, decorated with flowers, a lady 
and characters, dated 1980. Marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 15,5 cm. Provenance: bought in 
China, 1980.

€ 100 - 150

1218
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with figures and animals. 
Marked with characters. China, 
20th century. H. 43,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1219
A polychrome eggshell porcelain 
vase, decorated with a mountainous 
landscape, a river, figures and 
characters, dated 1988. Marked with 
seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 28 cm. Provenance: bought in 
China, 1988.

€ 100 - 200

1220
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with a mountainous 
landscape with houses, a river and 
a boat. Marked with seal mark 
Qianlong. China, 20th century. 
H. 23 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1990.

€ 100 - 200

1221
A polychrome eggshell porcelain vase, 
decorated with figures in a garden 
and characters, dated 1987. Marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 27,5 cm. Provenance: bought in 
China, 1988.

€ 100 - 200

1222
A polychrome and teadust porcelain 
vase, decorated with a mountainous 
landscape with a river, figures and 
characters. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 33 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1990.

€ 300 - 500

1223
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with ladies working in the 
tea harvest. Marked (traces). China, 
20th century. H. 23 cm.  

€ 100 - 150

1224
A large blue and white porcelain vase, 
decorated with a river landscape with 
mountains, sailing vessels, bridges 
and pagodas. Marked with seal mark 
Goabo. China, 20th century. 
H. 89 cm.  Provenance: bought in 
The Netherlands, 1982.

€ 200 - 300

1225
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with a figure and 
characters, dated 1968. Marked with 
characters Jingdezhen. China, 
20th century. H. 30,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1226
A polychrome porcelain Fahua vase, 
decorated with figures. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. 
H. 39 cm. Provenance: bought in The 
Netherlands, 1987.

€ 400 - 500

1227
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with peacocks. Marked 
with seal mark Shandong. China, 
20th century. H. 23 cm. Provenance: 
bought in The Netherlands, 1986.

€ 100 - 200

1228
A polychrome eggshell porcelain vase, 
decorated with ladies and flowers. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. H. 15 cm. 

€ 100 - 200
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1229
A polychrome eggshell porcelain vase, 
decorated with ladies. Marked with 
seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 18,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1230
A pair of polychrome porcelain vases, 
decorated with children and a tree. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 20th 
century.  H. 29 cm.  

€ 100 - 200

1231
A pair of polychrome porcelain 
vases with a decor of imperial rain 
dragons and burning pearls. Marked 
Qianlong. China, 20th century. 
H. 58 cm.  Provenance: bought in 
Shanghai, 1981.

€ 800 - 1.000

1232
A pair of polychrome porcelain 
Meiping vases, decorated with flowers 
and phoenix. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 35 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Shanghai, 
1981.

€ 600 - 800

1233
A pair of polychrome porcelain 
eggshell vases, decorated with figures 
and characters. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 26,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1234
A lot of three red glazed porcelain 
vases. Marked with 6-character mark. 
China, 20th century. 
H. 43 - 59,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1235
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
vases, decorated with figures and 
flowers. Unmarked. 
China, 19th century. H. 60,5 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

1236
A lot of two blue porcelain vases. 
Marked with seal mark Qianlong. 
China, 20th century. H. 27 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1237
A lot of two triple-gourd polychrome 
porcelain vases, decorated with 
dragons. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 58 cm. 

€ 600 - 800

1238
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
vases, decorated with dragons. One 
marked with 6-character mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 21,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1239
A lot of two polychrome porcelain hat 
stands, decorated with dragons and 
flowers. One marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 28,5 cm. 
Provenance: (hexagonal) Exhibited 
and on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 300 - 500

1240
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
vases, one with spinach-and-egg 
decor. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 19 cm. 
Provenance: (spinach-and-egg) Paul 
Brandt, 1976.

€ 200 - 300

1241
A lot of two polychrome Meiping 
vases, decorated with flowers and 
phoenix. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 41 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Shanghai, 
1981.

€ 800 - 1.000

1242
A lot of two blue glazed porcelain 
vases. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. H. 33,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1243
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
vases, decorated with flowers. 
The cilindrical made by Rei Ming. 
Both Jingdezhen. China, 
20th century. 
H. 19,5 cm. 

€ 50 - 100

1244
A pair of iron red vases, decorated 
with Fo-dog and characters. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 43 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

1245
A lot of three Yu Dian Yao glazed 
porcelain vases. All marked with seal 
mark. China, Shandong, 
20th century. H. 17 - 35 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

1246
A lot of two blue glazed porcelain 
vases, one decorated with flowers. 
One marked with seal mark. China, 
19th/20th century. H. 21 cm. 
Provenance: One exhibited and 
on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300
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1247
A lot of three blue and white 
porcelain vases, decorated with 
flowers. All marked with 6-character 
mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 19,5 - 23 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

1248
A lot of three celadon lidded vases, 
decorated with dragons and a tiger. 
All unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 26 - 26,5 cm. Provenance: all 
bought in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 200 - 300

1249
A lot of three stoneware bamboo 
shaped brush pots. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 14 - 28 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1250
A pair of polychrome ceramic wall 
vases, decorated with river landscapes. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 14,5 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 200 - 300

1251
A lot of two porcelain vases, one 
decorated with man in garden, 
one with flowers and birds. Both 
unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 25,6 and 26,5 cm. Provenance: 
Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1252
A polychrome porcelain brush pot, 
decorated with flowers, a bug and 
characters, dated 1991. Marked with 
4-character mark. China, 
20th century. H. 11,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hongkong, 
1991.

€ 100 - 200

1253
A polychrome porcelain vase, 
decorated with a mountainous 
landscape with a river. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 45,5 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

1254
A polychrome porcelain brush pot, 
decorated with a mother, two children 
and characters, dated 1991. Marked 
with 4-character mark. China, 
20th century. H. 11,5 cm.  

€ 100 - 200

1255
A cylindrical shaped polychrome 
porcelain brush pot, decorated with 
figures in a landscape and characters. 
Marked. China, 20th century. 
H. 14,3 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hongkong, 1990.

€ 100 - 150

1256
A polychrome porcelain brush 
pot, decorated with children and 
characters, dated 1991. Marked 
with 4-character mark. China, 20th 
century. H. 11,5 cm.  

€ 100 - 200

1257
A polychrome porcelain brush 
pot, decorated with children and 
characters, dated 1991. Marked 
with 4-character mark. China, 20th 
century. H. 12 cm.  Provenance: 
bought in Hong Kong, 1991.

€ 100 - 200

1258
A blue and white porcelain 
brushpot, decorated with antiquities. 
Unmarked. China, Kangxi. 
H. 12,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1259
A black and white porcelain vase, 
decorated with flowers and poem 
after Zheng Ban Qiao. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 29,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1260
A white and iron brown glazed jar, 
decorated with a moongazing hare 
and flowers. Cizhou-Yao. China, Yuan 
Dynasty or later. H. 25,5 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

1261
A green glazed ceramic brush pot, 
decorated with flowers. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 10 cm. 
Provenance: Exhibited and on loan to 
the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 50 - 100

1262
A polychrome porcelain flower pot, 
decorated with figures in cartouches 
and flowers. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 25 cm. 
H. 23 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1263
A blue and white porcelain candle 
stick holder, in the shape of a garden 
seat. Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 8,5 cm. Provenance: Exhibited 
and on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1264
A blue and white porcelain lidded jar, 
decorated with dragons and flowers. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 31 cm. Provenance: Paul Brandt, 
1985.

€ 300 - 500

1265
A polychrome porcelain eggshell 
vase, decorated with mountainous 
landscape with river and characters. 
Marked with seal mark Qianlong. 
China, 20th century. H. 29,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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1266
A lot of two Famille Rose porcelain 
garden seats, decorated with flowers 
and birds. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. H. 48,5 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Shanghai, 1981.

€ 800 - 1.000

1267
A pair of Sang-de-Boeuf garden 
seats, with partly open work sides. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 37 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1990.

€ 300 - 400

1268
A celadon glazed vase. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 30 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1269
A polychrome porcelain winepot in 
gourd shape. China, 20th century. 
H. 15 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

1270
A Blanc-de-Chine porcelain statue 
of Mao Zedong. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 30 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1271
A polychrome stoneware figure 
depicting Sun Yat-sen (First president 
and founding father of the Republic 
China). Unmarked. China, Shiwan, 
20th century. H. 49 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1272
A glazed ceramic sculpture depicting 
an old man and a child. Unmarked. 
China, Lonzquan, 20th century. 
H. 30 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Shanghai, 1981.

€ 150 - 250

1273
A polychrome cup, decorated with 
flowers and characters. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 100 - 200

1274
A lot of five polychrome eggshell 
porcelain vases. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 10 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1275
A polychrome porcelain lidded jar, 
decorated with figures and bats. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 21 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1276
A polychrome porcelain bowl with 
cover, decorated with dragon, phoenix 
and bats. Marked with 6-character 
mark Qianlong. China, 20th century.  
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978. Exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1277
A small polychrome porcelain bowl 
with a decor of a boy, chickens and a 
story written in characters. Exterior 
Faux Bois. Marked with seal mark. 
China, Qianlong, 20th century. 
Diam. 11,5 cm. Provenance: bought 
in China, 1978.

€ 500 - 600

1278
A polychrome porcelain bowl with 
cover, yellow fond with cartouches 
with characters. Marked with 
6-character mark, Guangxu. China, 
19th/20th century.  Diam. 19,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 200 - 300

1279
A large polychrome ceramic bowl 
with floral decor. Unmarked. USA, 
20th century. Diam. 45 cm. 
H. 14,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1280
A red and white porcelain bowl with 
cover, decorated with dragon and 
phoenix. Marked with seal mark 
Qianlong. China, 19th/20th century. 
Diam. 19,5 cm.  Provenance: bought 
in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 200 - 300

1282
A polychrome porcelain bowl with 
cover, decorated with dragon and 
phoenix. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century.  Diam. 20 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978. Exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1283
A polychrome porcelain deep dish, 
decorated with figures and flowers. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
Diam. 21,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1284
A polychrome porcelain neck rest, 
decorated with flowers and birds. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 16 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 200 - 300

1285
A blue and white porcelain large 
bowl, decorated with dragons and 
flowers. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. Diam. 38 cm. Provenance: 
bought in The Netherlands, 1990.

€ 200 - 300

1281
A lot of two polychrome bowls with cover, decorated with ladies and flowers. 
Also decorated on the inside of the cover. One with 6-character mark and one 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 19,5 cm.  Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1978. Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300
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1287
A pair of blue and white porcelain 
dragon puzzle cups on stand, 
decorated with dragons. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century.  

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978. Exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1288
A Blanc-de-Chine porcelain buste of 
Mao Zedong, with characters on the 
base. Marked with characters. China, 
20th century. H. 26 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1289
A polychrome porcelain vase 
decorated with figures, characters 
and flowers. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 24,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hongkong, 
1990.

€ 100 - 200

1290
A pair of blue and white porcelain 
lidded jars, decorated with flowers 
and antiquities. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 15,5 - 16 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Shanghai, 
1981.

€ 100 - 200

1291
A pair of polychrome miniature 
vases decorated with flowers, birds 
and insects. Marked with characters 
Qianlong. China, 20th century. 
H. 8,5 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1990.

€ 200 - 300

1292
A celadon stoneware teapot. The 
spout in the shape of an animals 
head. Marked with seal mark and 
characters. China, 20th century. 
H. 12 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Shanghai, 
1978. Exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1293
A polychrome stoneware jar standing 
on tripod, decorated with spots. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 10,5 cm. Provenance: bought 
in Shanghai, 1978. Exhibited and 
on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1286
A lot of three polychrome porcelain bowls, decorated with flowers, birds and 
characters. Marked with 6-character mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 18 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 200 - 300

1294
A polychrome glazed stoneware vase. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 10 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Shanghai, 1978. Exhibited and 
on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1295
A porcelain dish on an elevated ring, 
decorated with children, dated 1980. 
Unmarked. China, Shandong, 20th 
century. H. 2 cm. W. 15,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1296
A set of 28 polychrome porcelain 
saucers, decorated with a pagoda in 
river landscape. Marked. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 14 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

1297
A polychrome porcelain covered 
ewer with a pierced-work body and 
a decor of flowers. The grip in the 
shape of a Fo-dog. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 24 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Hong Kong, 1970.

€ 100 - 200

1298
A set of eight polychrome porcelain 
dishes, decorated with figures and 
characters. i.a. artist Zi Bo, dated 
1986. Marked. China, Shandong, 
20th century. Diam. 7,3 cm.  

€ 200 - 300

1299
A large blue and white porcelain 
bowl with metal mount, decorated 
with dragons and clouds. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 16 cm. 
Diam. 38 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Vancouver, 
1988.

€ 400 - 600

1300
A polychrome stoneware vase in the 
shape of a tree trunk, decorated with 
some flowers in relief. Unmarked. 
China, Shiwan, 20th century. 
H. 31 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hong Kong, 1976.

€ 100 - 200

1301
A polychrome porcelain plate, 
decorated with figures and flowers. 
Marked with seal mark Qianlong. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 30,5 cm. 
Provenance: Sotheby’s Amsterdam, 
1983.

€ 150 - 250

1302
A polychrome porcelain jardiniere 
decorated with flowers. Marked with 
seal mark. China, 20th century. 
L. 25,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200
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1305
A blue and white porcelain lidded 
box, decorated with a mountainous 
landscape and flowers. Marked 
with 4-character mark. China, 20th 
century. Diam. 12,5 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 100 - 150

1306
A polychrome porcelain lidded 
bowl with floral decor. Marked 
with 6-character mark Guangxu. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 20 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978. Exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1307
A polychrome porcelain bowl on ring, 
decorated with flowers, figures and 
characters. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. H. 7 cm. Diam. 20,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978. Exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1308
A polychrome porcelain lidded bowl, 
decorated with flowers and characters. 
Marked with 6-character mark 
Guangxu. China, 19th/20th century. 
Diam. 25,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978. Exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1309
A blue and white porcelain plate with 
floral decor. Marked with 6-character 
mark Xuande. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 36 cm. Provenance: bought in 
The Netherlands, 1985.

€ 100 - 200

1310
A polychrome porcelain teapot, 
decorated with flowers, butterflies and 
characters. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 10,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1990.

€ 100 - 200

1311
A polychrome porcelain teapot, 
decorated with figures in a garden. 
Marked with 4-character mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 11 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1990.

€ 100 - 200

1303
A lot of two polychrome porcelain brush washers, decorated with dragons. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. Diam. 24,5 - 26 cm. 
Provenance: Paul Brandt, 1977.

€ 200 - 300

1304
A lot of two polychrome porcelain medallion bowls with floral decor. Marked 
with 4-character mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 9,5 cm. 
Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 1988.

€ 200 - 300

1313
A lot of three Peking-glass vases, 
added a Peking-glass plate. All 
unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. vases 24 - 31 cm. Diam. plate 
20,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Vancouver, 
1981.

€ 200 - 300

1314
A Sang-de-Boeuf ceramic bowl on 
tripod. Unmarked. China, Shiwan, 
20th century. Diam. 25,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in The 
Netherlands, 1986.

€ 150 - 250

1315
A black and white porcelain plaque, 
decorated with flowers and characters, 
dated 1942. China, 20th century. 
Dim. 40,5 x 25,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1316
A red and gold porcelain sculpture 
of a five-clawed dragon. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. On wooden 
base. L. 29 cm. H. 22 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1976.

€ 150 - 250

1317
A lot of three polychrome eggshell 
lanterns on stand, decorated with 
flowers, figures and characters. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 16 - 21 cm. Provenance: bought in 
The Netherlands, 1972.

€ 200 - 400

1318
A fan-shaped polychrome porcelain 
plaque in wooden frame, decorated 
with flowers, roosters and characters. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 20th 
century. H. 42 cm. W. 76 cm. 

Provenance: bought in The 
Netherlands, 2000.

€ 150 - 250

1312
A lot of nine iron red porcelain objects with floral decor, including bowls, a 
cup and lidded jar. Three objects marked with seal mark. China, 20th century.  
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1978. Some exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 250 - 350
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1320
A polychrome porcelain plaque in 
wooden frame, decorated with a man 
on an ox, a boy and characters, dated 
1987. China, 20th century. 
H. 54,5 cm. W. 31 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Hongkong, 1999.

€ 300 - 400

1321
A polychrome porcelain plaque in 
wooden frame, decorated with a 
Budai and boys, bats and characters. 
China, 20th century. H. 80 cm. 
W. 43 cm. Provenance: bought in 
Hongkong, 1999.

€ 300 - 400

1322
A blue and white porcelain plaque 
in wooden frame, decorated with a 
mountainous landscape with a river 
and characters. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 48,5 cm. W. 42 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1323
A marble table screen in wooden 
frame and stand. China, 20th century. 
Dim. 39 x 30 cm. Provenance: 
bought in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 300 - 400

1324
A polychrome porcelain plaque in 
wooden frame, decorated with figures 
and flowers. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. 
Dim. 35 x 25 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1325
A lot of three blue and white 
porcelain plaques, decorated with 
a mountainous landscape and 
characters. China, 20th century. 
All in wooden frames. H. 54 - 55 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

1326
A polychrome porcelain plaque 
in wooden frame, decorated with 
flowers, birds and characters. China, 
20th century. Dim. 37,5 x 24,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1968.

€ 300 - 400

1319
A lot of four polychrome porcelain plaques in wooden frame, decorated with 
men and characters, dated 1972. China, 20th century. H. 35 cm. W. 24,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1975.

€ 600 - 800 1327
A polychrome porcelain plaque, 
decorated with a pagoda with sea view 
and characters, dated 1982. Marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
In wooden frame. Dim. 35 x 23 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1328
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
plaques, decorated with flowers and 
birds. Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. Dim. 29,5 x 21,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1329
A polychrome porcelain plaque in 
wooden frame, decorated with a 
mountainous landscape and figures 
on a bridge. China, 20th century. 
Dim. 29,5 x 21,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1330
A lot of four polychrome porcelain 
plaques, decorated with flowers 
and birds. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. Dim. 31,5 x 22,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in China, 1981.

€ 400 - 600

1331
A polychrome porcelain plaque, 
decorated with flowers, birds and 
characters, dated 1982. Marked with 
seal mark. China, 20th century. In 
wooden frame. Dim. 41 x 45 cm. 

€ 150 - 250

1332
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
plaques, decorated with flowers and 
birds. Both marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. In wooden 
frames. Dim. 35 x 23 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1333
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
plaques, decorated with flowers, birds 
and characters, dated 1981. China, 
20th century. Dim. 43 x 27 cm. 
Provenance: bought in China, 1981.

€ 400 - 600

1334
A pair of polychrome porcelain 
medallion plaques, decorated with 
flowers and birds. China, 20th 
century. Diam. 40 cm. Provenance: 
bought in China, 1981.

€ 300 - 400

1335
A lot of five porcelain bowls and 
cups, including polychrome. Some 
marked. China, 19th/20th century.  
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1976 en 1978.

€ 200 - 300

1336
A polychrome porcelain hot water 
plate decorated with flowers, figures 
and deer. Marked with seal stamp. 
China, Guangdong, 19th century. 
Diam. 26,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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1337
A porcelain dish with a polychrome 
decor of the Nu Min Bing. Marked 
Jingdezhen. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 23,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1338
A set of four Mille Fleurs porcelain 
saucers. Signed in one of the flowers. 
Marked. China, 20th century. Diam. 
14,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

1339
A lot of three blue and white porclain 
jardinieres, decorated with flowers. All 
marked with seal mark. China, 20th 
century. L. 21,5 - 25 cm. Provenance: 
all bought in Hong Kong, 1976.

€ 200 - 300

1340
A lot of two green and white 
porcelain bowls, decorated with 
flowers and birds. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 
25 cm. Provenance: both bought in 
China, 1990.

€ 200 - 300

1341
A blue and white and a polychrome 
porcelain lidded jar, decorated 
with antiquities and figures. Both 
unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 22 - 23 cm. Provenance 
polychrome: Paul Brandt, 1976.

€ 200 - 300

1342
A lot of four pewter water bowls, 
decorated with characters. Unmarked. 
China, ca. 1970. L. 17 cm. Diam. 16 
cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1343
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
brush washers, decorated with 
dragons and burning pearl. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 26 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1344
A lot of six celadon porcelain objects, 
including a brush pot, vase and bowl. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. brush pot 15 cm. Provenance: Two 
exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 150 - 250

1345
A lot of three blue and white 
porcelain cachepots with plate, 
decorated with dragons and burning 
pearl. One plate marked with 
6-character mark. China, 20th 
century. Diam. plate 23 cm. 
H. cachepot 18,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1346
A lot of six Claire-de-Lune porcelain 
objects, including bowls, plate, cups 
and a vase. One marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 
bowl 22 cm. Plate 24 cm. 

Provenance: Some exhibited and 
on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 400 - 600

1347
A lot of a coral red and gold porcelain 
lidded jar, decorated with flowers and 
bird, marked with seal mark, and a 
coral red polychrome porcelain lidded 
jar, unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 15 - 21 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1348
A yellow glazed porcelain teapot, 
standing on four legs. Marked. China, 
20th century. H. 13 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1349
A pair of polychrome porcelain 
figures, depicting Mulan. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 29,5 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1979.

€ 200 - 300

1350
A six-piece blue teaset, including 
a teapot, four cups and a tray, 
decorated with dragons. Marked 
with 7-character mark. China, 20th 
century. L. tray 28 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

1352
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
small bowls, decorated with flowers 
and characaters. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 
11,5 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1353
A lot of two polychrome and one 
monochrome porcelain brush pot, 
some decorated with flowers. Two of 
them marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. H. 11 - 13 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

1354
A blue and white porcelain brush pot 
and a polychrome jar. Both decorated 
with dragons. Both marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. H. 10,5 
- 11 cm. Provenance: (polychrome) 
bought in Hong Kong, 1970.

€ 200 - 300

1355
A monochrome glazed porcelain 
water pot (‘beehive’) with indistinct 
decoration. Marked with 6-character 
mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 13 
cm. H. 8,5 cm. 

Provenance: Paul Brandt, 1976.
€ 200 - 300

1356
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
wall vases, decorated with a bird, 
flowers and a mountainous landscape. 
One marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. H. 13,5 - 15,5 cm. 

Provenance: One exhibited and 
on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1351
A lot of five stoneware saucers and two sculptures of a Fo-dog. China, 20th 
century. Diam. ca. 10 cm. H. sculpture 8,5 cm. Provenance: Some exhibited and 
on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300
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1358
A spinach-and-egg scuplture of 
Fo-dog with cub. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 33,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought at Christie’s 
Amsterdam, 1986.

€ 200 - 300

1359
A lot of two coral red bowls, of which 
one standing on a ring, decorated 
with flowers. Unmarked. China, 
19th/20th century. Diam. ca. 16 
cm. Provenance: One at Christie’s 
Amsterdam 1987, the other bought 
in China, 1970.

€ 400 - 600

1360
A Doucai porcelain plate, decorated 
with flowers. Marked with seal 
mark Jiaqing. China, 19th/20th 
century. Diam. 19,5 cm. Provenance: 
Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 300 - 400

1361
A lot of four polychrome porcelain 
bowls, decorated with figures and 
bats. Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. L. 20,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1362
A polychrome porcelain rectangular 
double wall vase, decorated with 
figures and characters. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. 
Dim. 23 x 19 cm. 

Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 200 - 300

1363
A pair of two Famille Jaune and a pair 
of Sang-de-Boeuf porcelain dishes. 
All marked. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 17,5 cm. 

Provenance: (Sang-de-Boeuf ) 
Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1364
A polychrome porcelain charger 
decorated with flowers and dated 
1978. Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. Diam. 36 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1365
A polychrome porcelain lidded bowl, 
decorated with flowers and characters. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 19 cm. 

Provenance: Exhibited and on loan to 
the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1357
A pair of Claire-de-Lune porcelain bowls. Both marked with characters. China, 
Yongzheng, 19th/20th century. L. 26,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in China, 1976.

€ 1.000 - 1.500

1366
A nine-piece blue and white porcelain 
hors-d’oeuvre with floral decor. 
Unmarked. China, 19th century. 
L. middle piece 14,5 cm. Provenance: 
Paul Brandt, 1976.

€ 200 - 300

1367
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
sculptures of oxes, one with a boy 
on its back. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. L. 20 - 25 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1368
A large blue and white porcelain deep 
bowl with floral decor. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 37 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

1369
A blue and white porcelain vase, 
decorated with dragons and burning 
pearl. Marked on the rim Wanli. 
China, 20th century. H. 32 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Shanghai, 
1981.

€ 200 - 300

1370
A lot of two polychrome porcain 
brush pots, decorated with a 
mountainous landscape. Marked 
with 4-character mark and seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 10 cm. 

€ 100 - 200

1371
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
lidded jars with cups, decorated with 
flowers and lanscape. One marked 
with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 10 cm. Provenance: Exhibited and 
on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1372
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
plates with floral decor. Marked with 
6-character mark Kangxi. China, 19th 
century. Diam. 24 cm. Provenance: 
bought in China, 1976.

€ 200 - 300

1373
A lot of two blue and white porcelain 
insence burners, decorated with 
archaic motives. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 30 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1374
A lot of two blue and white porcelain 
vases, decorated with dragons. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 20th 
century. H. 18,5 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1375
A polychrome porcelain lidded jar, 
decorated with flowers and a bird. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 20th 
century. H. 18,5 cm. Provenance: 
Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 150 - 200

1376
A pair of polychrome stoneware wall 
vases, decorated with a bird and crab. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 20 cm. 

€ 150 - 200

1377
A pair of blue and white porcelain 
frog-shaped jars. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. L. 26 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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1379
A brown glazed porcelain jar. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 19 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1380
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
lidded jars, decorated with figures, 
bats and flowers. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 28 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1381
A lot of two flambé porcelain vases, 
handles in the shape of elephant 
heads. Signed Dengxi Ping. Made in 
1996. Jing de Zhen, Jian Gua. China, 
20th century. Both with certificate. 
H. 18 cm. 

€ 400 - 600

1382
A set of four polychrome porcelain 
plates, decorated with peaches and 
flowers. Marked with 4-character 
mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 
19,5 cm. 

Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 
1986.

€ 200 - 300

1383
A polychrome porcelain lidded 
bowl, a bowl and a plate, decorated 
with flowers. Marked with 4- 
and 6-character marks. China, 
20th century. Diam. ca. 22 cm. 
Provenance: Exhibited and on loan to 
the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 300 - 400

1384
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
dragon cups on stand. Marked with 
seal mark. China, 20th century. 
H. 18,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1385
A lot of three brown, green and 
yellow glazed sculptures, depicting 
stacked pomegranates. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. H. 20 cm. 
Provenance: Exhibited and on loan to 
the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 300 - 500

1386
A yellow glazed porcelain lidded 
tureen on ring, with two handles. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
H. 24 cm. L. 28 cm. Provenance: 
Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 300 - 400

1378
A lot of two polychrome porcelain plates, decorated with dragons and flowers. 
Marked with artemisia leaf and symbol. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 22 - 23,5 cm. 
Provenance: Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1387
A cream glazed lidded jar wit wooden 
lid and stand. Unmarked. China, 
19th century. H. incl. stand 25 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1388
An iron red porcelain plate, decorated 
with Buddhai and bat. Marked with 
4-character mark Qianlong. China, 
19th/20th century. Diam. 24 cm. 

Provenance: Exhibited and on loan to 
the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 100 - 200

1389
A polychrome Yixing jar with 
inner cup, decorated with flowers. 
Unmarked. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 18,5 cm. 
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 
1978.

€ 200 - 300

1390
A lot of two blue and white porcelain 
deep bowls, decorated with birds 
and flowers. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 20 cm. 

Provenance: bought in China, 1976.
€ 200 - 300

1391
A Ge-type green glazed censer on 
tripod. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. Diam. 30 cm. 

€ 300 - 500

1392
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
plates, decorated with birds and 
flowers. Unmarked. China, 20th 
century. Diam. 27 cm. 

€ 100 - 150

1393
A lot of two polychrome porcelain 
garden seats, decorated with flowers 
and birds. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 49 cm. 

€ 800 - 1.000

1394
A polychrome porcelain plate, 
decorated with cranes. Marked with 
seal mark. China, 20th century. 
Diam. 28 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1395
A blue glazed porcelain plate, 
decorated in relief with flowers. 
Marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. Diam. 27 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1396
A polychrome Yixing hors d’oeuvre 
set in wooden box. Unmarked. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 45 cm. 
Provenance: Christie’s Amsterdam, 
1988.

€ 300 - 400
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1397
A pair of polychrome porcelain sculptures of boys with 
an animal. Unmarked. China, 20th century. H. 17 cm. 
Provenance: Exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum 
of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1398
A lot of six polychrome and black/white porcelain objects, 
including six vases and two small plates. Some marked with 
seal mark. China, 20th century. H. vase 10 - 31 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1399
A lot of 10 polychrome porcelain plates and a charger. 
Some with seal mark / 6-character mark. China / Japan, 
20th century. Diam. 16 - 37 cm. 
Provenance: one exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1400
A lot of nine porcelain objects including bowls, including 
polychrome. China, 20th century.  
Provenance: bought in Hong Kong, 1978.

€ 400 - 500

1401
A lot of 12 blue and white porcelain objects, including jars 
and plates. Some marked with 6-character mark. China, 
20th century. Diam. plate 18,5 cm. 
Provenance: some items exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 300 - 400

1402
A lot of 18 polychrome porcelain cups, decorated with 
figures and characters. Marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 5,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1403
A lot of 36 polychrome porcelain saucers, including floral 
decor. Some marked with seal mark. China, 20th century. 
Diam. ca. 11,5 - 16 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1404
A various lot of six polychrome porcelain vases, decorations 
included figures, landscapes and flowers. Some marked with 
seal mark / characters. China, 20th century. H. 20 - 25 cm. 

€ 250 - 350

1405
A various lot of ca. 45 porcelain objects, including 
polychrome, including saucers, a vase and plaques. Marked 
with characters and seal marks. China, 20th century. 
H. vase 14,5 cm. 

Provenance: some exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 500 - 600

1406
A lot of 10 various blue and white porcelain wall 
ornaments, including vase shaped and jar shaped 
ornaments, decorated with flowers. Unmarked. China, 
20th century. H. 3,5 - 17 cm. 
Provenance: some exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 300 - 400

1407
A lot of five polychrome porcelain vases and a deep bowl, 
some with floral decor. Some marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. 17 - 45 cm. 

Provenance: some exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 400 - 500

1408
A lot of nine polychrome porcelain vases. Some marked. 
China, 20th century. H. 10,5 - 40 cm. 

€ 500 - 600
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1409
A various lot of 16 Yixing objects including plates, cups 
and a vase, and one stoneware bowl. Some marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. H. vase 15 cm. 
Provenance: some exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 400 - 500

1410
A various lot including porcelain cachepots, lidded jars, 
and vase and an earthenware insence burner. Some with 
seal mark. All China, 20th century. H. 12,5 - 36 cm. 
Provenance: insence burner exhibited and on loan to the 
Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1411
A lot of eight polychrome porcelain objects, including 
teapot and bowls. Some marked with seal mark. China, 
20th century. Diam. bowl 16 cm. H. stacked box 15 cm. 
Provenance: some exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1412
A lot of five polychrome porcelain deep bowls, plate 
and chargers. Decorations including flowers, birds and 
butterflies. One marked with seal mark. China, 19th 
century. Diam. 26 - 33 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

1413
A lot of 60 polychrome porcelain spoons, some decorated 
with flowers. China, 20th century.  

€ 300 - 500

1414
A lot of four blue and white porcelain cachepots, of which 
two with plate, with floral decor. One cachepot and both 
plates marked with seal mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 
cachepot ca. 24 cm. H. ca. 16 cm. 
Provenance: all bought in Hong Kong, 1976.

€ 300 - 400

1415
A lot of 14 tea-dust glazed porcelain vases. China, 
20th century. H. 12,5 - 35 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

1416
A lot of twelve apple green glazed vases. China, 20th 
century. H. 13 - 31 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

1417
A diverse lot of 11 blue and white porcelain objects, 
including water ewers, a jar and a spittoon, decorated 
with flowers. Unmarked. China, 19th/20th century.  
Provenance: Some exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 400 - 500

1418
A lot of 16 monochrome glazed porcelain objects, 
including vases and jars. China, 20th century. 
H. largest vase 21 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

1419
A lot of nine salt glazed porcelain objects, including vases 
and bowl. Some marked. China, Shiwan, 20th century. 
H. largest vase 32 cm. 
Provenance: Some exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 1000 - 1500

1420
A lot of 10 polychrome porcelain plates, decorated with 
flowers. Some marked with seal mark/characters. China, 
20th century. Diam. 16,5 - 22 cm. 

€ 200 - 300
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1421
A lot of 16 polychrome porcelain objects, including teapots, 
brush pots and candle holder. Decorations including 
flowers, animals and figures. Some marked with seal mark. 
China, 20th century. H. brush pot 11,5 cm. Provenance: 
Some exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of 
Ethnology.

€ 300 - 500

1422
A lot of 13 porcelain Sang-de-Boeuf objects, mainly vases. 
Some marked. China, 20th century.  Provenance: Some 
exhibited and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 300 - 400

1423
A lot of 14 blue and white porcelain objects, including 
vases and jars, with floral decor. 
Marked with seal marks/characters. China, 20th century. 
H. vase: 13 - 18,5 cm. Provenance: One exhibited and on 
loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 300 - 400

1424
A lot of 19 monochrome glazed porcelain objects, 
including vases and Fo-dogs. China, 19th/20th century. 
H. Fo-dog 14,5 cm. 

€ 400 - 500

1425
A lot of 21 polychrome porcelain saucers, decorations 
including birds, bats, mountainous landscapes and flowers. 
Some marked. China, 20th century. Diam. ca. 13,5 cm. 

€ 300 - 400

1426
A lot of seven blue/white and polychrome brush washers, 
decorated with dragons, bats and flowers. Some marked. 
China, 20th century. Diam. 9 - 13,5 cm. 
Provenance: Some exhibited and on loan to the Leiden 
Museum of Ethnology.

€ 500 - 600

1427
A lot of 10 blue glazed porcelain objects, including bowls, 
vases and plates. One marked with 4-character mark. 
China, 20th century. H. vases 23 - 30 cm. Provenance: 
Some bought at Paul Brandt, 1976. One exhibited and on 
loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 500 - 600

1428
A lot of five polychrome porcelain lidded jars, of which one 
with inner cup, and one extra lid, decorated with flowers. 
Three marked with characters. China, 20th century. 
H. ca. 9 cm. Provenance: Some exhibited and on loan to 
the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 200 - 300

1429
A lot of nine monochrome and one Robin’s Egg porcelain 
saucers, decorated in different colors. Marked with seal 
mark. China, 20th century. Diam. 14 cm. 

€ 200 - 300

1430
A lot of five blue and white porcelain objects, including 
two vases, two candle stick holders and an insence burner. 
All decorated with dragons and burning pearl. Candle stick 
holders marked on the side Wanli. China, 20th century. 
H. 37 - 42 cm. 

€ 500 - 600

1431
A lot of six porcelain vases and a porcelain plaque. 
Decorations including birds and flowers. China, 20th 
century. H. 12,5 - 25,5 cm. Provenance: Some exhibited 
and on loan to the Leiden Museum of Ethnology.

€ 300 - 400

1432
A lot of 15 porcelain Sang-de-Boeuf objects, mainly vases. 
All marked. China, 20th century.  

€ 300 - 400
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Article 1 Applicability
1.1 These General Terms and Conditions govern all aspects of the 
relationship between the auctioneer and the purchaser, including 
aspects relating to purchase, sale, agency, valuation, assessment, 
appraisal, cataloguing and safekeeping. The term ‘purchaser’ inclu-
des prospective purchasers who participate in the auction. 
1.2 Deviations from these General Terms and Conditions are valid 
only if and insofar as they are explicitly accepted in writing by the 
auctioneer. 
1.3 Visitors to the auction will be informed of the applicability 
of these General Terms and Conditions by publication in the 
catalogue prior to the auctionand/or notification prior to the 
auction. All parties who participate in the auction thereby indicate 
their full acceptance of the applicability of these General Terms 
and Conditions.

Article 2 Duty to provide information/duty to examine
2.1 The auctioneer and his personnel provide all descriptions in 
the catalogue and all written or oral information to the best of 
their knowledge.
2.2 Before making a purchase the purchaser must carefully and 
professionally inspect (or cause the inspection of ) the condition 
and the description of the object in the catalogue or the lot list to 
his own satisfaction and to form his own opinion about the
degree to which the object is in accordance with its description. 
If reasonably necessary or desirable the purchaser must obtain 
the independent advice of experts. The purchaser cannot rely on 
illustrations contained in the catalogue. If particular defects or
imperfections are noted in the catalogue, such notifications must 
be deemed a non-exhaustive indication from which the purchaser 
cannot derive any rights.
2.3 The auctioneer cannot be held liable for the accuracy of the 
description of materials contained in the catalogue, or otherwise 
made known, such as types of wood, fabrics, alloys, earthenware,
porcelain or diamonds, with the exception of precious metals. 
The auctioneer will accept liability for incorrect descriptions only 
insofar as provided in Article 6 of these General Terms and  
Conditions.

Article 3 Bidding
3.1 The purchaser can bid in person. The purchaser can also bid 
by telephone or by leaving written bidding instructions. Other 
bidding methods, such as electronically, via the Internet or oral 
bidding instructions, may be used only if explicitly offered
by the auctioneer. 
3.2 Written bidding instructions must be unambiguous and clear 
and must be received by the auctioneer in sufficient time, in the 
auctioneer’s opinion, before the commencement of the auction. If 
the auctioneer receives more than one set of bidding instructions
and the amounts to be bid are the same, and if at the auction 
those bids are the highest bids for the object in question, the 
object will be sold to the person whose bid was first received by 
the auctioneer.
3.3 Bidding instructions will be followed only if theauctioneer 
has a reasonable opportunity to do so. The auctioneer may at any 
time refrain from carrying out bidding instructions. 3.4 If the 
purchaser wishes to bid by telephone he must so agree with the 
auctioneer in writing not later thanone day before the auction.
3.5 The auctioneer excludes all liability in respect of the failure, 
for any reason whatsoever, of a bid by telephone. The same applies 
to written bids, electronic bids and bids via the Internet.

 
 
 

 
 
Article 4 Conclusion of contract of sale
4.1 The sale is concluded upon definitive allocation. An object has 
been definitively allocated when the auctioneer has accepted the 
purchaser’s offer or has declared the object sold to the purchaser.
4.2 All objects are sold in their condition at the time of
allocation.
4.3 Nearly all lots are from private sellers. Because of this, a
‘consumentenkoop’ as written in article 7.5 of the Dutch
‘Burgerlijk Wetboek’ (BW) is not applicable.

Article 5 Purchaser’s obligations
5.1 The purchaser must provide proof of his identity at the auctio-
neer’s first request.
5.2 The purchaser is deemed to have bought the object for himself 
and is liable for payment. The purchaser may not invoke the 
obligations of a principal.
5.3 The rights and obligations pursuant to the contract of sale 
and these General Terms and Conditions are vested in and accrue 
to the purchaser. The purchaser cannot transfer those rights and 
obligations to third parties.

Article 6 Auctioneer’s obligation to take back objects
6.1 Unless explicitly excluded in respect of a particular object in 
the catalogue or lot list, the auctioneer is willing – without preju-
dice to Articles 2 and 4.2 – to take back an auctioned object and 
simultaneously reimburse the purchase price and auction charges 
if the purchaser proves to the auctioneer’s satisfaction within a 
period of three weeks after the sale that the auctioned object has 
such serious hidden defects or that the description provided was so 
inaccurate that if the purchaser had been aware of those defects or
that inaccurate description at the time of allocation he would 
have decided not to go ahead with the purchase or would have 
purchased the object only for a considerably lower price. This pro-
vision does not apply if the defects relate only to the condition of
the object (such as wear and tear and restorations). Because the 
Zeeuws Veilinghuis wants to pay the sellers soon after the auction, 
taking back by the auctioneer is not possible after three weeks 
from the auction date.
6.2 The auctioneer is not willing to take back an object if the 
description in the catalogue was revoked prior to or during the 
auction and if those present at the auction were informed of the 
correct descriptionorally or in writing.
6.3 The auctioneer’s willingness to take back an object will also 
lapse if, in the auctioneer’s opinion, the purchaser cannot return 
the auctioned object in the same condition as that at the time of 
allocation.

Article 7 Auctioneer’s rights
7.1 The auctioneer reserves the following rights:
a. to refuse to accept persons as bidders or as purchasers without 
stating any reason;
b. to change the order of sale at any time;
c. to omit or add objects;
d. to combine or split up sales;
e. to refrain from awarding sales or to suspend sales;
f. to rectify errors in bidding or allocation or to nullify a sale, wit-
hout the bidder being permitted to take advantage of errors and
thereby invoke the conclusion of a contract of sale;
g. to demand full or partial payment immediately after allocation; 
in the event of refusal or inability to pay, the auctioneer is entitled 
to nullify the contract of sale, auction the object again and refuse 
to accept any offers from the bidder who was in default;
 
 
 

h. if the purchaser refuses to state his full name and address and 
provide appropriate proof of identity to the auctioneer at the auc-
tioneer’s first request, to dissolve the contract of sale and auction 
the object again; 
i. to refrain from transferring objects from the account of the 
original purchaser to the account of another party;
j. to refrain from delivering objects during the auction;
k. to make bids on behalf of purchasers or sellers; and
l. to once again auction objects in respect of which a dispute 
has arisen during or shortly after the auction and to dissolve any 
contract of sale.

Article 8 Payment/transfer of ownership
8.1 The purchaser must pay the purchase price in euros, plus 
auction charges (buyers premium) of 28% (for online bidding 
28-30 %), and –if applicable- Resale royalties (see article 15) 
before delivery of the item purchased and within a term to be set 
by the auctioneer, without applying any discount or setoff, unless 
the parties have agreed otherwise.
8.2 The ‘margin arrangement’ may be invoked only if, in the 
sole opinion of the auctioneer, all of the relevant rules have been 
complied with prior to the auction, including the rules governing 
the purchasing statement.
8.3 The ownership of objects will not be transferred until the full 
purchase price has been paid. In the event of late payment the 
ownership of objects will not be transferred until the full purchase 
price has been paid including the fees referred to in Article 9.

Article 9 Late payment
9.1 In the event of late payment the auctioneer may charge the 
purchaser interest at the statutory interest rate increased by 3% 
or – at the auctioneer’s discretion – 1% monthly, to be calculated 
as from the date on which the payment term expired. In addition, 
all court and out-of-court costs must be paid by the defaulting 
purchaser; those costs are estimated at 15% of the purchase price 
increased by the auction charges, with a minimum of EUR 250
(in words: two hundred and fifty euros), without prejudice to the 
right to recover the actual costs. 
9.2 If the purchaser exceeds the payment term and is thereby in 
default by operation of law, the auctioneer is also entitled to dis-
solve the contract of sale in writing. In the event of dissolution, 
any partial payments will be forfeited to the auctioneer as com-
pensation of damage. The auctioneer will also be entitled to reco-
ver from the purchaser the full damage, such as lower proceeds, 
and costs and once again to auction the object immediately or at a 
later date or to sell it. The defaulting purchaser cannot claim any 
higher proceeds.

Article 10 Term for collection
10.1 The purchaser is obligated to take possession of the object 
purchased and to collect it (or have it collected) within a term to 
be indicated by the auctioneer. The ultimate term for collection is 
five working days after the last day of the auction, subject to the 
auctioneer’s right to indicate a shorter or longer term.
10.2 If the purchaser fails to take possession of and collect the 
object purchased (or have it collected) within the term set, the 
purchaser will be deemed in default by operation of law and the 
provisions contained in Article 9 will apply accordingly. The
auctioneer will also be entitled to have the purchased object stored 
at the purchaser’s risk and expense, in which context transport 
costs and the related risks will also be for the purchaser’s account.

Article 11 Unsold objects
11.1 If an object to be auctioned remains unsold, for a period 
of ten days after the auction the auctioneer is entitled, but not 
obligated, to sell the unsold object, unless a different agreement 
has been made with the contributor.

11.2 The auctioneer will conclude such a sale after the auction 
(‘aftersale’) only if that sale can be made for a price that results 
in an amount that is at least equal to the net proceeds of sale to 
which the seller would have been entitled if the object had been 
sold at the reserve that applied to that auction, unless a different 
agreement is made with the seller.
11.3 A purchase by a purchaser within the meaning of this Article 
will be deemed a purchase at auction that is governed in full by 
these General Terms and Conditions.

Article 12 Auctioneer’s liability
12.1 The auctioneer will in no event be liable for damage to  
picture frames, other frames and any related objects such as glass 
plates, passepartouts, etc., unless the damage is caused by an 
intentional act or wilful recklessness on the part of the auctioneer
and/or assistants or staff members whom the auctioneer engages.
12.2 The auctioneer will in no event be liable for loss of profits, 
consequential loss, pecuniary loss and/or indirect damage.
12.3 The auctioneer will in no event be liable for any accident or 
any form of damage that anyone incurs in or near the buildings or 
sites intended for contribution, storage or viewing, or where the 
auction is held or goods sold can be collected, unless the damage 
is caused by an intentional act or wilful recklessness on the part 
of the auctioneer and/or assistants or staff members whom the 
auctioneer engages and/or insofar as the damage is covered by the 
auctioneer’s insurance.
12.4 Buildings or sites are entered at one’s own risk.

Article 13 Photographs and illustrations
13.1 The auctioneer is entitled to photograph, illustrate or other-
wise portray, depict or cause the depiction of all objects offered 
for sale, in any manner whatsoever, before, during or after the 
auction, with due observance of applicable statutory provisions. 
The auctioneer retains the copyright on all such depictions.

Article 14 Miscellaneous
14.1 If any provision contained in these General Terms and 
Conditions is null, nullified or non-binding, the other provisions 
will continue to apply in full. In the event that one or more pro-
visions are null, nullified or non-binding, the purchaser and the 
auctioneer will agree on replacement provisions that are valid and 
that approximate the content and purport of the null, nullified or 
non-binding provision(s) as closely as possible.
14.2 These General Terms and Conditions are governed exclusi-
vely by Dutch law.
14.3 All disputes with respect to, arising from or related to a 
contract of sale concluded by the auctioneer and the purchaser, 
the conclusion of a contract of sale or these General Terms and 
Conditions will be submitted for resolution exclusively to the 
competent court of Middelburg, the Netherlands, subject to the 
auctioneer’s right to submit the dispute to the competent court in 
the purchaser’s district.

Article 15 Artist’s resale right regulations
(‘Volgrecht’ or Droit de suite)
Since the 1st of January 2012 Artist’s resale right regulations
apply for living artists and artists who lived the last 70 years.
Resale royalties applies where the price realised (Hammer
and premium) is € 3000 or more, excluding VAT. The heights
of these royalties are:
4% up to € 50.000
3% between € 50.000 and 200.000
1% between € 200.000 and 350.000
0,5% between 350.000 and 500.000
0,25% in excess of € 500.000
Maximum of the royalties are € 12.500 per lot.
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CHINESE DYNASTIES AND PERIODS

Xia 			   		  2100  - 1600    BC
 

Shang 		  		  1600  -  1100   BC

Zhou	 			   1100  -    256   BC

Qin 		 	   	   	   221  -    206   BC

Han 	 	 	  	   206  -    220 

Zes		  		    	   220  -    581 

Sui		  		    	   581  -    618

Tang	 		    	   618  -    906

Vijf	 			     	   907  -    960

Liao 	 	   	   	   907  -  1125

Song	 	   	  	   960  -  1279

Jin 		  			   1115  -  1234

Yuan 	 			   1279  -  1368

Ming	 			   1368  -  1644

	 Hongwu			   1368  -  1398
	 Yongle				    1403  -  1424
	 Xuande				    1426  -  1435
	 Chenghua			   1465  -  1487
	 Hongzhi			   1488  -  1505
	 Zhengde			   1506  -  1521
	 Jiajing				    1522  -  1566
	 Longqing			   1567  -  1572
	 Wanli				    1573  -  1616
	 Tianqi				    1621  -  1627
	 Chongzhen			   1628  -  1644
	
Qing 	 			   1644  -  1911

	 Shunzhi			   1644  -  1661
	 Kangxi				    1662  -  1722
	 Yongzheng			   1723  -  1735
	 Qianlong			   1736  -  1795
	 Jiaqing				    1796  -  1820
	 Daoguang			   1821  -  1850
	 Xianfeng			   1851  -  1861
	 Tongzhi				   1862  -  1874
	 Guangxu			   1875  -  1908
	 Xuantong			   1909  -  1911

Republic	 			   1912  -  1949



Herengracht 74  nl-4331 PX    
Tel. +31(0)118 650 680       

 www.zeeuwsveilinghuis.nl   

Middelburg   The Netherlands
Fax. +31(0)118 650 682
info@zeeuwsveilinghuis.nl


